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Aboitiz and CCEP complete Coca-Cola Beverages Philippines, Inc. acquisition 
 

 
Aboitiz Equity Ventures Inc. (AEV) today announces it has, together with Coca-Cola Europacific Partners 
Plc (CCEP), completed its acquisition of Coca-Cola Beverages Philippines, Inc. (CCBPI), from The Coca-
Cola Company (TCCC).  
 
Further to announcements made on 2 August 2023, 20 November 2023 and 30 January 2024, Aboitiz 
Equity Ventures Inc. (AEV) today announces it has, together with Coca-Cola Europacific Partners Plc 
(CCEP), completed its acquisition of Coca-Cola Beverages Philippines, Inc. (CCBPI), from The Coca-Cola 
Company (TCCC). CCBPI, the exclusive bottler and distributor of TCCC products in the Philippines is 
profitable and has attractive growth prospects. 
 
Key terms of the acquisition: 

● 60:40 ownership structure between CCEP and AEV  
● Values 100% of CCBPI at US$1.8 billion on a debt-free, cash-free basis 
● Shareholders’ agreement between CCEP and AEV with comprehensive governance terms takes 

effect at closing. 
 
The transaction has received clearance from the Philippine Competition Commission. 
 
The acquisition would build on AEV’s portfolio diversification into the branded consumer goods space. 
AEV is well-positioned to support CCBPI’s growth ambition through the synergies which could be 
generated from AEV’s other business interests in the country.  The  acquisition would also build on 
CCEP’s successful expansion into Australia, Pacific & Indonesia (API) in 2021. 
 
 
 

### 
 

About Aboitiz Equity Ventures 

 
AEV is one of the leading conglomerates in the Philippines with over 100 years of business history. It has 
major investments in power, banking and financial services, food, infrastructure, land, and data science 
and artificial intelligence. AEV is recognized as one of the best-managed companies in the Philippines 
and the region, consistently cited for its commitment to good corporate governance and sustainability. 



 
Currently, the company is on its Great Transformation journey to become the Philippines’ first 
Techglomerate as it continues to shape the future by advancing business and communities. 
AEV is a member of the United Nations Global Compact, Global Compact Network Philippines Board of 
Trustees, the APEC Business Advisory Council and the Council for Inclusive Capitalism, and helps 
champion sustainability initiatives on a regional level through policies, advocacies, and initiatives that 
contribute to the United Nations Sustainable Development Goals (UN SDGs). With a clear focus on ESG, 
the company is implementing its #OneAboitizSustainability Synergy model which transforms its life-
essential businesses to improve sustainable practices and continue to create a positive impact on society 
and the environment. 
       
Link to AEV’s website and release: https://aboitiz.com/investor-relations/disclosure/  
 

 
About CCEP (LEI 549300LTH67W4GWMRF57) 

 
CCEP is one of the leading consumer goods companies in the world. It makes, moves and sells some of 
the world’s most loved brands – serving 600 million consumers and helping 2 million customers across 
30 countries grow their business. CCEP combines the strength and scale of a large, multinational 
business with an expert, local knowledge of the customers it serves and communities it supports. The 
Company is currently listed on Euronext Amsterdam, NASDAQ (and a constituent of the Nasdaq 100), 
London Stock Exchange and on the Spanish Stock Exchanges, trading under the symbol CCEP. 

For more information about CCEP, please visit www.cocacolaep.com & follow CCEP on Twitter at 
@CocaColaEP. 
 
 
Advisers 
Nomura is acting as the sole financial adviser to AEV. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP and 
Sycip Salazar Hernandez & Gatmaitan are acting as legal counsel to AEV.  
 
Inquiries  
Corporate Secretary : connie.chu@aboitiz.com  
Investor Relations : jacqui.dejesus@aboitiz.com  
Media : ana.margarita.hontiveros@aboitiz.com    
 
 
DISCLAIMER:  
 
This disclosure may contain forward-looking statements that are, by their nature, subject to significant 
risks and uncertainties. Some of these forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-
looking words, including, without limitation, “outlook,” “believes,” “expects,” “potential,” “continues,” 

https://www.cocacolaep.com/
mailto:connie.chu@aboitiz.com
mailto:judd.salas@aboitiz.com
mailto:ana.margarita.hontiveros@aboitiz.com


 
“may,” “will,” “should,” “could,” “seeks,” “predicts,” “intends,” “trends,” “plans,” “estimates,” 
“anticipates” or the negative version of these words or other equivalent or comparable words. 
 
All forward-looking statements are based upon estimates and forecasts and reflect the views, 
assumptions, expectations, and opinions of the management of AEV, which are all subject to change due 
to various factors including, without limitation, changes in general economic conditions. Any such 
estimates, assumptions, expectations, forecasts, views or opinions, whether or not identified in this 
communication, should be regarded as indicative, preliminary and for illustrative purposes only and 
should not be relied upon as being necessarily indicative of future results. The forward-looking statements 
and any projections or other forward looking financial or market information contained in this 
communication are subject to a number of factors, risks and uncertainties. Potential risks and 
uncertainties that could cause the actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by 
forward-looking statements include, without limitation, changes in business, market, financial, political 
and legal conditions; changes to the timing and proposed structure of the proposed transaction; failure 
to agree and execute definitive agreements; failure to realize the anticipated benefits of the proposed 
transaction; and the ability of the parties to the proposed transaction to satisfy the conditions to closing 
the proposed transaction, including as a result of the risk that any regulatory approvals are not obtained, 
are delayed or are subject to unanticipated conditions. The foregoing list of factors is not exhaustive. In 
addition, there may be additional risks that AEV does not presently know, or that AEV currently believes 
are immaterial, that could also cause actual results to differ from those contained in the forward-looking 
statements. 
 
There can be no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results 
and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. 
 
Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they are made. AEV specifically disclaims any 
obligation to update forward-looking statements, except as required by law. Accordingly,  there should 
be no undue reliance placed upon the forward-looking statements. 
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• • Republic of the Philippines ~ -
SEClJR4TIES AND .lilXCilANCE COMMISSION 

EDSA, Greenhills , MAndaluyong 
M.otro•Manila 

.Reg. No. 
0098792 

TO ALL TO WHOM 'l"H'.aSE PRRSBNTS MAY COMB GUETIJIGS: 

WHEREAS, Articles of IncorporatiOP and By-Laws duly eigned 

and ac>c.nowled.g&d for the organization of the 

COCA-COU l!0'M'U!RS PHILIPPINES• INC . 

under and in accordance with the provisions of the corporation 

Code of the Philippines, Bata~ Pambanaa Bl~- 68 , approved on 

May l. , 1980, w~re presented tor filin9 in this Conrm1a•1on on 

M a ~r ,, JOB} and a copy ot said Articles aftd 

Sy-Lawe are hereto att&ched: 

NOW, THERl:PORE, by virtue of the powers and dutiee veeted 

in roe by law, I do hereby certify that the eaid Art.icl.es of 

Incorporation and By-t.a""a were, afte·r due examination to 

detent.ine whether they are in acco~ance,~law, ouly 

regi.ittered in this Co.lllPlii!eion on the > ' day ot. -tr ... , -41e .... ,~---­

Anno Domini, nineteen hundred and 

1N 1'2STIMONY WHEREOF, I. 

and• 

PHIL!Pf>t"4E'" 

--

Mandahliyong, Met.ro--"-"n_:1?/ . 

.Phil..ippines.,t is .5 •./4iay 

of . ~· .11 y _ , i.n_ the/ 

year o~ our Lord nineteen 

hundred a-nd dei'.~ .... • / 

3 . 3 0 2 0 PM 10120/2020 

JULIO T. JR. 
Assoc:i eaioner 

~~/ot 
J 



" • • 91' 'I' • -

& : ti/,.Y S 

COCA-CUlA BOll L~RS 

ALL MEN BY THF.$~ PRESENTS: 

The unders igned lncotporators, all 

and a majority of whom are resident.s of the 

have t his day voluntarily agreed to form a stock 

corporation under t .laws of t he Republic: of the 

Phi lippines; 
~At@~ ; ·t ii;." 

ANO WE 1iERE8V CEITT IFY: ti. tt.No-:=:Jfb_. ~ 
F' lRST: Tnat the nam-e of s<a:.td C~a~lff'E shall. _v,,£~-

be COCA-COLA eo, n.ERS f'HILI?PlNES; 1111c/ r-
SECOND: Th~t tt,e purposes for which such 

Corporat-1on w inoorftt>:tated are: _ 
; ~ A- ·Utii,H'i.'- ,e-, r, ----.. PR ~KIJ:,_rr,v.,;H,Se;-~ ond?J\ID :r,., ___ .. .: 1 

• 

,~n 9a~-eXt;;~~9:af/actuft-:,R. \~1J. _-;.1:l.z ~-7 
dpsl\~9~~~ij~hc01.~;1.' iE. ,VE~ 

as soft , 

f'hllipp irH:?$ and to en · ge 

d 

in any and all bus i ness actlvi~fes 

1nc1de"tal or r&lated to carrying out 

thls obJe"~ive. 

l)llJ 6S;!M'.f;)tj.'Hf!SS. SE L JtslDARY PU RPO SE$ 03130!2·0 PM 1.0/20/2020 

l. io awn, lease , c onstruct or/ 

other ~ 1 se ~ ~uire, own, hold, manage, 
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stQrage ~a~,t~. refr Jge raLlng e ~~ipmert, and 

other stt Jctures 'With the :real estate 

necessary thereror, as may be n~cessary or 

useful f,or the achievement of the primary 

purpose of the Corporation. 

2. To manufacture, acquire, 

import, export, prepare, buy, sell, and 

generally to del'rl in and with all ktnds 

ingredients, materials, appliances, 

supplies, tools anG equipment used in the 

manuracture, preparation, makin~, bottllng, 

preparing for market and marketing of any of 

the products described in the primary 

purpose clause, including all kinds or 
botU!_n9 machines,. bottles. glass 

C09'tia:i ne:i-s, .crQ,wn-s, stoppers, syphons, 

'fJal!oS'... c·or.ks, $#J; tJ[ifiitpfo~ ,s:f, barrels, 

1m J Exchan ~e t - i)Jilt-, a;:;.s, caos, ,. a ...., o her 
· f..iommrss1on 

·ln~~ '(e ,:y , l(J~C,, fllP 11$le..:.sc.r i ~t !.on. 

ove·r ~ as 

to carry 

To purchase, acquire, and take 

a going concern or otherwise, and / 

on, maintain ~nd opera-.te a l l or any/ 

part of the prope~ty or business of ~ny 

per$-Qn , firm, association or corpocation 

f)fU r,s,.;: ttWm'trcl to be necessary or usefir1'3.'fv¥ ··~~0
.1
2012020 

ac11ieveme:nt of the pri .. , .. n·y p urpose af' tl'ie 

corporation, and to• -v for the same in 
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obligations of tre rorpc ratlon, and 

un~ertake, ass ume and gue r anLee tho 

liabiliti es of any pers on, firm , association 

or corporat ion , whose property or bu siness 

may so be taken over or shares or whose 

capital stock may be acquired and owned by 

the Corporat ion, but to the extent only 

permitted by law . 

4. To apply for, oDtaln, re gister. 

purchase, lease, or otherwise acquire, and 

to the extent authorized by law, to hold, 

use 1 own, operate, develop and introduce, 

sell, assign, and otherwise dispose of any 

trademarks, trade names , distinctive marks, 

patent s, inventions, impr ovements and 

process e s , used in connection with, or 

/ 

seQ~T~d under letters patent of the Republic 

Gf the Phll!ppi ~¼ ;;~ ~ ti c-en cir 
Fxcho 1l'le 0th rw1se1 and p_i:eessar y· .p~ 1J$e ful 
\..tOmmtSSlO 
th~ p;: !ma ry ;p4rpose 

for the 

of the 

connect i on with the business 

of t~e Corporation, and to use , exercise, 

grant licenses Jn respect of, and otherwise, 

turn to account, a·ny such patents, 

inventions. processes and the like or a ny 

,,~ .. 6 ., .. ., ~l:11:fi''"property ri ght s . 03, 30 :,o PM 10,201:w,o 

5 . To enter Into. mak e , perform 

and ca r ry out contract~ of every ~1~o and / 
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busincess o f th~ Cn n :u.,ra t tof'\ ., •J .r in a • ,:,, 

manner inc ident thereto, ~s orincip¥1 age~t, 

or otherw i set l'lith ~ny person, f' irin, 

association. or corporation. 

6. To Issue pursuant to law, 

capital stoc1< , bon.ds ., debentures i;,.r other 

obligations In payment for property 

purchased or acqulted by it, ror money 

borrowed·, or for any othe r lawful o·bject ln, 

or about, its business. 

7. To ac-quite by purchase, 

/ 

exchange, a·ssignment, 91ft, or ott1erwis ,e, 

and to hold, own and use f'or investment or 

otherwise, and to sell, ass!gn, ttansf'er, 

exchange, mortgage, pled9e, deal ln and 

with, and ,otherwlse to enjoy and dispos.e of, / 

any bofltf~ , debentures, promissory notes 1 

sft~:tes o f e a·l!)HG ~~rit§iest.,l]~a ,•c d ti., o~ al hinr ~ te d , 

•tfd 1h-QfflP1~J5J<98J rauon, 
P-H•! iP PIN E::. 

or other entity, foreign Qr 

while the owner thereof, to 

ex.ercise all the rights, potters and 

privileges or ownersh1n, including the right 

to r~ceJve, collect, and Jispose of, any and 

pru_Gvsc<:~ .. a1videnos, interest and 1 ",9J!~r.o~ !t'f,1i.iiow 

theref-om, aN ~h ~ ci qht r. n votP. r,,. "H "'}' 

st-.ares of the caof tal stocl.( , anct upun a.11y 
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bonds, debentures, o r other securities, 

having voting power , so owned, but ·to the 

extent only permftteO by law . 

a. To aid t in any manner 

authorized by law , any corporation, 

associat i on, or other entity of which the 

Coroorat1on is a credito.r, or of which any 

bonds, debentures, promissory notes, shaTes 

of capital stocl< or <1 t her securities, or 

obligations dr any interest therein, are 

held or owned by the Corooratloo , and 

Qenerally, to do any lawful acts or th.in.gs 

desi g.ned to promote -, prot,ect, preserve, 

improve, or enhance the value or any bonds. 

debentures, promissory notes, share5 of 

capital stock , securities ·C>t obligations. 

9. To bo r row such sums or money, 

and t :Q. Q.onti;act s uch debts, from time to 

Set.d ,1'~.:!~t1,f8r. or or 
~ J.t w~~om&h~'ll ~ ~ . lny of its 

/ 

s C<:ab1\WJ;S .J Q cute. / 
P H I L I P P i f.j E "" 

ose of its promissory notes, . 

entUTes , certificates , and other 

negotiable or transferab l e instruments, or 

other securitle~, or e• ldence or 

indebtedness, for any monies, so borrow~d, 

,. .,. . n .r:, d,.nts s-o contracted- , and to -~Pc-uf~ ... 1-;i~- _. 2 ,,. ,,,_70 pru u.<fl'v.<!""<11'p.t ii-!'-,,;.~• tr.r..r\TL ... q , .. fti rv ... ,.ucu 

same by pledge of any of its personal 

propetty, or by mor tgage or mortgages, or 
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..t':'ed o: Qf!f"•Js o ~ l rust, ,p-::,ri any. ct al 1., of' 

or by deeds constituting llens and charges 

upon and af f ecting t ne lncom,e a.nd revenue 

of its propertiesr in whole or in paxt, upon 

such lawful terms and con,Ht1ons. as may be 

set forth in tho instrume11t or instruments 

mortgaging or affecting ttie .same, or- 1n any 

contract , deeC, or instrument, relating 

thereto; to confer upon the holder or any 

debentures or bonds of the Corporation, 

secured or unsecured, the right to convert 

the princip~l thereof Into $tock of the­

Corporation, upon such lawful terms and 

conditions, as sha~l be Fixed by the Board 

of Directors, all subject ta the limi tations 

estsP,'~;i's'h~d by the l aw. 
' 

10 •. , To5e&teJ.i.rJ6iGt~ n:e-o-essary, 

pt OP~ f,~~Q~mpl ishment of 
· Com s,o, 

tp eH 1{t~1\ lp, 11'tN o.[ .f' "Y ohject 

power here1nbelow 

set prln~ipal, agent or otherwise, 

~lther alone or in assoclatlon with other 

corporations, firms, or individuals, and to 

do every othet act or th1ng incidental or 

,:,nr_ 6s~~~1~~enar- t to or growing out a,tL:~ 20 PM 1011012-0,0 

connect ~d ~1 th the aforesaid business a, 

purposes, o~jects Dr powers or any oart or 

/ 
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pa tio thereof 1 provtct~d the aame ~e nat 

inconsis tent with the laws unt:1er wl,icn the 

Corporati on ls organi zed . 

THIRD: That the pri nci pal off/.of the 

Cotoora tion is loca t ed in Metro · Man(., Phil.ippines. 

FOURTH: That the term for wtilch s ai d Corporation 

i~ to exist is fifty ( 50) years from an~ after the date of 

the issuanc e of the certifi cate of lnco rooratlon, 

FIFTH: That tne names, nationalities and 

residences of the incorpotators o f the Corpor~tloo are as/" 

fol l ows ; 

Name 

Ernest Kahn 

Jose Antonio Carc i a 

Dudley w. Jor,es 

Raul S. 

Delfin C:. 

Nationality 

F.illp1na 

ri.lipino 

Residence 

21 Anahaw Street 
North !Forbes. 
Maka ti 

39 constellation 
8el Alr !I, ~akatl 

Aus tralian Apartment 6-B 
110 Legaspi St. · , ./ 
Legaspi Village ( y 
Makati, Metro 

s~~~rifies ~~:~la 
Eli'. l · nQ..nneSl Calamb. a St. 

1Ci • ;:;:, · Quezon City · 

lti1mWiSSL(\Clte 5-c. Avalon 
P H tri P P I N 'Condomln.f.um, 95 Xa­

vier St., _Creenhtlls 
Metro Manila 

SIXTH That the nvmber or direc tors of the 

Coaroratf •n shal l ~e e leven (ll) . and the names, 
pru_i,se1:,oxpr~!i!, , OJ:lO;iW PM 10/20/2020 

r ionallties, and resldenoes of the flrst directors of 

the CorporatJoi, are 8S ~ollows: 



• 
Na~ 

·El'"lest 1<'.ah.., 

Jose Antoni GaTcia 

Oud) ey W. Jones 

Raul S. ~oco 

~azario Avendano 

-.""l. -
Nat !.or B'- it~ 

Fl lloino 

Vil ' pino 

Aus.tra1 ian 

Filipino 

F111o1no 

qe-. ldence 

Zl Amorsclo Street 
North Forbe s , Makatl, 
Me tro Manfla 

3 9 C.Or>$tellatlon 3treP.t 
ael ~ix, Makati, M. Ml~. 

Apt . 6-St 110 Legaspi St. 
Lega:;;pi Ylllaqe, Makati, 
"1etro Mani la 

81 Calamba Street 
Quezon City 

25 Marlklt corner 
Masaya Sts • • West 
Trlenglet Que2on City 

Jose Gab~iel D. Olives Filipino 27 Sarangaya St. 
White Plains. Quezon 
City 

Delfin C. Gonzal~s Filipino 

Jesus Manalastas Filipino 

Suite 5~C, Avalon 
Condominium~ 95 Xavier 
St., Greenhlllst M. ~la. 

11-A Mao1ni Street 
San Roque. MarikJna. 
Metro Manila 

Victoria c. delos Heyes Filipino 37 Zodiac St.. Bel-Alr 
Makatl. Metro Manila 

Lorna Patajo :.,,,Kapt man 

Raoul R. 

the 

PESOS in 

EIGHT HUNDRED 

Fil.ipino 4 surlgao St . , West Ave., 
Qvezon, City 

SflliplMf~ .J. 4 K. aHnga St., eCUn Ur!S tQOe\zon CHy 

t JC.'°~ 
r9~W~t 

ap1 tay~1-c of 

/;! (P@0,000.00) 

f 3' the PhUlpplnes, divided into 

Le Vista 

THOUSAND 

$"ZS with the par value of ONE 
/ 

(Pl,000.00) OS per share. 

Ei<cept in case of a dlsposi.Uon made 1n Favor or 
th~ parent co•oany ot a subs idiary wholly o~ned by its 

pea m:a:,~:.so11rpany, , and except trans fex-s be.~~n0 £t,bt,k'b~Ri1¥rs 
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any stoc1<holder ur their- a ,-<;·gr ?e ,, .. ::1 t, · suOJe>Ct t o a 

righ t of rtrst refusal ny the nonalsposir • oarty. The 

shareholaer desir 1 ng io di spose of its shares -~all 

onserve the following orocedure: 

(l) The disposing sha.reMlder 

(hereina fter refer r ed to as the 

OFFEROR) shall give concurrent notice 

to such errect to each of the other 

shareholders (such other shar~holders 

being hereinafter refe~ted to as the 

OFFEREES), which notice shall state the 

rn.1111ber of shares or the common stock 

which the OFfEROR proposes to se11 

($uch shares being hereinafter referred 

to as the ~offered Shares") and the 

price a t and the terms upon which the/ 

OFF'TfR px:oo~ses ~ o sell t~e :ffered ·· 

SbJft~$i ·a-nd fo tt,.eEt~ WliRA1>R1rr-r'1 s 
_ Exchanoe 
fe~ TI-0111 a p.afty other womm1ss1on 
de l"i; ,ttie n ~~ :eno .. 

Such notice 

shall an ,offer to di spose to 

the OFFEREES all of the orrered Shares 

at sue~ prica and upon such terms. The 

orrered Sh~~es shall be so offered to 

r., .-u .;,;<"~t:'r>i'~•EttEES ·lS l'\early as mav 6e!:tfh20 PM U)/'20/.7oio 

Pt' •.-~tlo"I to their tespective 
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:sn,.. ,·p' 'di ngs in th!:' Co:rpor at.ton a the 

tI, t of such of f er;: p r ov!.Cl'ed ~ howe..,er ., 

that t he DFFEROA may c ombine fract~ons 

and offer the entire share to any 

OFFEREE which would otherw1so b e 

entit l ed to the offer of a fract\nnal 

part thereof. each OfFER£E 1oall •ve 

a period or sixty (60) days after the 

giving of such notice in which to 

accept the offer thereby made by giving 

concu~ran t notice to the DFFEROR and to 

the ott:iei- OFFEREES tQ such effect 

within such period . If all of the 

orFEREES shall not so have accepted 

such of f er, the unaccepted Offered 

Shares shall be reoffered in like 

manner ta the OFFER~ES that shall nave 

d 'the next previous offer, until .,. 

a :13,. 1' tti e: ot ter& : ~t,ff1°'h!.t&~G 
a ttd ,fir· o&n n tb~£to 

hs;gmrol!%~JR~ 
PHlLlP V lNE" 

a 

e purchase or disposal 

The 

of 

all ofrered share• shall take 

place promptly arter such acceptances 

at the principal office of the 

0F'TER0R. Ir. as a result of any 

/ 

Pf'l•_,o,..,.t..t\i~i; tr,e law, n:gul a tlon o.r ()'.l; lO ;"W PM 10 ,2 01zo:?o 

gov:ernmentai 'cy, any OFff REE $h&Jl 



' 
. 
~ 

,, 
..., ... ... 
'6,J 

<il 
G> 
UJ 
~ 

Q 
a, ... 
i-a 

-
- ll -

r>ot be li!Ole to purchase t"ie Offered 

Sha1.vs, s~cll OFFtPE i: m-.. v assj go 1 ts 

right to purchase thR Of fered snar1s to 

any third party or pRrties, qualjfied 

under ' ")! ltpp1ne law,, inclue!ing, 

without Urnl tation, other OFFEREES . 

(2) If any of the Offered 

Sha.res shall not be accepted ln 

accordance w1 th the Foregoing 

provisions , then within a perio~ of one 

hundred eighty (180) da ys after the 

giving of such offer notice, the 

OFfEROR shall have the tight to dispose 

to any third party or parties (such 

party · r parties being hereinafter 

r i. ri:. ·,, d to as the "Outside 

Purcha s~rH). all of the unaccepted 

orfer~d Shares, but only at such price 
,j 

and upon ~~cij tes'ecsul1lii!so~nbd 
Jfa~abl:e tEj!eflttlt\g,~ urchas,er 
Jh~-, , e~1l4ll i!fs~~-

'( tl t J bfret ~h1f1 5not 
or the unaccepted 

01"fere-d Shares lltlthit'I such one hundred 

and eighty (180) day pedocJ, the , 
~ 

Off~~ot' shall continue ' t,old,. if~ch 
.. i '~ 

/ 
unsold Offered Shares sup~- .. ,,, ti- ·• 

pJU 6s~,: e,ic:p,~S:. "" : , , ,.j; 0¥'l~ 2-0 PM l .0,120/2020 

~· ,ti/(e. (..-. \: / ) pro (' ,,, 

l-: __ .. 
·~ 

' t:tj '\.J 
' , · ·{;,-
,. 
' :,, 
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(4) AJ l s •1bscrJ1,ers and 

stockholder s ~hall have ·preemptive 

tiqhts to all t.Jnsubscdherf and 1JnJs~ued ~ 

or new shares of the Corpor.;i ti on. 

(5} These eon~itions shall 

appear or be referred to in the stock 

certl ficates. The formal! tles for the 

sale of shans he.reinabove mentioned 

may b~ dispensed ~1th upon the written 

consent of all the stockholders. Any 

and all t ransferees shall take such 

shares subject to the provisions of 

this Art icle and any sale or transfer 

in violation of ,he above condJ tions 

shall be null an~ void. 

(6) Thls Article shall not be 

deemed to re$tr1ct any encumbrance of 

shares t>y 

any at.tier 

involuntary transfer, shall be subject 

to tt\ese provisions. The dlsposition of 

treasury shat'es by the Corporatio .. must 

/ 

1r>-1• - 6 1'-'f-1't'rfs't_';;be offered to t he stockhofo'l ?lO f'M Hl/:.>Of;!O';.>O 

. d shall likewise be subJect to the 

procedures ln thJs Article. 

•. 
\ ,. 
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of the authotjzP.d rapital -:;tor.1< abovt s Lat ~ , 0,z. ·n1- n 

subscrlbed as folla~ : 

Name of suoscriber 
/ 

Ernest Kahn / 
Jose Antonio Carchi 
Dudley lj . Jones/ 
Raul S. Roca / 
Nazario Avendano 
Jose Gabrlel o. Ollves 
Del f1n C. Gonzales r" 
Jesus M. Manalastas 
Victoria c. delos Reyes 
Lorna Pa taJo.-·l<apunan 
Raoul R. Angangco 

N"aU-Onal ,U:.y 

Filip.I.no 
f"iliplno 
Austra liao 
Filipino 
Filipino 
ru ipino 
Filipino 
r111pino 
Filipino 
Filipino 
F'.UipiflO 

Total -

No. of 
St-,,; re,; 
5 -JbSCI'ibed 

190 
l 
l 
l 
l 
1 
1 
1 
l 
l 

---'--"-20~ 

/ 
llmount 
5utncr1bed 

Pl90 ,000 .00 
l,Of .oo 
1 , 000 .00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000,. -00 
1,000. 00 
1,ooo.o~-
11000.-00 

P200.~00.0 {'A'/ 
NINTH: That the above subscribers have paid at least 

twenty-five {25") percent or the total subscrlf)tion /oUows: 

Name of Subscriber 

E::rnest Kahn 
Jose Antonio GiU'Oia 
Dudley W. J.orie:s 
Rauls. R 
Nazario 'Av 
Jose Gab.rl 
oelf!-n C. 
.Jesus· tot. M 
\licto:rla C 
Lorna ·Patajo •. 
Raoul R. Ange . 

Amount Total Pald-1·n 
Subscribed Sub5crletton 

Pl90,000,00 P40,000.00 
1,000.00 1,000.00 
l;000 . 00 1,000.00 

Securltf~i~§d t:gggJg 
Exchanl®.oo 1,000.00 
Com mil~, o,~.,g,o 1 , 000.00 

I), o'e~uo 1,000.00 
PH IL P Pl l Otl<AOO l ,000.00 

1,000.00 1,000.00 
1.000.00 / ... 1,000.00 L 

tr- ~al - . /P~OOa000,00 /c,,,.P50 1000.00 /·i 
TENTH: Th 9 t NAZARIO AVE'.NOANO has veen electe-d by 

the subscT lbers as TREASURER or the Cn rpura t ion to act as 

/ 
he has been author~zed to rec, 1 ve foi ana ln , ~e n~me 

________ ,..,_ - ---
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subscr H>er.s. 

fl£\/ EN rH: No transfer of stoch or .Interest which 

will reduce the ownership of Filipino ~itizRns to Jess 

t h::in !.he req;, I 1'•'!''1 JJ•:r<:r~nt.)qe of U 1u c;;11 I t.;i I ~ t nr,:k -1s. 

orovlded by existing ICJ\fS shol l he al lowi':d or- p1:1rmi tteo t/ 
be recorded in the pro~er books nr tho Corrorntion and 

this restriction shall be indicated in all the stock 

certificat8s issued by the corporation. 

JN WlTNl:SS WHE:REOf •.·. we have hc·1· , · t) ,litO t.· to ed 
.Articles of Incorporation, this 3rd day of May , ~81 i n 

Makat1, Metro Manila, Philippines. 

these 

05 NThNIO CARCIA 
Sec uriti tn½ ~1:w 22s-F-2s29-A-s 

Exchange 
C m mis@?_~ ~ lcJru 

1 
L I P 

9 1 rlnuL"" S. ~oco 
fAN R-2641-K-2641-~ - 4 
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHIL!PPINES)s.s. 

MAKAl'I, METRO MANILA. ) 

say: 

TREASURER'S AfrIDAVIT . 

l, NAZARIO AV£"1IlA~g duly ,,-,om, depose and 

That ! have been. elected by the subscribers of the corporation 
c s Trea.sure, thtll"eof, to a ct as such until roy successor has be en 
duly elected and qualified in accordance with the by-laws of the 
corporation. ,. and ~ at as such. l're a sut9r , l hereby cert_ ify u nder oath 
that at least 2S% of the authotiZ.ed c;(pital stock of th e corporation 
has been subscribed and at lea.st 25% of the tot~l subscription has 
.been paid, and receiv~i by me, 1n cash or prop0rty. in the amount 
of hot less than PS ,oo'o ~00 1n accordance with the Co.rporatlon Code. 

~ 
NAZAR!O AVENDANO ~ 

l're.asurnr ~ 
SUBSCRIBED AND SV,[QRN to before me th1sMAY da~ _· ' ·s1 

1981 a t Makat1, Metro Manila, aff1ant exhibiting to me h.is s . Cert. 
No.l1400065P issued at Makatl on March S, .1981. 

O:Jt30!7,1 P M :tOJ'Z0/20 20 

/ 
t1 
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HAY S 1981 / 

,, 
ii) , 

r :. 

/ .. · 
f'J! ;t,. --: l : 

'.,.ii J'-" d' 

r ,., _J~ :, • ! 
.. ., ¥' )IJW1' I., . ~)~ • ·" · I ~ l'~Uf'\!, w ... 

'1 1' •e· "q ! , .. ' ·~ ·!--i ,.!}p-', .... , r r~, -,_,,rot i(l-n r . • 
· .~·: 'I f!OllU· ~ <, · ,r•iNl'S . ',·, . ,, .. d , .~~no ..r l";: •JltH:J ·-J( 

11-<., t,"1 al ·. ·e same ts. . J' free ,;~,.- vr. l ~l",t.arv act and ds:~ .J . 

WI'f N(SS MY ,.,,.~m &·11 , ~·.; J\ 1 ;it t11~ !J l,,re ancl Ofl th , _
1 

~Hte rtrs t above ~r i ~t ~~ -

,-JOC'. No ;/0(?. 
•'age No .,3 
Hook N.o .'1J' 
Ser l es of 1981 

,. 
1 · 

A O LORENTE 
~OTARY PUB IC FOR RIZ4L 
Ut11Tll l>ECEM "' R. 31, 1981 
.PTR# 9472S17, MA'( 16, 1~80 
MAKAlJ; METRO MANILA · 

. -;-,..._/ 

:.s 0,1d 

e 
,ion 

s 

' 
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BY-LAWS 

P 3: 2 8 
BOTTLERS PHlltPPlNES, INC. 

f:"i Ei:LJhOS ·;\'.. 
DJV/SJON .. -~~":' 

ART-I CLE I - ·' .,. .,_,-PAIO :P . ..-rJ ,--

· STOCKHOl.OE.RS 7Jrµ-1,; o. R.NO. - ~h 
f)AfE v__.v ..-,/ 

Section 1. Annual Meeting ;t-
A meeting of the stockhoiders ~r the Corporation 

shall be held annually on the fourth Tuesday or April or, 

if such day be a holiday, t hen on the next secuufl\my:P----::~-..,..,....­

whkh is not a holiday' at the place where the pr~~~- -~~~~,2-­

office of tho Corporation ls located. for the . purpose of 

elec ting 4 .h:ectors and for the transaction of alh other 

business that may properly be brought before the meeting. 

Such meeting duly convened may be adjourned from time to 

time. 

Section 2. Oelayed Annual Meetin9 

lf for any reason the annual meeting of the 

stockholders shall ~ot be held on the day designated in 

Section 1 r:,' f this Ar t lt!le, - (QJUt'iHSJ!ls!i~~nt day to 

which it shall have been 1! C tt wi d ~ such meeting may_/ ·· 

be called ~ d llelrl as 11 s8~rrrotr~~~~}t~d the same z.. 
~he same business may be 

as at any annual meeting. 

Section 3. Specia l Meetings 

A ~pecial _meeting of the stockho l ders may be 

called at any time by the Chairman, the President or by/ 

two,:etl'_m!otlle.pmembers of the Board of Dire-~J.Qir:~ tPMl,O/lO/:?f);ro 
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Section 4. ~otice of Meeting 

(A) service of Notice. 

• 

Written notice stating the place, day, and hour 

of the meeting and. in case of a special meeting, tna 

purpose or purposes for which the meeting is ca Ued, shall 

be delivered not less than thirty (30) days before the 

date of the meeting either personally -0r by mail, telex 

telegram, to each stockholder entltle·d to vote at suc,h 

meeting. 

I f not delivered personally, such notice shall be 

deemed to be deli v ered when depos.iteo in the mail with 

postage fully paid, or placed in the hands of 

a telegraph, rad lo , or cable co mpany d th all 

fees fully paid, and p l ai nly addressed to the 

an agent of 

t:ransmittr 

stockholder 

at his lat est ac1dre ss appearing upon the s t ock books of 

the Corporation. In the case of the non-residant 

telex. Sec uritles ond 
Nf:!){e;hange 

t1fio vtvm i:ts<!@Vt POSe Of any 

me.e t1ng or eF~""',~ay be l;; .i1 tleei -B y 1ostrum7nt 1 

~rlting, or rad i ogram, or cablegram . 

Anything in thes e By-Laws to the contrary 

no twithstanding , a special meeting of the stockholders 

snall be deemed duly call ed if notice of the time, place, 

anct purpose of such mee.ting sh all have been wa lved by 
prU _fl'.!l<}Ct~Xflt'!' l';!; 03:30:21 PM J.0/;l'0/20:)Q 

stockholders a ntltled to vote at least eighty (80%) 

j 
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percent af the outstanding stock entitled to vote, and if 

notice or the time, place , ind purpose of such me~ting 

shall hbva been delivered either personally o~ by 

telegram, radiogram or cablegram at least . five (5.) days 

prior to the date designated for the holding or such 

~eeting to remaining stockholders entitled to vote who 

shall not have waived notice . 

Section 5. Quorum 

At: any stockho lders' meeting, the holders of e 

majority or th.fl issued and out,standing stock entitled to 

vot~ at such meeting, present in person or represented by 

proxy , shall constitute a quorum f or all purposes exc:-ep/ 

in those cases where the law, the Articles of 

lncorpo•ation of the Corpor~tion or these By-Laws require 

the affirmative vote of a greater number. 

In cases wtier·e the Arlicles of Incorporat.ion or 

thes-e By - Laws P._r:ov i .de for the arnrmative vote o f the 

holders of S6~ti;ty ... f} ~'$ {7~~f\rlr'ftie~ ~~d total n/umbe-r. 

of issued a -'d ,or.1t-standi l"IIJ ~\'!n't!n§~n stock to 

authorize a, c · olied t @l;)~.8J'll'ri~! f:® fJ.f at least 

ttfe ri is'ueJ' fna "i!i ut ; tanding stock 

vote , present in person or 

re~resented by proxy 1 shall be required to canst itute a 

quor.urn. 

Section 6 . voting 

(A) Inspector s . 
r.,ru Gs ... :~-..pre,,-: 03:.lo ·.:n PM lOJ7il/Wl. 

At an y meeting oP the stockholders , if the 

chairman of the meet f ng so direc ts or if any stockho lder 
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present so requests, the polls shall be opened and closed, 

the proxies and ballots shall be received and taken in 

charge, and all questions wlth respect to tl'le 

qua l.i f ica t ions of voters, the vaHdHy of' proxies, and the/ 

acceptance or rejection of votes shall be decided by three 

ln·spectors, to be l!ppointed by · the chair-man of the meeting. 

(8) Voting Shares. 

Each outstanding. share entitled to vote shall be 

entitled to one vote upon each matter submitted to a vote/ 

at a meetlng of shareholders except in the election o ~ 
directors where curtiulat1Ve voting shall apply. 

(C) Methods of• Voting . 

At any stockholders 1 meeting, each stockholder 

shall be entitled to vote either in person or by proxy' 

appointed by instrument in wrJting subscribed by such 

stockholder gr by his duly authorized attorney and 

del.ivered t o se~i;etary or to the inspectors at the 

meeting. , Securities ond 

~ iJdi~ Recd;id(l,lat'H l ng e 
~ait',<f ,,I J;e9criQQ1jS~ ~Q/r?ate 1 but shall 

"' H L l P P N E. ,:, 

not b e r equ cf . ~ . igna t e in advance, a date· not/ 

exceeding thirt 6o) days . preceding the date oi' af 

meeting of stoc1<hol cler s, or the date or the payment of any 

div1dends. or the ela t e for the allotment of rights, o r the 

date when any change, canversion, or exchange o f capita l 

st~_@_.~~J.A,, g~ into e ffect, as a record0y~5~2 Fi'lsi l ~i.JloAnow 

dete rmination of the s t ockholders entitled to notice of, 
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and to vote at, such meeting, or t"o receive payment of 

such dividends or allotment of rights. or to the exercise 

or such rights , as the case may be, and notwithstanding 

any transfer or any stock on the books or the corporation 

arter any such rec.Ord dijite designated as aforesaid. 

section 7. Votin~ Reguirement for 
Cer ta n Coroorate Actions. 

The affirmative vote or the holders of 

se:venty-five l75~) percent o·f the tota.l. nurnbe'i: of Issued / ' 

aM outstanding shares of commcH'l stock shall be requir~ 

to authorize corporate action by th~ shareholders with 

respect to any of the following matters~ 

a) Amendment of the Ar ticles of 

Incorporation; 

b) Adoption, amet'ldment, repeal or 

d 

e) 

By-Laws; 

dissolution or Judi~lal 

dissolution of the Corporation; 

f) Approval of annual audited 

financial statements; 
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Declaration and payment of 

stock or property d1vioends1 

h) Increase or decrease in the 

number of directors and 

removal of directors; 

1) Issuanca of any share of stock 

J) 

of any clas5, or any security 

convertible into or 

ex ch angea-bl e for any share of 

stock, or the grant of an 

opt!on to purchase any such 

share or convertible ot 

exchangeable seciurity; 

sale, mortgage, or other 

disposition of all or 

substantial ly all the assets 

of the Corporationi 

1 nc~:t1 r 1 S~t lnnt~%R'cf'de ct 

1,~t(eb t eciE~c hange 
,orC · mmisii.mfoh 

Pl-'ILJ;,P J NI=-. 
cha1"1ge in ar,y manner the 

of the 

s hareholders; and 

m) Entry Into any new business or 

a ny c~ange in the nature of 

/ 

the present business or the 
{)1;30 .1 2 PM l.0/20/202() 

Corporation inclqdlng 

investment i n any other 

company. 
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ARTICLE 11 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Section l. Number and ,erm of Office. 

(A) The Board of Directors shall consist of 

el.even (ll) member s. The local investor shall nominate 

seven (7) directors and the forei~n investor s hall 

nominate four (4} directors. Each director shall hold 

office for one {l) year and until his 1uccessor ls duly 

elected end qualified; provided, however, that any 

director may be removed From oPficet with or without 

cause, at any time by a sevanty-five (75%) porcent vote or 

the ·ot,Jtst1,1nding cap1 t.il stocl<. 

Section 2 . General Powers, 

The Board of Directors shall manage the business, 

/ 

property and e rrairs of the Co-rporation and h:ave such 

P-Owers lH~ are conferred upon it by law and by these 

By- Lal'l's. 

/ 

herelnabov 

Board of 

powe1' s: 

(A) Power to Elect Officers 

/ 
the 

The Board of OireGtors shall elect and/or appoint 

a.11 of"ficer .s of the Corporation; providt!d that the office 

of th~ President shall at all times be reserved for the 
p,-u '6S-&tl'XfHe,-s 

nominee of the for~lgn investor. 
03:30:.2'2 PM l.0/20/ 2020 
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(B) Designation of Deposltoties 

The Board or Directors shall designate the trust 

company or trust ·companie-s or the bank or hanks or the 

financial inst!totlon or financial inst it utions in which 

shall tie Qceposl ted th~ moneys and securl ties of the 

Co't'pora. tlon. 

(C) Power to Remove Officers 

The Pr.esident may be removed at any time by a 

majority vote of all the members of the Boal"c:f of 

Directors. Any other officer or employee of the £ Cot'poration may be removed by the Board of 01:rectors, 

or without cause• whenever in its sole judg111ent the 

interest 9f the Corporation will be served by such removal, 

CD) Power to Fill Vacancies. 

vacancies in the Board of" Directors sha ll be 

filled with a person no~inated by the pa:rty who had t~ 

original right of nomination in accordance with Sectioo 

l{A ) of 

the 

oirectors a 

deem proper. 

(F) Delegation of Powers. 

The Board ~f Directors may delegate frc1111 time to 

time to an officer any dutlos that it can lawful ly 

dej!.~~!;~d HJitf,.,that are avthorlzed or recm~.l' IA '#.'h-0no20 

executed, during the intetvals between meetings of the 

Soard• and such officer sti«ll report to the BoArd of 
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Directors whe~ and as required bi the Board of Directors. 

Section ,, . Compensation 

The Members of the Board of Directors, as such, 

shall not receive compensation. 

Section 5 . Annual Meeting 

At the place within u, e Phlllppines where the 

annual stockholders ' meet ing is held in April of each 

yeai-, atid lmmedfately following the same, the Board of 

Directors ., ·as constituted and u.pon final adjournlilent of 

suc,h annual meeting, $hall convene without furt.her notice 

fot' the purpose or. ele.,cting officers and t .ransactlng al/ 

other busit'less properly brought before it. Ho111ever, V 
the event a auorum of the eoard of Directors cannot be 

obtained Immediately after the adjou~nment or the annual 

stockholders' meeting , the annual meeting of the Board of 

Directors shall be deferred and called like any special 

rn.eeting of the Board in the f.llanner provi ded for in Section 

7 here,of' . 

SititLOfl 6, fl:'~'9Jtf1ttti::,§,etrU-g~s ond 
\ ,. 

~~,Q ~I ie,:et,:li\g EaifCdlGi\fj!G> f Ditec tors shall 

be held a r . e'ifl~ro!rt~~~thout the,. 
~ ~fi,e rd may determln. c at lea.st once i 

ttte:r-. If the day herein set foT th 

regular meeting of the Board of Directors is declared a 

holiday, then the Board o f Olrectots shall meet on the 

next secular day which ls not a holiday. 

pru .,,,.~~,...§AA~~tH'l 7. Special t-leet1na. o'l:.lo·n PM 10.12ono:m 

Special meet ings of the Board of Directors may be 

neld at any time and place whenever called by t'he 
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Chairman, the President, or by any two {2} Directors. and 

if so dete~mined by a q uorum of the eoard 1 no advance 

notice of the meeting need be given. 

Section 8. Notice of Meeting. 

(A} Service of Notice. 

tn the absence of a determinatiun by a quorum of 

t ne Board of Directors that no advance notice need be 

given, then at ~east ten CID> days prior to the day of 

holding any regular or specia.l meeting of the eoard, 

notice. of the time, place, and purpose of such meetin~~­

shall be served by mail or telegram , telephone, radiogram, 

or cablegram upon each member of the Board or delivered to 

him personally. In the case of the non -resident 

. directors, notice shall be sen€ by confirffled cable or 

telex. 

(B) waiver of Notice. 

Notice pf th.e time; placet and purpose of any 

meeting of t~~ eoard of' Directors may be wa i ved by / 

1nstr1Jmen G:i ;110::tuns: o r $ . eu~it l\9 sasMpram. 
·· Exchange 

0Comn1ission 

at leas t 

investor and at least 

ft-', f LtPf"!NE S 
rs Qf the Board of Directors or whom 

0

directors representing the localf 

two ( 2) are directots -representt_g 

the foreign Jnvestor shall constit ute a quorum tor all 

purposes and at all meetings, and the decision o f the 

ma.}J?i{~'f.lc~ ~ A.l!ch quorum shall be a vaH6'13 ,~6l§fl$t,MG;2'1,.tib20 

except in those cases wh ere the Articles of incorporation 

or these By-Laws specify a different quorum and requiie 

the affirmative vote of e greater number . 
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Section 10. Quorum and \lotlng,Reguirement ror 
Certain Corporate Actions By The 
Board of Olrectors . 

(A) Any six (6) directors shall constitute a 

quorum for purposes of this Sub-Section. The affirmative 

vote of' a majo;r1ty of all the members of' the Board of 

Directors shall be requi.red to authorize corporate action 

with respect t o the following matters: 

a) · Non-extension of th(! term of' the 

· management control or the foreign 

investor over the Corpo:r8:tion; 

b) Term11'lat1on for cause of the manage-/ 

ment control of the foreign 

investor over the Corporation; 

cl Removal of th• President; and 

d) Elect1oo or officers . 

{B) The affirmative vote or at least nine (9) 

directors, of who~ at least two are directors representJng 

b) 

Jhall be required to authorlie 
.· S urHi~tii onct 
,r-npEf xch~fl fti~ O'Wlng matters; 

a1cbHMi r cprporate 
ing<a'*' 't• >I' Po'l ifc ![es or ch•7 

Approval of annual budgets and change 

in the financial period; 

c) Making of capltai expenditures includi ng 

lnv~stments, other than short te r m 
QJ;'IO:n PM .L0/7Q/ 'l0"JO 
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deposits of funds in approved financial 

institutions, in an amount as shal l be 

deter~lned by the Board from tlme to 

time; 

d) Adoption in each calendar year of general 

borrowing resoluUons delegating to tt\e 

President and · Treasurer au thority to 

secure loans or other credit tacillties 

con$is tent with the borrowi ng limits and 

other conditions. set forth .in the said 

e) 

f) 

i) 

resolutions; / 

Securing loans or other credit faci~ies 

in amounts in excess of the borrowing 

limits and/or differing materially from 

the other conditions set forth in the 

Aeneral borrowing ~esolutions of the 

Board of Oirectors; 

C~eation of debt or of contingent lia-

cyU:ft 1.~ss0Gc:\Ji1lt1EI~ ttlJ"' 's ere di t; 

~ IJet .;i,nt ~ ~ f t~h~e'thers; 

~ - ' 0 O@®Am is&~it~. including 
~ P1-i1 Lf P P IN ,; 
•- mtnts, with a boo value in 

cess or an amount as shall be 

determined by the Board from time 

to time; 

Declaration of dividends, \\ll'lether casl'l, 

~tock , property, and distribution or 
03,.30 : .t7- PM l 0 .1;1'0/2020 

other disposition of earnings; and 
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j) Introduction of· new products, entry 

into any new business or any change 

in the nature of the present business 

of the Corporation, including 

investments in any other company. 

ART lCLE I l.1 

OF'flCERS 

Section 1. Mumber. 

fhe ofrlcer-s of the Corporation shall be a 

Chairman or the eoard. a Vice Chairman. a Presidentt a 

Vice Pres.tdent or Vice Presidents, a Treasurer ., an 

A-ssistant Treasurer, a Secretary, a Controller and such 

other- officers as from time to time shall be designate-d 

and elected by the Boa:rd of Directors, The local inv<:'~\or 

shall nominate the Cha lrman, the Vice Cha irman, tn( 
Secretary ond the Assistant Treasurer. The foreign 

investor shall 'b.Ol'llinate the President after mutual 

consultatior\J ~ :t~ th~ losie nt'ln\1esTi~dres1dent
0 

shall 

Millinate t ,lfJ:~pre,$'ldeE,t,;tc 11\tJl1it;erer. and the 

Controller rt'fi_e ~ :r:~cflSi:@~gues to vote 
P t-4 LI P' P!H r;;,S 

other party. This provislon shall 

apply so long fo~elgn investor has management 

control of the Corporation and the local investor has not 

exe:rcised tt'le ri ghts under ArtJ.cle I.I, Section lo, A, a, b 

and c. 

Section 2 . Ele c tion. 
,,,..,_ti,.>J,,,.-><pri::;ci;. 03:3U:;i7, PM 10/7(1/?'01<J 

~11 officers of the Corporation s hall be elected 

at the first meetin~ of the Board of Directors after tho 
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annual election of directors, and shall hold off'!ce for 

one (1) year and until their respective succes•ors shall 

have been duly elected and qualified. 

Section l. Ellq!blllty. 

The Chairman of the Boardi the Vice Chairman and 

the Pt&sident shall be chosen from among the members of 

the Board of Directors.. No other officer need be a 

d:irectot or stockholder or the Corporation. Any ho (2) 

or more positlo~s may be he.lo concunently . by the same/ 

person, except that no one shall act as president a~ 

secretary or as president and treqsurer at the .same time. -

Section 4. Outies. 

(A) Chairman of the Board 

The Chairman of' the Board shell preside at al.l 

meetings of the stockholders and of the Boatd of 

Directors, and he shall have such powers and perform such 

duties as may be delegated from time to time by the Boar d 

ot Directors. 

(' ) Y.!iCe C~f,ir~ e0dt (,~1t1esd and 
T~, ~~e Cha;titl!\al:~(;l~b'i'itj~shal l, in the 

Sha'Ji , ~<\mf-.k,te;.etings,/, the 

4 ~ Bo(rd 1o f 1bli-~e'tors", an{ne shall 

have such poweN - , '6 perform such duties as , may be 

delegateO from time to time by the Chairman or by the 

Board of D.lrector s . 

(C) Pre s ident. 

The President s hall be the chief executive 
pm_6,;;)C~:,<f'N>l!.!. 03:30:17 PM J.0/70/:20'.?0 

officer Qf the Corporation . He shall have general charge, 
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control, supervision and direct and active managem.ent of 

the day to day buslness operations of the Corporation, 

cooduct;.ln,g the same according to his own discretion 

when.ever and wherever the same ls not expressly lim1tetd by 

a :resolution or instruction of the Board of Directors. He 

shall also perform the duti~s incident to and vested ln 

the ot"fice of the President, and shall perform such other 

duties as may be prescribed by the ao.atd of Directors or 

which. may properly pertain to his office and which 1n his 

Judgment will secure the interest of the Corporation in 
/ 

accordaoce with the piovis.tons of law and these Sy-Laws/. 

(D) Vice President or Vice Presidents / 

The Vice President or Vice Presidents shall have 

sucn powers and perfot'tn such (fut;ies as may be c;lel.egate.d 

from time to t1me by the Board of Directors. 

£} Treasurer 

The Trea~urer shall have and exercise, under the 

sup.erv i sion of ~ het Ptes.ldent, a 11 PP"lers and duties 

commonly 11~tli~f)t ·to ;~he Sietjfitf~UJ~& 0 f a 

corporatio~ Wt~~~ ha,&i ~tf(!f!~~f, an/ be 

:responsib1 J f.i f' o ; f a iilrlUll:&!6.FD, an~ bonds of 
\· . . . , . PH•LIP Pl hE::.; 

the Corporati~ 1 ,~ ep ~ complete and accurate record 

other commercial 

tt'a.nsactlons in the c.orresponding books of account of the 

Corporation. He shall deposit all funds of the 

Corporation ~n such trust company or trust companies or 

bank or banks or financial institution ·or~_f'fnancta 1
1

..,
0 1 

•. 0 .. ,. pr,i _G:i;e,: 1;,,q;1r<'~'l O,, , l ll : i :i· Ft<f Hl ,_ -.. ,.. ,~ 

!nstitut.ions as the Board shall designate from time to 
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time. He shall e ndorse for- deposit or collect1o.n all 

checks, notes, and drafts on behalf of the Corporation. 

He shall render an annual statement showing the financial 

condition of the Corporation on the 31st of December of 

each year and on such othe:r f i nanc;ial reports as the Board 

of Directo1:s or the President may requi·re. 1-te shttll a.lso 

have such other duties as the Board or the President may 

designo),te from time to time. 

(F') llssistant Treasurer. 

The Assistant Treasurer shall nave such 

and perform such duties as may be delegated from 

time by the President or th-e Treasurer. 

{G) Secreta.ry. 

powers . 
./ t/to 

The 54cretary, who must be a clti:zen and resident 

of the Philippines> shall have and exercise, under the 

supervision a f thtt ,13oa:rd of Director.s or the President, 

all powers 1,l'ld (l~ t,..ies ~Ot!Hll~lv'c~,i1t~sta0tJe Office of 

corporate J: a:~ ,q f 'th&_~h~.:Ul!l:}e He shale{, attend 

all meeting~- ~;he k~ _mmASJ:fl~ Bo_./ .rd of 
' • P H I L l P f' I N E St ~r 

Directors, a n'4 .$'hali ep and preserve .in the books of the 

of the proceedings or al.l such 

meetings. He shall have the custody of all valuabltl 

papers end documents of the Corporation . He shall keep in 

his custo~y the seal of the corpora tion and shall have 

authoritv to affix it to all instn.11nents 0,. ~ .= 1_t· __ .s, 0 y_1.s.i:t2 ,.M, 
p.-u J ,O:eot,t.l<pr••"·· · .t:, l""f,l!:"".J< ~" 

required . He sha l l give all notices reQuired by statute> 
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by the Articles or Incorporation, or by the By~L:a"Ws. 

shall also have such other duties as the Soard or the 

President may designate rrom time to time. 

ARlICL.E IV 

STOCK 

Section 1 . Form of Stock Certificat@. 

lie 

Each holder of stock of th~ Corporation s ha·ll be 

entitled to a stock certificate slgneo by the Pre·sident or 

a Vice President and bY the Secretary and seale-d with the 

corporate seal. The certificate of stock shall b~ in such 

rorm es shall be prescr1b•d by the Board of Olrectors. 

Section 2, Loss of Stock certificate 

In case or loss, mutilation, or destr~ct1on of an 

/ 

issued and putstending certi flcate of stock, a duplicate / 

certificate ~ay be 1s~ued upon such terms as the Soard of 

Directors may pre.scribe 1J1 accordance with sec ti.on 7"J or 

the' 

trans rerre 

holder -of 

sur:rendtn: 

or by his attorney upon 

certificate or of 

ce--r ti fie ates for an eql.d, valent number of shares, .subject 

to Section 4 of thl~ Article . 

Section 4 . Oise;osition .of Shares . / 

pru 6s."t,l((_£\el!)ts in case Of a diSpOsl tion Offl~~Zi~flrZ{b!, 

the parent company or a subsidiary wholly owned by its 

parent company and except transfers between stotkholders 
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and their nominee directors, any ·disposition of stock by 

any stockholder or t-heir assignees will be subject to a 

right of first refusal by the non-disposing party, The 

shareholder desiring to dispose of !ts sha r es shall 

observe the following procedure: 

(1) The disposJng shareholder 

(hereinafter referred to as the 0FFEROR) 

shall glve concurrent notice to such effect 

to each of the other st-..areholder s (such 

other shareholdings being hereinarter referred 

to as the OFF"EREE:S), wh J.ch notice shall state 

the numb,el" of shares of the common· stock -which 

the OF'FEROR proposes to sell (such shares being 

hereinafter referred to as the "Offered Shares") 

and the price at and the terms vpon which ·t/ 
OffEROR proposes t o sell t he Offe r ed Sha-res, 

and in the event OFF'EROR ti.as re ceived an offer 

from a pa rty o t her than .i sha reholdet • the name 

an,dl' _~t{Hit: es:s . q f s1,1c h 11art_y1t~ Such notice s hall 
~ 5ec Un ies and 

c;wts t:itut,p a!i ort;ek.ie1,~t~~l:to the OFFEREES 

al:i l th:s e-~$Ji~i~ price and 

S ,? 
1T~eL olrl'rJtf ShlreS Sha 11 be 

so the OFF£A~!S as nearly es may be 

in proportion to their respective shar&holdlngs 

in the Corporation a t t he time of such offer; 

prov1ded, however, that the 0ffEROR may combine 

fractions a nd offer the entire share to any 
pn1 iis.e,:.,•xp1es,; 03!30!22 PM :10/70/2020 

OFfEREE ~hicn would ot herwise be entitled to the 
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offer or a fractional part thereof. Each OFFEREE 

sh~ll have a. ·.period n f sixty (60) c,ays aftel' the 

givlnQ of s uch no tice ln whlch to ~ccept the offer 

thereby maae ' by giving concurrent notice ta the 

Of'fEflO~ and to. the o ther OFFEREES to such effect 

wi th.i. n such per .iocr. I f all of the Of"f"EREE:.S shal.l 

not so have accepted .such offer, the unaccepted 

Offered. Shares shall be reoffered in like manner 

to tne OFFEREES tnat snall have accepted the next 

previous offer, vntil ell of the orrered Shares 

have t'lee" accepted o:r no OFFER€£ desires to accept 

any further Offered Shares. The closing of the 

purchase or disposal of all accepted Offered 

Shares shall take place promptly after st.;ict, 

acceptance et the pr inc 1oal office of the / 

OF'FEROR . If , as a. res ult of any PhlliPPit'leCa111, 

regulation or government poli c y, any OF'fEREE 

shall • ot be able to purchase the orrered Shares. 

su ~ Of"!i gRe:rt /'•BYSijt?'urffi~~-hJn~o purchase the 

0 ep ~ tu rJ~ t E ,ec ~A g,et y O t pa 1" ti e s , 

~~a·u· ,,n. ea e r Gorpf)n-w:s1~0 .roc1uding,, wfthout 

l ~'ti ~j\;.· . ei .~f~~iEf s': • II E ·, 
If any of the Offer·e d Share s sha 11 

not be accepted in acco1:dance w!.th the ror~gofug 

pt'ov.tsions-_ then, ·,d thin a period o I' one h~ed 

eighty (160) days after the giving of such offer 

notice, the OFFrnoR sha 11 have the rioht to dis-· 
pru 5S<e,'1e :..piess 03: 30: 22 f.lM 10/20i2020 

pos e to any thlrd party or part ies (such party or 
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parties being hereinaft~r referred to as the "Out­

side Purchaser"), all of the unaccepted orrered 

Shares, but only at such price and upon such terms 

as shall not be more Favorable to the Outside 

Purchaser than those offered to ~he OFF€REES. 

(3) If the OFFEROR shall not dispose of 

all of' the unaccepted Offered Shares withi/ch 

one hu~dred and eighty (180) day period, the 

QFF£ROR shall continue to hold such unsold 

Offered Shares subject to the provisions of this 

Article. 

(4) All subscribers and stockh·olders 

shall have preemptive rights to all unsubscribed 
.,,,,,..--

and unissued or new shares of the Corpor<n. 

(5) These conditions shall appear or be 

referred to in the stock certificates . The forma­

llti~s for the sale of shares hereinabove 

mentiohed may be dispensed with upon the written 

co Uryt of a ll t ~tt~trittr ii. arAny an~· a :('/ 

transf eree$. s,l)all "'i<-'; 1 elf' ~ es subje . to 
r"" "'. ~· sion 

of+«l:tfl "·' § e~, 8£1<1 any sa e 
r-< i L I r , • •• ._ 

n violation of the above conditions 

shall be void. 

(6) This Article shall not be deemed to 

,restrict ar:Y encumbrance of shares by way of secu-/ 

rlty or collateral to secure a loan, as In a / 

,.., edm'! or mortgage or assignme~:i,1t:2affi,~ro120;2o2o 
prn iis.l!>r.t-.,>,~~~ 

encumbrance, but a sale under a pledge, -mortgage, 
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assignment or encumbrance or tax lien, as well as 

any other involuntary tran•rer, shall be subject 

to these provisions. The disposition of treasury 

shares. by tne Corpo-.:ation must first be offerred 

to the stockholders and shall lika~ise be subject 

to th~ procedures in this Article. 

ARTICLE V 

EXECUTION OF INSTRUMENTS 

section 1. Checks and Drafts. 

All ch ecks, drafts, and orders for the payment of 

monfl'ys shall be signed lo the name or the Corporation and 

on its bahal f' by the Treasurer, by the Pre.siden-t o~ 

such other officers or agents as the Board of Directors or 

the President shall designate fxont time to time. 

Section 2. Contracts and Conveyances. 

Whan the execution of any contract, t:orweyance o.:i:· 

other lnstrume~t ha s been authorized by t he Bo.ard of 

Director S p!ttmut spe~ J f 1&8Eh~~e5i~te~ecu? 

officei.-t t~ ,.,d,<l'e · 111a€ ~1J~Q~ ame in the name 

and on beh tQ.1' th Pfr~'?'ri~ a .t~'}ecretary may 

rru 

A.RT !CLE Vl 

SEAL OF' THE CORPORATION / 

The se~l or the Corporation shall cons~ of two 

con pa'! t.Jlk€t,i;Jl,i,tic l e s 1 n s c r 1 bed the re l n II C GOP;w:? B.l. AMOOiT:.fiL'EltBl 

f>Hll.IPPINES, lNC. -1901" . 
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ARTICLE V'II 

VOTING UPON STOCK HELD BY THE CORPORATION 

Unless otherwise ordered by the Board of 

Directors, the Presiden t shall nave full power and 

authority on behalf of the Corporation to attendt to act, 

and to vote at any me.a.ting of stockholders of any company 

in whleh the Corporation may hold stocks, and et any such 

meeting shall possess and may exercise all rights and 

powers incident to the Oll'nership of' such stock which ~ 

owner thereof might ha.ve poss.essed and exerclsed i r· 

present. The Board, by resolution, fto11\ time to time, may 

confer like powers upon any other person or persons. 

ARTICLE. VUI 

F ISCAL YEAR 

The twelve~mont.h period from January l throu~ 

December >1 shall be the r1scal year or the Corpora~on. 

T 

add e cJ 

by the vote owning or repTesen~lng 

s eventy-flve (7 5%) peTcent of the subscribed capital stock . 

ART l CLE X 

OEFUHTION f 
pro_!?,;~~~><praesir t>l ;30;13 PM l. or ,2.02-0 

The term "local inves tor" as used i n ~hes 

By-Laws. refers to the San Miguel Corporation, its assJ gns 
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and successors in interest. 

Thi: term " foreign investor" as used in these 

Sy-Laws refers to The Coca-Cola E)(p.ort Corporation and/~ 

'Refreshment Sales, lnc., their assigns ·and successors ln 

interest. 

The for egoing 8y- La~s wer€ adopted by the 

incorporators of the Corporation at a meeting held Jn 

Maka ti, Metro Manila on this s·th day o f May , 1961. . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the 1.1oderslgn,ey 

incorpora.tors present at said rneetlng a nd voting thereat 

in favor of the adoption o f said By-Laws, have nereunto 

subscrlbed our names, this St th day of May, 1981 at Maka ti, 

Metro Manila, Philippines. 

C/l.RCIA 

ATTEST: 

""'-~. .. 



    CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

     TERENCE S. FERNANDO
           Corporate Secretary

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES 
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 

Ground Floor. Secretariat Building, PICC 
City Of Pasay, Metro Manila 

COMP ANY REG. NO. 98792 

CERTIFICATE OF FILING 
OF 

AMENDED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: 

This is to certify that.the amended articles of incorporation of the 

COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, INC. 
(Amending Article II Primary and Secondary Purposes thereof) 

copy annexed, adopted on August 27, 2020 by majority vote of the Board of 
Directors and by the vote of the stockholders owning or representing at least 
two-thirds of the outstanding capital stock, and certified under oath by the 
Corporate Secretary and a majority of the Board of Directors of the corporation was 
approved by the Commission on this date pursuant to the provision of Section 15 
of the Revised Corporation Code of the Philippines, Republic Act No. 11232, which 
took effect on February 23, 2019, and copies thereof are filed with the Commission. 

Unless this corporation obtains or already has obtained the appropriate 
Secondary License from this Commission1 this Certificate does not authorize it to 
undertake business activities requiring a Secondary License from this Commission 
such as, but not limited to acting as: broker or dealer in securities, government 
securities eligible dealer (GSED), investment adviser of an investment company, 
close-end or open-end investment company, investment house, transfer agent, 
commodity/financial futures exchange/broker/merchant, financin&'J.ending 
company and time shares/club shares/membership certificates issuers or selling 
agents thereof; nor to operate a fiat money to virtual currency exchange. Neither 
does this Certificate constitute as permit to undertake activities for which other 
government agencies require a license or permit. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and caused the seal of this 
Commission to ~ _f?:f d to this Certificate at Pasay City, Metro Manila, 
Philippines, this 4 day of September, Twenty Twenty. 

BA/qba 
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COMPANY INFORMATION 
Company Email Address Company's Telephone Number/s Mobile Number 

CONTACT PERSON INFORMATION 
The designated per.;on MUST be a Diredor/T rustee/Partner/0/licer!Resident Agent of the Corporation 

Name of Contact Person Email Address Telephone Numberls Mobile Number 

Portia Valencia-Bondoc I po+ a.bondoc@coca-cola.com.phl 8662045 I I 09190879098 

Contact Person's Address 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -10 6e accompl1sned by~RfJlrn:rersonne1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Assigned Processor ---------

Document I.D. 

Received by Corporate Filing and Records Division (CFRD) 

i-orwaroeo to: 

Corporate and Partnership Registration Division 

Green Lane Unit 

Financial Analysis and Audit Division 

Licensing Unit 

Compliance Monitoring Division 

Date Signature 



-t REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINFS) 
a. • • ) S.S. , ... , ... ,.,.., .... 

SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE 
(RE: NO PENDING INTRA-CORPORATE DISPUTE CASE) 

I, PORTIA SHIRLEY VALEN CIA-BONDOC, Filipino, of legal age, with office 
address at 27F Six/Neo Building, 5th Avenue comer 26th Street, Bonifacio Global City, 
Taguig City, after having been duly sworn in accordance with law, hereby depose 
and state that: 

1. I am the duly-elected and incumbent Assistant Corporate Secretary of 
COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, INC. (the "Corporation"), a 
corporation duly organized and existing under Philippine laws, with 
principal office address at 27F Si.x/Neo Building, 5th Avenue comer 26th 

Street, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City. 

2. To the best of my knowledge, no action or proceeding has been filed or is 
pending before any Court or tribunal involving an intra-corporate dispute 
and/ or claim by any person or group against the Board of Directors, 
individual directors, stockholders, and/ or major corporate officers of the 
Corporation, and vice-versa. 

1· 0122 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereby affix my signature on l.. at 

11~ ATI r, 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this _ day dSEP O 1 2020 , at 
,_,AKATI CIJ\ by affiant who exhibited to me her Philippine Passport No. 

P2441092B issued by DFA-NCR South on 05 July 2019 and valid until 04 July 2029, as 
competent evidence of her identity. 

Doc. No.~ 
PageNo.~ 
BookNo. ~ · 
Series of 2020. 
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DIRECTORS' CERTIFICATE ( .. /'/ 

OF AMENDMENT OF THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATIO 
COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, IN . 

·OF ··· -·· ....... -- I 

l SEP 1 0 2020 l 
1,--,----·-··- -- ... ...J. 

·,• 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: .... ,. ·----..................... --·--

We, the undersigned, being the Chairman, Corporate Secret ry, and at least a 
majority of the members of the Board of Directors of COCA-CO BEVERAGES 
PHILIPPINES, INC. (the "Corporation"), do hereby certify that th accompanying 
Amended Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation, embodying e amendment 
of the primary purpose and secondary purposes of the Corporation in the Second 
Article of the Articles of Incorporation to read as follows: 

SECOND: that the purposes for which such 
Corporation is incorporated are: 

Primary Purpose 

To conduct, undertake and engage in the manufacture, 
production, sale, import, export and otherwise carry 
out business activities for both non-alcoholic beverages 
and alcoholic beverages, in all forms, kinds and classes, 
and any and all business activities incidental or related 
to carrying out this objective, including but not limited 
to distribution and warehousing services and 
management and administrative services in relation 
thereto. 

Secondary Purpose 

1. To own, lease, construct or otherwise acquire, 
own, hold, manage, operate, maintain, sell, 
lease, dispose of, bottling plants, fermentation 
plants, breweries, distilleries, refineries, 
factories, warehouses, cold storage vaults, 
refrigerating equipment, and other structures 
with the real estate necessary therefore, as may 
be necessary or useful for the achievement of 
the primary purpose of the Corporation. 

2. To manufacture, acquire, import, export, 
prepare, buy, sell and generally to deal in and 
with all kinds of ingredients, components, by­
products, materials, appliances, supplies, tools 
and equipment used in the manufacture, 
preparation, making, bottling, preparing for 
market and marketing of any of the products 
described in the primary purpose clause, 

i 
i 
( 
i 
i 



., 
including all kinds of bottling machines, 
bottles, glass containers, crowns, stoppers, 
syphons, filters, corks, caps, seals, boxes, 
barrels, kegs, crates, jars, cans, and other 
containers and their adjuncts of every kind, 
material and description. 

was approved by the affirmative vote of the stockholders owning and/ or 
representing at least two-thirds (2/3) of the issued and outstanding capital stock of 
the Corporation at a meeting held for that purpose at the principal office of the 
Corporation on August 27, 2020 and approved likewise by at least a majority of the 
Board of Directors on even date. 

We further certify that the attached Amended Articles of Incorporation is a 
true and correct copy thereof. 

(Signature page follows) 



SEP 
IN· WITNESS WHEREOF, we have signed this Certificate this 

_ _ ____ at _ ___ _ 

~~ 
GARETH MCGEOWN 

Chairman/President 
TIN No. 306-087-512 

1;,~~ 
JAW~rR SOLAI KUPPUSWAMY 

Director 
TIN No. 347-642-293 

AND~~OIENG 
Director 

TIN No. 241-417-471 

Corporate Secretary 
No. 217-709-331 

EN CIA-BONDOC 
Assistant Corpor Secretary 
Secretary of the o t Special Meeting 
of the Board of Directors and Stockholders 
TIN No. 253-013-831 
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AMENDED 
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION 

OF 

COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, INC. 
(Formerly: COCA-COLA FEMSA PHILIPPINES, INC.) 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

The undersigned incorporators, all of legal age and a majority of whom are residents of the 
Philippines, have this day voluntarily agreed to form a stock corporation under the laws of the Republic of 
the Philippines. 

FIRST: 

AND WE HEREBY CERTIFY: 

That the name of said corporation shall be COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, 
INC. (As amended on the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors on March 12, 2014 
and the Annual Meeting of the Stockholders on March 12, 2014, further amended on 13 
December 2018) 

SECOND: That the purposes for which such Corporation is incorporated are: 

Primary Purpose 

To conduct, undertake and engage in the manufacture, production. sale, import, export and otherwise 
carry out business activities for both non-alcoholic beverages and alcoholic beverages. in all forms. kinds 
and classes, and any and all business activities incidental or related to carrying out this objective, 
including but not limited to distribution and warehousing services and management and administrative 
services in relation thereto. (As amended on August 27, 2020) 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Secondary Purpose 

To own, lease, construct or otherwise acquire, own, hold, manage, operate, maintain, sell, lease, 
dispose of, bottling plants, fermentation plants, breweries, distilleries. refineries. factories, 
warehouses, cold storage vaults, refrigerating equipment, and other structures with the real 
estate necessary therefore, as may be necessary or useful for the achievement of the primary 
purpose of the Corporation. (As amended on August 27, 2020) 

To manufacture, acquire, import, export, prepare, buy, sell and generally to deal in and with all 
kinds of ingredients, components, by-products, materials, appliances, supplies, tools and 
equipment used in the manufacture, preparation, making, bottling, preparing for market and 
marketing of any of the products described in the primary purpose clause, including all kinds of 
bottling machines, bottles, glass containers, crowns, stoppers, syphons, filters, corks, caps, seals, 
boxes, barrels, kegs, crates, jars, cans, and other containers and their adjuncts of every kind, 
material and description. (As amended on August 27, 2020) 

To purchase, acquire and take over, as a going concern or otherwise, and to carry on, maintain 
and operate all or any part of the property or business of any person, firm, association or 
corporation deemed to be necessary or useful for the achievement of the primary purpose of the 
Corporation, and to pay for the same in cash, stocks, bonds, debentures or other obligations of 
the corporation, and to undertake, assume and guarantee the liabilities of any person, firm, 
association or corporation, whose property or business may be so taken over or shares of whose 
capital stock may be acquired and owned by the Corporation, but to the extent only permitted by 
law. 

1 



4. To apply for, obtain, register, purchase, lease or otherwise acquire, and to the extent authorized 
by law, to hold, use, own, operate, develop and introduce, sell, assign and otherwise dispose of 
any trademarks, trade names, distinctive marks, patents, inventions, improvements and 
processes, used in connection with, or secured under letters patent of the Republic of the 
Philippines, or elsewhere or otherwise, and necessary or useful for the achievement of the 
primary purpose of the Corporation in connection with the business of the Corporation and to use, 
exercise, grant licenses in respect of, and otherwise, turn to account, any such patents, 
inventions, processes and the like or any such property rights. 

5. To enter into, make perform and carry out contracts of every kind and for any lawful purpose, 
pertaining to the business of the Corporation, or in any manner incident thereto, as principal 
agent, or otherwise, with any person, firm, association or corporation. 

6. To issue pursuant to law, capital stock, bonds, debentures or other obligations in payment for 
property purchased or acquired by it, for money borrowed or for any other lawful object in, or 
about, its business. 

7. To acquire by purchase, exchange, assignment, gift or otherwise, and to hold, own and use for 
investment or otherwise, and to sell, assign, transfer or obligation, exchange, mortgage, pledge, 
deal in and with, otherwise to enjoy and dispose of, any bonds, debentures, promissory notes, 
shares of capital stocks, or other securities or obligations, created, negotiated or issued by any 
corporation, association or other entity, foreign or domestic and while the owner thereof, to 
exercise all the rights, powers and privileges of ownership, including the right to receive, collect 
and dispose of, any and all dividends, interest and income, derived there from, and the right to 
vote on any shares of the capital stock, and upon any bonds, debentures, or other securities 
having voting power, so owned, but to the extent only permitted by law. 

8. To aid, in any manner authorized by law, any corporation, association or other entity of which the 
corporation is a creditor, or of which any bonds, debentures, promissory notes, shares of capital 
stock or other securities, or obligations or any interest therein, are held or owned by the 
Corporation, and generally, to do any lawful acts or things designed to promote, protect, 
preserve, improve or enhance the value of any bonds, debentures, promissory notes, shares of 
capital stocks, securities of obligations. 

9. To borrow such sums of money, and to contract such debts, from time to time, as may be 
deemed necessary for, or of aid in the accomplishment of, any of its lawful purposes or objects; to 
execute, issue and dispose of its promissory notes, bonds, debentures, certificates, and other 
negotiable or transferable instruments or other securities, or evidence of indebtedness, for any 
monies so borrowed, or debts so contracted, and to secure the same by pledge or any of its 
personal property, or by mortgage or mortgages, or deed or deeds of trust, upon any, or all, of the 
assets, properties, concessions, subsidies or franchises of the Corporation, or by deeds 
constituting liens and charges upon and affecting the income and revenue of its properties, in 
whole or in part, upon such lawful terms and conditions, as may be set forth in the instrument or 
instruments mortgaging or affecting the same, or in. any contract, deed or instrument, relating 
thereto, to confer upon the holder of any debentures or bonds of the Corporation, secured or 
unsecured, the right to convert the principal thereof into stock of the Corporation, upon such 
lawful terms and conditions, as shall be fixed by the Board of Directors, all subject to the 
limitations established by the law. 

10. To provide a~cou~tin_g services, financial management and consultancy services, including any 
and all services mc1dental or related to the same. The said services shall be for internal 
management purposes only, the output will not be submitted to regulatory licensing and 
government agencies, and shall not involve the practice of accounting profession. (As amended 
on January 18, 2012) 
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11 . To do everything necessary, suitable or proper for the accomplishment of any purpose or the 
attainment of any object or the furtherance of any power herein below set forth as principal, agent 
or otherwise, either alone or in association with other corporations, firms, or individuals, and to do 
every other act or thing incidental or appurtenant to or growing out of or connected with the 
aforesaid business or purposes, objects or powers or any part or parts thereof, provided the same 
be not inconsistent with the laws under which the Corporation is organized. 

THIRD: That the principal office of the Corporation is located at 27F Net Lima Building, 5th 

Avenue comer 26th Street, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City. (As amended March 12, 
2014) 

FOURTH: That the term for which said Corporation is to exist is fifty (50) years from and after the 
date of the issuance of the certificate of incorporation. 

FIFTH: 

SIXTH: 

That the names, nationalities and residences of the incorporators of the Corporation are 
as follows: 

Name 

Ernest Khan 

Jose Antonio Garcia 

Dudley W. Jones 

Raul S. Roco 

Delfin C. Gonzalez 

Nationality 

Filipino 

Filipino 

Australian 

Filipino 

Filipino 

Residence 

21 Anahaw Street 
North Forbes, Makati 
Metro Manila 

39 Constellation, Bel Air II, Makati, 
Metro Manila 

Apartment 6-8, 110 Legaspi St., 
Legaspi Village 
Makati, Metro Manila 

81 Calamba St. 
Quezon City 

Suite 5-C, Avalon Condominium, 95 
Xavier St., Greenhills 
Metro Manila 

That the number of directors of the Corporation shall be five (5) and the names, 
nationalities and residences of the first directors of the Corporation are as follows: (As 
amended on June 11, 1997 and further amended on July 8, 1997 and further amended 
on February 28, 2002 and further amended on May 3, 2002 and further amended on 25 
January 2013, and further amended on 02 August 2019) 

Name 

Ernest Khan 

Jose Antonio Garcia 

Dudley W. Jones 

Nationality 

Filipino 

Filipino 

Australian 
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Residence 

21 Anahaw Street 
North Forbes, Makati 
Metro Manila 

39 Constellation, Bel Air 11, Makati, 
Metro Manila 

Apartment 6-B, 110 Legaspi St. , 
Legaspi Village 
Makati, Metro Manila 
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Raul S. Roco Filipino 81 Calamba St. 
Quezon City 

Nazario Avendano Filipino 26 Marikit cor. Masaya Sts. 
West Triangle, Quezon city 

Jose Gabriel D. Olives Filipino 27 Sarangaya St., White Plains 
Quezon City 

Delfin C. Gonzalez Filipino Suite 5-C, Avalon Condominium, 95 
Xavier St., Greenhills 
Metro Manila 

Jesus Manalastas Filipino 11-A Mabini Street 
San Roque, Marikina 
Metro Manila 

Victoria C. delos Reyes Filipino 37 Zodiac St. , Bel-Air 
Makati, Metro Manila 

Lorna Patajo-Kapunan Filipino 4 Surigao St., La Vista 
Quezon City 

RaoulR.Angcangco Filipino 34 Kalinga St., La Vista 
Quezon City 

SEVENTH: That the authorized capital stock of the corporation is Twenty Eight Billion Eight Hundred 
Seventy One Million Thirteen Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Six Pesos 
(µ28,871 ,013,366.00) in lawful money of the Philippines, divided into Fourteen Billion 
Four Hundred Thirty Five Million Four Hundred Fifty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty 
Three (14,435,456,683) Class A Common Shares with a par value of Two Pesos (µ 2.00) 
per share and One Hundred Thousand (100,000) Class B Common Shares with a par 
value of One Peso (P1 .00) per share. (As amended on December 4, 2013) 

Section 1 - Liquidation Preference 

In the event of any liquidation, dissolution, or winding up of the Corporation, whether 
voluntary or involuntary, Class A Common Shares rank in priority to Class B Common 
Shares for any payment or distribution of the assets of the Corporation (whether capital 
or surplus). (As Amended on December 4, 2013) 

Section 2 - Deleted. (As amended on December 4, 2013) 

Section 3 - Deleted. (As amended on December 4, 2013) 

Section 4 - Deleted. (As amended on December 4, 2013) 

Section 5 - Deleted. (As amended on December 4, 2013) 

Section 6 - Restriction on transfer of shares 

No shares held by any Shareholder may be transferred unless the transferee shall agree, 
and it shall be a condition precedent to the Corporation's recognition of such transfer that 
the transferee or assignee shall agree to be subject to each of the terms of the 
shareholders agreement applicable to Shareholders. Upon the execution and delivery of 
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an adoption agreement by any transferee, such transferee shall be deemed to be a party 
thereto as if such transferee were the transferor and such transferee's signature 
appeared on the signature pages of the shareholders agreement and shall be deemed to 
be a Shareholder. The Corporation shall not permit the transfer of the Shares on its 
books or issue a new certificate representing any such Shares unless and until such 
transferee shall have complied with the terms of this provision. (As amended on January 
25, 2013) 

Section 7 - Conditions of any Transfer 

Any sale of any Shares not in compliance with the terms and conditions of these Articles 
shall be null and void and shall not be recorded in the books of the Corporation. (As 
amended on 28 February 2002) 

Section 8 - Pre-Emptive Right 

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions of this Section 8 and applicable securities laws, if the 
Corporation proposes to offer or sell any new shares, as well as rights, options or 
warrants to purchase such shares, or securities that are or may become, convertible or 
exchangeable into or exercisable for such shares (the "New Shares"), the Corporation 
shall first offer such New Shares to each Shareholder. The Corporation shall make such 
offer by giving written notice (a "New Issue Offer Notice") to each Shareholder, stating (i) 
its bona fide intention to offer such New Shares, (ii) the number of such New Shares to 
be offered, and (iii) the price and terms, if any, upon which it proposes to offer such New 
Shares. 

(b) Each Shareholder shall have the absolute right to purchase that number of New Shares 
as shall be equal to (i) the number of the New Shares proposed to be sold by the 
Corporation multiplied by (ii) a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of 
Shares owned by such Shareholder and the denominator of which shall be the aggregate 
number of Shares then owned by all of the Shareholders (the "Pro Rata Share"). A 
Shareholder shall be entitled to apportion its Pro Rata Share of the New Shares among 
itself and its Affiliates in such proportions as it deems appropriate. 

(c) The Shareholders shall have a right of oversubscription such that if any Shareholder fails 
to purchase its Pro Rata Share of the New Shares proposed to be sold by the 
Corporation, the other Shareholder shall have the right to purchase up to the balance of 
the New Shares not so purchased. Such right of oversubscription may be exercised by a 
Shareholder by accepting the offer contained in New Issue Offer Notice as to more than 
its Pro Rata Share. If, as a result thereof, such oversubscriptions exceed the total 
number of New Shares available in respect of such oversubscription privilege, the 
oversubscribing Shareholders shall be cut back with respect to their oversubscriptions on 
a pro rata basis in accordance with their respective Pro Rata Share or as they may 
otherwise agree among themselves. 

(d) If a Shareholder desires to purchase all or any part of the New Shares, such Shareholder 
shall notify the Corporation in writing thereof within 10 business days of the date of the 
New Issue Offer Notice, which notice shall state the number of New Shares such 
Shareholder desires to purchase. Such notice shall, when taken in conjunction with the 
offer of such New Shares, be deemed to constitute a valid, legally binding, and 
enforceable agreement for the sale and purchase of such New Shares (subject to the 
limitations set forth above as to a Shareholder's right to purchase more than its Pro Rata 
Share of the New Shares). Subject to compliance with the applicable law, sales of the 
New Shares to be sold to the purchasing Shareholders ~ursuant to this sub-section (d) 
shall be made at the offices of the Corporation on the 301 business day after the date of 
the New Issue Offer Notice. Such sales shall be effected by the issuance by the 
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Corporation of a certificate or certificates evidencing the New Shares to be purchased by 
the purchasing Shareholder, against payment to the Corporation of the purchase price 
therefore by such purchasing Shareholder in immediately available funds. 

(e) If the Shareholders do not purchase all of the New Shares, the New Shares not so 
purchased may be sold by the Corporation to any Person at any time within 90 days after 
the date the New Issue Offer was made. Any such sale shall occur at not less than the 
price and upon other terms and conditions, if any, not more favorable to the buyer than 
those specified in the New Issue Offer. The Shareholder acknowledge and agree that it 
shall be a condition precedent to such purchase that the Person acquiring the New 
Shares execute and deliver an adoption agreement in form and substance reasonably 
acceptable to both Shareholders. 

EIGHTH: 

For purposes of this Section 8: 

"Person" means an individual, company, corporation, trust, association, joint venture, 
governmental Authority or any other entity. 

"Affiliate" means, with respect to any Person, any Person directly or indirectly 
controlling, controlled by or under common control with, such Person. For the purposes 
of this definition, (a) "control" (including, with correlative meaning, the terms "controlling," 
"controlled by'' and ·under common control with") means the possession, directly or 
indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of management and policies of 
such Person through the ownership of more than 50% of such Person's voting securities, 
by contract or otherwise, and (b) the Corporation and its Subsidiaries shall not be 
deemed to be "Affiliates" of any Shareholder or any of its Affiliates. 

(As amended on January 25, 2013} 

That at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the authorized capital stock above stated has 
been subscribed as follows: 

No. of Shares Amount 
Name of Subscriber Nationality Subscribed Subscribed 

Ernest Kahn Filipino 190 P190,000.00 

Jose Antonio Garcia Filipino 1 1,000.00 

Dudley W. Jones Australian 1 1,000.00 

Raul S. Roco Filipino 1 1,000.00 

Nazario Avendano Filipino 1 1,000.00 

Jose Gabriel D. Olives Filipino 1 1,000.00 

Delfin C. Gonzalez Filipino 1 1,000.00 

Jesus M. Manalastas Filipino 1 1,000.00 

Victoria C. Delos Reyes Filipino 1 1,000.00 

Lorna Patajo-Kapunan Filipino 1 1,000.00 

Raoul R. Angcango Filipino 1 1,000.00 
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NINTH: 

TENTH: 

Total 200 P200,000.00 

That the above subscribers have paid at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the total 
subscription as follows: 

Name of Subscriber Amount Subscribed Total Paid-in Subscription 

Ernest Khan P190, 000.00 P40,000.00 

Jose Antonio Garcia 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Dudley W. Jones 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Raul S. Roco 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Nazario Avendano 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Jose Gabriel D. Olives 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Delfin C. Gonzalez 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Jesus M. Manalastas 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Victoria C. Delos Reyes 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Lorna Patajo-Kapunan 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Raoul R. Angcango 1,000.00 1,000.00 

Total P200, 000.00 P50, 000.00 

That NAZARIO AVENDANO has been elected by the subscriber as Treasurer of the 
Corporation to act as such until his successor is duly elected and qualified in accordance 
with By-laws, and that as such Treasurer, he has been authorized to receive for and in 
name and for the benefit of the Corporation all subscription or contributions or donations 
paid or given by the subscribers. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto signed these Articles of Incorporation, this 3rd day of May 
1981 in Makati, Metro Manila. 

(SGD.) ERNEST KHAN 
TAN K-5657-K2316-A-5 

(SGD.) DUDLEY W. JONES 
TAN J-5231-J1312-A-2 

(SGD.) DELFIN C. GONZALEZ, JR. 
TAN 3274-157-1 
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(SGD.) JOSE ANTONIO GARCIA 
TAN G-6225-F-2829-A-5 

(SGD.) RAULS. ROCO 
TAN R-2641-K-2641 -A-4 



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES 
SECURITIES AND EXClii N GE COMMISSION 

Ground Floor. Secri¢.t:atlat Building, PICC 
A , '.,''· 

City om ii Mel:ro Nifa,tilla Securities and 

CERTIFICATE OFF 

PAN i-~ tND~g~ 
Commission 
PHILI P PINES 

EWBY-LAWS 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the New By-Laws of 

COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, INC. 

copy annexed, adopted on August 02, 2019 by majority vote of the Board of 

Directors and by the vote of the stockholders owning or representing at least 

two-thirds of the outstanding capital stock, and certified under oath by the 

Corporate Secretary and majority of the said Board was approved by the 

Commission on this date pursuant to the provisions of Section 47 of the 

Revised Corporation Code of the Philippines, Republic Act No. 11232, which 

took effect on February 23, 2019, and copies thereof are filed with the 

Commission. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and caused the seal of 

this Commission to be affixed to this Certificate at Pasay City, Metro Manila, 

Philippines, this ( l +::-day of October, Twenty Nineteen. 

Assi ant Director 
SO er 1188 Series of 2018 

JS/qba 
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NEW BY-LAWS OF 

GES PHILIPPINES INC. 

Securities and 

A , ia!;.1 Exchange 
r · ttoloER ~ Commission 

Section 1. Annual Meeting r-,'.::>?<-'i..!'r,,; p H I L I p p I N E 1/ 
A meeting of the stockholders of the Corporatio Id annually on the fourth Tuesday of April 

or, if such day be a holiday, then on the next busin ay which is not a holiday, at the place where 
the principal office of the Corporation is located, for the purpose of electing directors and for the 

transaction of all other business that may be properly be brought before meeting. Such meeting duly 

convened may be adjourned from time to time. 

Section 2. Delayed Annual Meeting 

If for any reason the annual meeting of the stockholders shall not be held on the day designated in 
Section 1 of this Article, or on any subsequent day to which it shall have been duly adjourned, such 
meeting may be called and held as a special meeting, and the same proceedings may be had and the 

same business may be transacted at such meeting as at any annual meeting. 

Section 3. Special Meeting 

A special general meeting of stockholders may be called by the Chairman or the ActingChairman of 
the Board, the President, the Secretary, any Director, or by a stockholder with at least five (5) calendar 

days' notice given in accordance with Section 4 of this Article, provided, however, that a special 
meeting of shareholders called for the purpose of removing one or more Directors must be called by 

the Secretary on the order of the President or on the written demand of the shareholders representing 

or holding at least a majority of the issued and outstanding shares. 

Section 4. Notice of Meeting 

A. Service of Notice 

Written notice stating the place, day and hour of the meeting and, in case of the special meeting, the 

purpose or purposes for which the meeting is called, shall be delivered not less than five (5) calendar 
days before the date of the meeting either personally or by mail, electronic mail, telex or telegram, to 
each stockholder entitled to vote at such meeting. 

If not delivered personally such notice shall be deemed to be delivered when sent by electronic mail, 

or deposited in the mail with postage fully paid, or placed in the hands of an agent of a telegraph, 
radio or cable company with all transmittal fees fully paid and plainly addressed to the stockholder at 
his latest address appearing upon the stock books of the Corporation. In the case of non-resident 
stockholders, notice shall be sent by electronic mail, confirmed cable or telex. 
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B. Waiver of Notice 

of the meeting, to the transaction of any bu i se the meeting Is not lawfully called or 

convened. 

Section 5. Quorum 

No business shall be transacted at any meeting of the stockholders unless quorum of members is 

present at the time when the meeting proceeds to business and continues to be present until the 

conclusion of the meeting. A quorum for all meetings of the stockholders shall require the presence, 
either in person or by proxy of representatives of all stockholders. If within half an hour from the time 

appointed for the meeting a quorum is not present the meeting shall stand adjourned to seven {7) 

calendar days later, at the same time and place and written notice of that adjourned meeting must be 

given. If at the adjourned meeting a quorum is not present within half an hour from the t ime appointed 

for the meeting, a quorum shall require the presence, either by person or proxy, of a representative 
of the stockholders holding at least a majority of the issued and outstanding stock. 

Section 6. Vot ing 

A. Inspectors 

At any meeting of the stockholders, if the chairman of the meeting so directs or if any stockholders 

present so requests, the polls shall be opened and closed, the proxies and ballots shall be received 

and taken in charge, and all questions with respect to the qualifications of voters, the validity of 

proxies, and the acceptance or rejection of votes shall be decided by three inspectors to be appointed 

by the chairman of the meeting. 

B. Voting Stocks 

Each outstanding share entitled to vote shall be entitled to one vote upon each matter submitted to 
a vote at a meeting of shareholders except in the election of directors where cumulative voting shall 
apply. 

C. Methods of Voting 

Every shareholder entitled to vote shares shall have the right to do so either in person or by one or 
more agents authorized by a written proxy executed by the stockholder and filed with the Secretary. 

The written proxy shall be in such form as is directed by the Board of Directors. 
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D. Fixing Record Date 

The Board of Directors may designate, but shall not be required t~ :_5ignate if\ a~vance, a date not 

exceeding thirty (30) days preceding the dat~o arty meeting of stoekOlfielsJrrltttm& CUlll.t~ment 

of any dividends, or the date for allotment of r the dat~drd'ti~ e nversion or 
exchange of capital stock shall go into seffe r ord date.J..owt,e de.trration of t he 
stockholders entitled to notice of, and to a • SU tW& ~ rJreMl'p,iym, otSlcQrJdend or 

allotment of rights, or to exercise of such ri1 ecas 1ybf, a1rld 'nbtwi~sfan'dit-ilg \jny,transfer 

of any stock on the books of the corporation a record date designated as aforesaid. 

E. General Voting Requirements 

Except for corporate actions that need to comply with the specific voting requirements under the 

Corporation Code, all resolutions of the stockholders shall be carried by a simple majority of the votes 

cast from all issue and outstanding shares present at a duly called and convened meeting and entitled 

to vote. In the case of an equality of votes on a matter before the meeting of shareholders, the 

chairman of the meeting shall not have a second or casting vote. The chairman of the meeting shall 

not have the power of a veto on any matter before a meeting of the shareholders. 

Section 7. Minutes 

The minutes of meetings of the stockholders shall be kept in written form in English by the Secretary 

of the Corporation or if the Secretary is not present, another person designated by the chairman of 

the meeting, and shall be signed by the chairman of the meeting and one representative from each of 

the stockholders present personally or by proxy. 

ARTICLE II 

DIRECTORS 

Section 1. Numbers and Terms of Office 

A. Number of Directors 

The Board of Directors of the Corporat ion will consist of such number of directors as stated in Article 

VI of the Corporation's Articles of Incorporation. 

B. Term of Office 

The members of the Board shall hold for a term of one (1) year, and until their respective successors 

shall have been duly elected and qualified. The Chairman shall hold office for a term of one (1) year 

and until his/her successor shall have been duly elected and qualified. 

Section 2. General Powers 

The Board of Directors shall manage the business, property and affairs of the Corporation and have 

such powers as are conferred it by law and these By-laws. 
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Section 3. Specific Powers 

Without prejudice to the general po.w ' lle['~inaboye conferred and subject to the specific 

limitations stated in Section 9 of this artic (.t~ B~rd of lC)jrectoS~rif~ @ liNL'i'g1il)ecific 

powers. 

A. Power to Elect the President a 

The Board of Directors shall ele 

Officer, and Corporate Secretary o 

8. Designation of Depositories 

' Exchange 
£om mission 
PPesr<ieni; T'relasme'r ml OAief. Finance 

The Board of Directors shall designate the trust company or trust companies or the bank 

or banks or financial institution or financial institutions into which shall be deposited the 

moneys and securities of the Corporation. 

C. Power to Remove Officers 
The President may be removed any time by a majority vote of all the members of the 
Board of Directors. Any other officer or employee of the Corporation may be removed by 
majority vote of all the members of the Board of Directors, with or without cause, 

·whenever in its sole judgement the interest of the Corporation will be served by such 

removal. 

D. Power to Fill Vacancies 
Vacancies in the Board of Directors, arising other than by removal or expiration of term, 
shall be f illed with a person nominated by the remaining directors if sti ll constituting a 

quorum. 

E. Power to Fix Compensation 
The compensation of the officers and agents of the Corporation shall be determined by 

the Board of Directors at such amounts which, in its sole discretion, it may deem proper. 

F. Delegation of Powers 
The Board of Directors may delegate from time to time to an officer any duties that it can 
lawfully delegate and that are authorized or required to be executed, during the intervals 
between meetings of the Board, and such officer shall report to the Board of Directors 

when and as required by the Board of Directors. 

Section 4. Compensation 

A. Remuneration of Directors 
Directors will receive no remuneration or other compensation including any per diems 

from the Corporation for their services as Directors and no payment in connection with 
the loss of their office as Directors or with the transfer of the whole or any part of the 

. undertaking or property of the Corporation provided, however, that this should not be 
read to restrict the right of executive officers to be compensated by the Cor poration for 

their services as executive officers. 
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B. Indemnification of Directors 
Except as otherwise prohibited urncter the Corporation Code, all Directors shall be 
indemnified and held harmless by the Corporation fro!;Jl.and against_any and all loss, cost, 

liabi lity and expense that m y be inc!,.lrred by theni)1 c.on'hM"tii~ilGlt.6 tb.ft(l'ij roper 

performance of their duties as Oire.c ors. ;: Ex Ch an g e 
C. Costs Commission 

Directors shall bear their own e 

Section 5. Annual Meeting 

/ 
At the place within the Philippines where the annual stockholders' meeting is held in April of each 

year, and immediately following the same, the Board of Directors, as constituted and upon final 

adjournment of such annual meeting, shall convene without further notice for the purpose of electing 

officers and transacting all other business properly brought before it. However, in the event a quorum 

of the Board of Directors cannot be obtained immediately after the adjournment of the annual 

stockholders' meeting, the annual meeting of the Board of Directors shall be deferred and called like 

any special meeting of the Board of Directors in the manner provided for in Section 7 hereof. 

Section 6. Regular Meeting 

Meet ings of the Board of Directors shall be held at such place or places, within or outside the 
Philippines, as the Board may from time to time determine. In the absence of such determination 
meetings shall be held at the principal office of the Corporation. A Board meeting shall be held at least 
once in every calendar quarter. The four "calendar quarters" are from 1 January to 31 March, 1 April 

to 30 June, 1 July to 30 September, and 1 October to 31 December of each year. lf the day herein set 
for the regular meeting of the Board of Directors is declared a holiday, then the Board of Directors 

shall meet on the next business day which is not a holiday. 

Section 7. Special Meeting 

Special meetings of the Board may be held at any time and place whenever called by the Chairman, 

the President, or by any Director upon seven (7) calendar days' prior written notice to the other 
Directors. 

Section 8. Notice of Meeting 

(a) Service of Notice 

Notice of the time, place, and purpose of such meeting shall be served, at least five (5) 
days prior to the date set for the meeting, by email, mail or telegram, telephone, 

radiogram, or cablegram upon each member of the Board or delivered to him personally. 

In the case of the non-resident director, notice, shall be sent by confirmed cable or telex. 

(bl Waiver of Notice 
Notice of the time, place, and purpose of any meeting of the Board of Directors may be 
waived by instrument in writing or by email, telegram, cablegram, or telex. Attendance by 
a director at a meeting shall constitute a waiver of notice of the meeting, except if the 
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Section 9. 

director objects, at the beginning of the-'eeting to the transaction of any business on the 
ground that the meeting is not lawfu ly called or convened. 

Quorum and Voting Requ' rem 
1 

ts for Certain cS'Wa'iHA\fitti@Sh.~HijQJlrd of 
Directors 

A. Quorum 
No business shall be tra 

Exchange 
Commission 

ard ~ e~ti~glurtl&s ~ q'u&um i~present 

at the time when the mee s to business and continues to be present 

until the conclusion of the mee: 1n . The quorum necessary for the transaction of 
business at any meeting of the Board shall be a majority of the Directors including, 
at least one (1) nominated by the majority shareholder and at least one (1) 

nominated by the minority shareholder. If within half an hour from the time 
appointed for the meeting a quorum is not present, the meeting shall stand 

adjourned for seven (7) calendar days at the same time and place and written 

notice of that adjourned meeting must be given. If at the adjourned meeting a 
quorum is not present within half an hour from t he time appointed for the 

meeting the meeting shall stand adjourned for another seven (7} calendar days at 

the same time and place and written notice of that adjourned meeting a quorum 
is not present, a quorum shall require the presence of a majority of the Directors. 

8. General Voting Requirements 

Subject to Subsection D of this Section 9, all resolutions of the Board shall be 

carried by a simple majority of the votes cast from the members of the Board 
present at a duly called and convened meeting. In the case of an equality of votes 
on a matter before the Board the chairman of the meeting, shall not have a 
second or casting vote. The chairman of the meeting shall not have the power to 
veto on any matter before the Board. 

C. Minutes 

The minutes or proceedings of the Board shall be kept in written form in English 
and signed as a correct record by the Chairman and the directors present at the 

meeting, and cert ified by the Corporate Secretary. 

D. Matters Requiring Unanimous Vote of the Board 
Unless otherwise required to meet a specific number of votes under the 

Corporation Code, the unanimous vote of all the Directors present at a duly called 
and convened meeting of t he Directors shall be required to authorize corporate 
action by the Corporation with respect to any of t he following matter; 

(i) Approving the annual business plan proposed by the President for the 
next caltmdar year including specifying t he discretion allowed to the 

management team to deviate from the approved plan or any changes 
thereto as well as requesting and approving the business plan for any 

subsequent years; 
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(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

Permitting the Corpor tio n to Incur create or increase any indebtedness 
which would result i the Corporation's net debt to equity ratio exceeding 

1:1 based on the o poration's consolidated ba lance sheet; 

Giving any guarantee-' indemnity comS&~urt~it!l>,S0a~e the 

liabilities or obligat,ons o any per~E-elt'a t4a1g@oily owned 
subsidiary of the Co [11:r!ition r, . . . . 

ivi'Ag,gm,n: ~fUQDadvance 
inaryrdourse lofbu'sine~s; E S 

credit from a shareholder or any Affiliate 

ount other than receiving credit in connection 
with the purchase of concentrates or beverage bases from a shareholder, 
or in connection with the supply of goods and services from a shareholder 

or any of its Affiliates; 
Subject to Subsections (v) and (vi) of Section 7 of Article 1, creating or 

issuing any fixed or floating charge, debenture, lien (other than a lien 

arising by operation of law or in the ordinary course of business or other 

mortgage encumbrance or security over selling, transferring, leasing, 

assigning, mortgaging, exchanging, pledging or otherwise disposing of or 
parting with control of or contracting to do any of them, any interest in 
any material part of the undertaking, business property or assets 
(tangible or intangible) of the Corporation whether by a single transaction 

or a series of transactions (for these purposes "material" means that the 
value of the transaction or series of transactions is five percent (5%} or 
more of the gross revenue minus discounts of the Corporations based on 

the previous year's audited financial statement); 
(vii) Acquiring or contracting to acquire any undertaking, business property or 

assets tangible or intangible or an interest therein which would following 
such acquisition constitute a material part of the business property or 

assets of the Corporation (whether by a single transaction or a series of 
transactions) (for these purposes "material" means that the value of the 

transaction or series of transactions is five percent (5%) or more of the 
gross revenue minus discounts of the Corporation based on the previous 
year's audited financial statements); 

(viii) Creating, acquiring, purchasing, subscri bing to, liquidating or disposing, of 
any company or other business entity or of any shares, loan stock, 
debentures mortgages or other securities of or equity interests in any 

company or other business entity (or any option over or interest in any of 
them or any securities or other instruments convertible or exchangeable 
therefor); 

(ix) Setting up or closing down any branch, office, plant, warehouse or other 
facility other than in the ordinary course of business; 

(x) Taking or agreeing to take, or disposing of or agreeing to disclose of an 
interest in (whether leasehold or otherwise), or license over, any I.ind, 
except in the ordinary course of business; 

(xi) Entering into any partnership or profit sharing agreement or joint venture 

with any person; 
(xii) Entering into varying or terminating any contract or t ransaction under 

which any person would or might receive remu neration calculated by 
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{xiii) 

(xiv) 

(xv) 

(xvi) 

reference to profits af,'the Corporation or other than in the ordinary 
course of business r eference to t he revenue of the Corporat ion; 

Aut~orizing, or£). ( irtiA.g Of SU. ffe. rinw he Corporai.i .n to publi c)~ trade 
or list, or to av~ al . w the ¥0fP~8rC?o'iJfij}Lc~SJ~ra~ t a~y 

shares, debt, I 11~tires f!~\!.1'fCJ1c1LJtijie of or equity 
interest in the opp~~ver or in~ris'f Jn a'l:( of them 
or any securi m~cmlliU$ i H lJiBnseab1e 
therefor); P H I L I P P I N E S 

:l , defending, settling, withdrawing or 

nding any civil, administrative or criminal 

proceeding or action or any mediation, arbitration or other dispute 

resolution process other than in the ordinary course of business, 

excepting any proceedings, action, mediation, arbitration or other 

dispute resolution process between the Corporation on the one hand and 

a shareholder or any Affiliate of a shareholder on the other hand; 
Determining or changing the fiscal year or the accounting policies or 

practices of the Corporation; 
Granting any power of attorney or otherwise delegating t he powers of 
the Board or any Director(s) that require a unanimous vote of the Board 

pursuant to this Subsection D of Section 9; 
(xvii) Approving creditworthiness criteria and exposure limits for banks and 

other financial institutions with which the Corporation is permitted to 
deal any changes to those creditworthiness criteria or exposure limits or 
any dealings by the Corporation which are not consistent w ith those 

criteria or limits; 
(xviii) Entering into any transaction with, or otherwise conferring a benefit upon 

a shareholder or an Affiliate of a shareholder other than on a arms-leneth 

basis in the ordinary course of business; 
(xix) Entering into a new business or changing; the nature of the business of 

the Corporation or the territory in which the Corporation conducts its 

business; 
(xx) Declaring or making any dividend or other distribution on common shares 

in cash or in kind and whether out of revenue, profits capital profits or 

capital reserves such that the ratio of the dividend or distribution on 
common shares for a particular year to the net after tax income of the 

prior year exceeds 0.30:1; 
(xxi) Entering into any agreement understanding or undertaking with any 

Government Entity other than in the ordinary course of business; and 
(xxli) Otherwise recommending: any action that requires the approval of the 

stockholders in accordance with Section 7 of Article 1. 

E. Ordinary course of business 
For purposes of Subsection D of this Section 9 the term "ordinary course of 
business" shall mean the transaction of business according to common customs 
and practices in the international non-alcoholi c beverages business. In the 
absence of special circumstances that are expressly acknowledge in writing by all 

shareholders, matters involving in excess of Three Million United States Dollars 
(US$3,000,000) (either separately or in the aggregate if the matter involves a 
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Section 1. 

,.. 
series of transaction) would ao be considered to be in the ordinary course of 

business. 

F. Annual Business Plan 

specifically approved 

in accordance with S 

require a separate appr 

conducted in accordance w 
business plan and the Board a 

Number 

ARTICLE Ill 

OFFICERS 

Securities and 
·s Secti£X~ng etion that is 

bitsin'A~fU~j~fd Jzy ~ e Board 
e~ltd 1ht l\~il ~etit~ aoes not 

T stkh ~ Jio'n 6r ~fttJr ~ p~ rfBrmed or 

s and conditions of the approved annual 

The officers of the Corporation shall be a Chairman of the Board, a President/Chief Executive 

Officer, a Treasurer/Chief Finance Officer, a Corporate Secretary, and such other officers as from time 

to time shall be designated and elected by the Board of Directors. The President shall nominate the 

Treasurer and the Corporate Secretary of the Corporation. 

The Corporation, through the Board of Directors, may designate/appoint such other officers 

as its business needs require. 

Section 2. Election 

All by-law officers of the Corporation shall be elected at the first meeting of the Board of 

Directors after the annual election of directors and shall hold office for one (1} year and until their 

respective successors shall have been duty elected and qualified. 

Section 3. Eligibility 

The Chairman of the Board and President shall be chosen from among the members of the 

Board of Directors. No other officer need be a director or stockholder of the Corporation. Any two (2) 

or more positions may be held concurrently by the same person, except that no one shall act as 

president and treasurer, or president and secretary, at the same time. 

Section 4. Duties 

(a) Chairman of the Board 
The Chairman of the Board shall preside at all meetings of the stockholders and of the 

Board of Directors and he shall have such powers and perform such duties as may be 

delegated from time to time by the Board of Directors. 

(b} President/Chief Executive Officer (CEO} 
The President shall be the chief executive officer of the Corporation. He shall have general 

charge, control, supervision and direct and active management of the day to day business 
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operations of the Corporation, conductng the same according to his own discretion 
whenever and wherever the same i.s not expressly limited by a resolution or instruction of 

the Board of Directors. He shall also gerform the dutiewicldent to a~d :-ested in the office 

of the President, and shall perfor such other dutles;J'seaQ,b"w'IEi@®'v.rtl:l d Board 

of Directors or which may pro etl~ pert~ to his off ;e Jre11ltJiffl.isJi@gement will 
secure the interest of the Corpora · n rracc ance ~ ilh t~ ovisie;~f.law and these 
By-laws. \.,OlllffllSSIOn 

PHILIPPINES 

{c) Treasurer/Chief Finance Officer {CFO) 

The Treasurer shall be the Chief Finance Officer and have and exercise, under the 

supervision of the President, all powers and duties commonly incident to the office of the 

treasurer of the corporation. He shall have the custody of, and be responsible for all the 

funds, securities, and bonds of the Corporation, and keep a complete and accurate record 

of receipts and disbursement and other commercial transactions on the corresponding 

books of the account of the Corporation in such trust company or trust companies or bank 

or banks or financial institution or financial institutions as the Board shall designate from 

time to t ime. He shall endorse for deposit or collection all checks, notes, and drafts on 

behalf of the Corporation. He shall render an annual statement showing the financial 

condition of the Corporation on the 31st of December of each year such other financial 

reports as the Board of Directors or the President may require. He shall also have such 

other duties as the Board or the President may designated from time to time. 

(d) Corporate Secretary 

Section 1. 

The Corporate Secretary, who must be a citizen and resident of the Philippines, shall have 

and exercise, under the supervision of the Board of Directors or the President, all powers 
and duties commonly incident to the office of corporate secretary of the Corporation. He 

shall attend all meetings of the stockholders and of the Board of Directors, and shall keep 

and preserve in the books of the Corporation t rue minutes of the proceedings of all such 

meetings. He shall have custody of all valuable papers and documents of the Corporation. 

He shall keep in his custody the seal of the Corporation and shall have authority to affix it 

to all instruments where its use is required. He shall give all notice required by statute, by 

the Articles of Incorporation, or by the By-Laws. He shall also have such other duties as 

the Board or the President may designate from time to time. 

Form of Stock Certificate 

ARTICLE IV 

STOCK 

Ea ch holder of stock of the Corporation shall be entitled to a stock certificate signed by the President 

and by the Secretary and sealed with the corporate seal. The certificate of stock shall be in such form 
as shall be prescribed by the Board of Director. 

Section 2. Loss of Stock Certificate 
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In case of loss, mutilation, or destruction of an i 

certificate may be issued upon such terms as th 

the Corporat ion Code of the Philippines. 

ued and outstanding certificate of stock, a duplicate 

Board of Directors may prescribe in accordance with 

Securities and 
Exchange 
Commission 

Section 3. Issuance of New Shares 

The Corporation will issue only fully, paici 

subscriptions for shares based only on the up 

the entire number of shares subscribed. 

e oa~ lihd thel sPiaPetlol'def.s wi ll allow 

in full by the subscribing shareholder for 

Section 4. Transfer of Shares of Stock 

Shares of stock of the Corporation shall be transferred on the books of t he Corporation only by the 

holder of such shares in person or by his attorney upon surrender and cancellation of a certificate or 

of certificates for an equivalent number of shares. 

ARTICLE V 

SEAL OF THE CORPORATION 

The Corporate Seal shall be determined by the Board of Directors 

ARTICLE VI 

VOTING UPON STOCK HELD BY THE CORPORATION 

Unless otherwise ordered by the Board of Directors, the President shall have full power and 

authority on behalf of the Corporation to attend, to act and to vote at any meeting of stockholders of 

any company in which the Corporation may hold stocks, and at any such meeting shall possess and 

may exercise all rights and powers incident to the ownership of such stock which any owner thereof 

might have possessed and exercised if present. The Board, by resolution, from time to time, may 

confer like powers upon any other person or persons. 

ARTICLE VIIFISCAL YEAR 

The fiscal year of the corporation shall begin on the first day of January and end on the last 

day of December of each year. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the undersigned directors present at the meeting called for, and 

voting thereat in favor of, the adoption of said By-laws, have hereunto subscribed our names, this 

~
th day of September 2019 at Taguig City, Metro Manila, Philippines. 

g~ W'~ -
GARETH ~ JAWAHAR SOLAI KUPPUSWAMY 

Director/ Chairman 
TIN No. 306-087-512 

Director 
TIN No. 347-642-293 
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Director 
TIN No. 351-282-483 

Director 

TIN No. 217-709-331 
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

We, the undersigned majority of the Directors and the Corporate Secretary of Coca­

Cola Beverages Philippines, Inc., do hereby certify that the Articles of Incorporation and By­

laws of said corporation was amended by a majority vote of the directors and the vote of 

stockholders representing at least two-thirds (2/3) of the outstanding capital stock at a meJting 

held on 02 ~gust!BJ9.attfie principal office of the corporation . 
I 

I 

The amended provisions of the attached Amended Articles of Incorporation refe1r to: 

Article Sixth of the Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation and the Adoption of New'. By­

laws be, and the same is hereby amended and adopted, to read as follows: 

SIXTH: That the number of directors of the Corporation 

shall be five (5) and the names, nationalities and VJ. 
residences of the first directors of the 

Corporation are as foflows 

-and-

ADOPTION of 

NEW BY-LAWS 

We further certify that the attached Amended Articles of Incorporation and Adoption of 

New By-Laws is true and correct copy thereof. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have signed this Certificate this 3.lf~y of September 2019 

at Taguig City. 
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-~ J ~ ities and 
cxchanae 

Director I Chairman 
TIN No. 306-087-512 

-
Director 

MA HIAS VON OEL 
Director · 

TIN No. 351-282-48 TIN No. 328-394-012 

Director 
TIN No. 217-709-331 

Certified and Attested by: 

C N BIO 
Asst. Corp a Secretary I 

Secreta of the Meeting 
TIN No. 250-173-839 
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AMENDED GENERAL INFORMATION SHEET {GIS) 

FORTllEYEAR 2023 

STOCKCORPORATJON 
GENERAi, INSTRUCTIONS, ,. FOR USER CORPOMTION: THIS GJS SHOULD BE SUBMITTED WITf!IN THIRTY (30) CALENDAR DAYS FROM THE DAT~ OF TH~ ,\NNUAL STOCKHOLDERS' 
J..IEETING.DO NOT LEAVE ANY ITEM BLANK. WRITE "NA" lF HIE INFORMATJON REQUIRED IS NOT Al'l'LICA8LE TO THE CORPORATION OR "NON[(" 
IF THE JNfORMATION IS NON-EXISTENT. IF THE ANNUAL STOCKHOl,DERS' MEETING IS HELD ON A DATE OTIIER THAN THAT STATED 111 THE BY· 
LAWS, THEGJSSHALL BE SUBMITrnDWITHIIITH!RTY (30) CALENDAR DAYS AFrER TflE EL~CTION OF THE DIRECTORS, TRUSTEES AND OFFICERS OF 
THE CORPORATlt>N ATTHEANNIJAI, MEMBERS' MEETING. 

' IF NO MEETING IS HELD, THE CORPORATION SHALL SUBMIT THE GI.I NOT I.ATER THAN IANUARY 30 OF THE fOLLOWING YEAR HOWEl'ER,5HOIJLD 
AN ANNUAL STOC~HOLDERS' MEETING BE HEW TH£RE/UTER, A NEW GIS SHALL BE S!IIJM/TTED/FILED. 

' THIS GIS SHALL BE ACCOMPLISH Ell !N ENGLISH AND CfiR'W'lEP ANO SWORN TO BY THE: CORPORA TE SECRET ARY Of THF. CORl'OR,\TION. 

' THF. s~:c 5flOULD ~8 T!ME!,Y APPRISW Of REl,E.VANT QlANG~S IN TJIF. SUBMITTED INrORMATION AS TIIF.Y ARISE, FOR CflMIGES RESULTING CROM 
,\CTlONSTflAT AROSE EETWEF.N THE ANNUAL MEETINGS, THE CORPOR,\TJON SHALL 51JBMIT AMENDED GIS CONTAINING 1·m; NEW INl'ORMATION 
TOGCTHF.R WITH A COVER LE1TER SIGNED THE CORPORATE SECR~TMY Of THE CORPORATION, n1E AMENIJW GIS ANO coVc:R I.ETTf.R SHALL. llli 
SUUMl'ITED \','.!THIN SEVEr,/ [?) DAYS AFTER SUCH CHAN(;F. OCCURED OR BECAME EFFECTIVE, 

s. SUBMIT FOUR (4) COPIES OF THE GlSTO THE RECEIVING SECTION AT THE SEC MAIN ornrn. OR TO SEC SATELLITE OFFICES OR EXTENSION UFFICES 
ALL COPIES SHALL UNIFORMLY HE ON A4 OR l,ETTER·SJZED PAPER. THE PAHS OF ALL c6Pm5 SHALL USE ONLY ONE SIDE 

• ONLYTHE GIS ACCOMPLISHED IN ACCDRPANCE WITII THESE JNSTRUCTIONS SH,\11 BE CONSIDERED /\S HAVING PEEN Fil.ED . 

' THIS GiS M/IY ~E USED AS EVIDENCE AGAJNSTTHE CORPORATION AND ITS RE5PONSJ81,f, DIRC:CTORS/OFF!CERS fOR ANY VTOLATTON or EXISTING 
LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS 

-=<=<-·················· ===•--- neas, •RtNT tEC!OLl' -... , .......................... ·-•=-
CORPORATE NAME: OATEREGlHFREO, 

coc,1..cou IIEVERAGF.S PIIILlPl'lNr.S, lNC. 
5/5/1981 

IIUSINESS/TRAOE NAME: .. , .. "'" """' 
COC/l·COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, INC, °ʳF!SCAL

0

l'E,\R END; 

SEC REGISTRATION NUMBER: 

911792 [)<,cember Jl 

OATE OF ANNUAL MEETING PER l!Y·LA WS; CORPOkATETAX IDE"TCflCATION 
NUMHISR{TI.) 

Fourth Tuesday or April 000·1!"104·000 

ACTUAL DATE OF SPECIAL MEETING, WEBSITS/URLADORESS: 

J,JuHJ ,1, 
COMPLETE PRINCIPAL OFFICE AllllRESS, E•MAIC ADD RS,_, 

28F Sfx/NEO, 5th Avon11e oorner Z6th Street, Bonifacio Global City, Ta~11ig City ~'/A 

COl>IPLJITE BUSINESS ADDRESS: FAXNU'1BER, 

Z8F Slx/NEO, 5Lh Avenue corner Z6th Street, Bonifacio Global City, 'fa~ulg City ar,,:,zo;o 

OFFICIAL E·MAIL ADO RESS ALTERNATE F.·~1,\ILAOORF.55 OFFICIAL MOBH.E NUMBER AtTS~NATS Moa,r.rnu01••• 

cor~sec@coca-cola com ~h co,~ser;offi<>!@coca.co1e com ~h 09190879!1% 0919·087558Z 

NAME Of EXTERNAL AUDITOR & ITS SIGNING PARTNER: SEC OCCRf.OlT A Tio • NU!IBF.R (If applkabl•) , TSLE.UONENUMOCR(.S), 

SYCIP GORRESVEL/lYO &CO./MAR!A VERONICAAN!>RF.SA R.PORE 
U66Z·AR·3 8662000 

PRIMARY PURPOSE1_ACTIVITY1l_,.DUHllY l'llt ENGAGED l : lNIJUHIIY CLASSIFICATION: OEIJGl ... '.!l~AL CODE: 
To ,oodu,a ,od,ruk,nnd en .. g, ln th, m,nufac1ure, pro~uctlon,,ale, Import, expon '"d 

0,i,.,.,i,, ea rl)' out ""~ "'" 0<1Mde, ro, b oth non•,tlc-,al,oh< bo\lorO!"' and akoho,., """'""'~ in ManufacturJn~ ,1, 
all fom,~ ki a d, and <l,.,,~ ~nd a opo.<l ,II bu,I """ ><lh'ltl'"' !nddenL,I or ,.1.,,d '" """''"" out 
,hi, obj,ctive, lndmlin, bu! oot ltmh«I lo dl$1rllmllnn ,od wa,ehow.ino ""'"' >nd n,on,,em,ot 

--~~ .. ~~==.0.0:::.0:::.0::::=====-=-- INTERCO~ll'ANI' AFFILIATIONS ====---- ---""'"'"==== .. =--==-------------

PARENT coi1PAN\' St:C l!EGISTRATION NO, AO DRESS 

CpC,\,COLA SOL/TH ASIA HOLPJNC.S, INC. N/A One Coc,-Cola Pb,,, ,\tl,,r,"'' Geo,~;a USA 

SUIISllllARY AFFILIATE SEC REGISTRAl'ION NO. ADDRE55 
WF Sl>/NOD 8ui1Jitog. 5th Aventec "°'"" >6<hS1'eeC 

Phillpplncs Bottlers, Inc. A200116701 H,mlbcio <,i<>l>al C,<y. T,,snlf. fJLV 

,\l997·7B0D WP s;x/NE<> ~ .. ll~i/11<, ""' ""'""' ""'''"' 2Mh SH·cct, Lu,vimfodtt L;,c,d Hohling.s, Inc. Roni[acio C,lalMI Clcy, r,,,,,i C,ty 

NOTIS; USE AP[}ITIONAI.S!lHCT If NEC:lcS;AR\. 

,,.,,,.,( 



GENERAL INFORMATION SHEET 

STOCK CORPORATION 

=====-----==================---a PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY ------=--=--- --- ==---= -
Corporate Name: COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, INC. 

A. Is the torporation a covered person under the Anti Money Laundering Act r Yes {i No 
(AMLA), as amended? (Rep. Acts. 9160/9164/10167 /10365) 

Please check the appropriate box: 

1. 
D a. Banks 
D b. Offshore Banking Units 4D Jewelry dealers in precious metals, who, as a 

D c. Quasi-Banks business, trade in precious metals 

D d. Trust Entities 
D e. Non-Stock Savings and Loan Associations 
D f. PawnShops 

D g. Foreign Exchage Dealers Jewelry dealers in precious stones, who, as a 
D h. Money Changers SD 

business, trade in precious stone 
D i. Remittance Agents 

D j. Electronic Money Issuers 
D k. Financial Institutions which Under Special Laws are subject to 

Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas' (BSP) supervision and/or regulation, Company service providers which, as a buiiness, 
includine their subsidiar!es and affiliates. 6. provide any of the following services to third 

2, parties: 

D ,. Insurance Companies 

D b. Insurance Agents D a. acting as a fonna'tion agent of juridical persons-
D c. Insurance Brokers D b. acting as ( or arranging for another person to act 
D d. Professional Reinsurers as) a director or corporate secretary of a company, 

D e. Reinsurance Brokers a partner of a partnership, or a similar position in 

D f. Holding Companies relation to other juridical persons 

D g. Holding Company Systems 

D 11. Pre-need Companies D c. providing a registered office, business address or 
D i. Mutual Benefit Association accommodation, correspondence or 

D j. All Other Persons and entities sµpervised and/or regulated by the administrative address for a company, a 

Insurance Commission (IC) partnership or any other legal person or 

3. arrangement 

D a. Securities Dealers D d. acting as { or arranging for another person to act 

D b. Securities Brokers as) a nominee shareholder for another person 

D c. Securities Salesman 7. Persons who provide·any of the following services: 

D d. lnvestmentHouses D a. managing of client money, securities or other 

D e. Investment Agents and Consultants assets 

D f. Trading Advisors D b. management of bank, savings or securities 

D g. Other entities managing Securities or rendering similar services accounts 

D h. Mutual Funds or Open-end Investment Companies D c. organization of contributions for the creation, 

D i. Close-end Investment Companies operation or management of companies 

D j< Common Trust Funds or Issuers and other similar entities. 
D k. Transfer Companies and other similar entities D d. creation, operation or management of juridical 

D l. Other entities administering or otherwise dealing in currency, persons or arrangements, and buying and sclllnr, 

commodities or financial derivatives based there on business entities 

D m. Entities administering of otherwise dealing in valuable obf ects 8.0 None of the above 

D n. Entities administering or otherwise dealing in cash Substilutes Describe Manufacturing I and other similar monetary instruments or property supervised nature of 
and/or regulated by the Securities and Exchange Commission business: 

(SEC) 

B. Has the Corporation complied with the requirements on Customer Due Diligence 
(COD) or Know Your Customer (KYC), record-keeping, and submission ofreports r Yes 19 No 
under the AMLA, as amended, since the last filing of its. GIS? 

GIS~STOCK(v.2020) Page 2 



GENERAL INFORMATION SHEET 
STOCK CORPORATION 

---=========-==========-=--=--====-= PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY ====: -=--=--= = --- = =-=--
CORPORATE NAME: 

AUTHORIZED CAPITAL STOCK 

SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL 

FILIPINO 

FOREIGN 
(INDICATE BY 

NATIONALITY} 

American 

American 

Irish 

Indian 

NO.OF 
STOCK• 

HOLDERS 

NO.OF· 

STOCK­
HOLDERS 

' 

' --------
1 

1 

1 

Percentage of Foreign Equity: 

PAID-UP CAPITAL 

FILIPINO 
NO.OF 
STOCK­

HOLDERS 

TYPE OF SHARES• 

Common A 

_ Common 8 _ 

TOTAL 

TYPE OF SHARES~ 

Common B 

TOTAL 

TYPE OF SHARES* 

_ Common A _ 

Common B 

Common A 

Common 8 

TOTAL 

TYPE OF SHARES• 

3 Common B 

FOREIGN 

{INDICATE BY 
NATIONALITY! 
__ An,crican _ 

Amcric:in 

Irish 

Jndian 

100,00 % 

TOTAL 

NO.OF 
STOCK- TYPE OF SHARES" 

HOLDERS 
2 Common A 

1 Common ll 

1 --------
1 

Common A 

Common B 

TOTAL 

COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, INC. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

NUMBER OF SHARES PAR/STATED VALUE 

_______ 2,447,956,683 ___________________ _2.;go 
_ _________ 100,000 ____________________ l,,_QO 

2,448,056,683 TOTAL P 

NUMBER OF 
NUMBER OF SHARES SHARES IN TUE PAR/STATED 

HANDS OF THE VALUE 

PUBLIC** 

AMOUNT (PhP) 
(No. of shares X Par/Stated Value) 

___ -- -- _ -- -- __ --- __ 4-,895,9!~·.:l§~-~~ 
-- -- -- _______ -- --- _____ 100,000.00 

4,896,013,366.00 

AMOUNT (PhP) %0' 
OWNERSIIIP 

3 ________ 1.00 _________________ 3,00 ________ 0% 

--------------------r--------

3 TOTAL TOTAL P 

NUMBER OF 

NUMBER OF SHARES SHARES IN THE PAR/STATED 
HANDSOFTHE VALUE 

PUBLIC** 

3.00 

AMOUNT {PhP) 
%OF 

OWNERSHIP 

_ -- _ --2,447,956,682 --- __ -- -- __ 
996 

--------~·SJ0 ________ 4,895,913,364.00 ____ lq_0.;q_0% 

1.00 ---------- --------------- 996.00 0% 

1 ________ 2.00 ___ -- _______ -- ___ 2.00 _____ -- _0% 

1 ________ ;._oo _________________ 1.00 

2,447,957,680 TOTAL TOTAL p 4,895,914,363.00 

TOTALSUBSCRIBEO P 4,895,914,366.00 

NUMBER OF SHARES PAR/STATED VALUE AMOUNT (Phi>) 

3 1,00 3.00 

3 TOTAL p 3.00 

NUMBER OF SHARES PAR/STATED VALUE AMOUNT (PhP) 

_ _____ 2.447,9S6,682 ____ ---- _________ --- ~-g~ ________ 4,895,913,36·1.00 

996 1.00 996,00 

1 2:00 2.0_0 

1 1.00 LOO 

________ 0% 

100% 

%0' 
OWNERSHIP 

0% 

%OF 
OWNERSHIP 

lDD.00')-f, 

0% 

0% 

----------------------- -------------------- --------0% 

2,447,957,680 TOTAL p 4,ll95,914,363.00 100% 

TOTAL PAID-UP P 4,895,914,366,00 I 

NOTE: USE ADDITIONAL SHEET IF NECESSARY 

• Common, Preferred or other cli!ssification 

•• Olhcr than Directors, Officers, Shareholders owning 10% of outstanding sharos. 

GIS_STOCK [v.2020) Pagc3 



GENERAL INFORMATION SHEET 
STOCK CORPORATION 

------------===:=============== PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY -----------------=======-
CORPORATE NAME: COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, INC. 

DIRECTORS/ OFFICERS 

NAME/CURRENT RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS NATIONALITY INC'R BOARD GENDER 
STOCK 

OFFICER 
EXEC. 

HOLDER COMM. 
1. GARETH PAUL MC GEOWN Irish Chairman/ 

28F Six/NEO Building, 5th Avenue cor N C M y CEO N/A 
26th Street, Ilonifacio Global City, Taguig President 

2. JAWAHARSOLAIKUPPUSWAMY lndian Chief 
28F Sb:/NEO Building, 5th Avenue cor N M M y Finance N/A 
26th Street, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig Officer 

3. TERENCE FERNANDO Filipino 
28F Six/NEO Building, 5th Avenue cor N M M y Corporate 

N/A 
26th Street, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig Secretary 

4. ANDREA THERESE CHENG Filipino 
281' Six/NEO Building, 5th Avenue cor N M F y N/A N/A 
26th Street, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig 

5. FRANCIS GARCIA FiHpino 
28F Sfx/NEO Building, Sth_Avenue cor N M M y N/A N/A 
26th Street, Bonifacio Global Citv, Ta"ui.,-

6. CHERIE AMOR GALAN Filipino Asst. 

28F Six/NEO Building, 5th Avenue cor N F N Corporate N/A 
26th Street, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig Secretary 

7. JAi JAGANNATH TAMAYO Filipino Asst 

281' S(x/NEO Building, 5th Avenue cor N M N Corporate N/A 
26th Street, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig Secretary 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13 

1'. 

15. 

INSTRUCTION: 

FOR SEX COLUMN, PUT"F" FOR FEMALE, "M" FOR MALE 
FOR BOARD COLUMN, PUT ''C" FOR CHAIRMAN, "M" FOR MEMBER, "I" FOR INDEPENDENT OIRECTOR, 

FOR INC'R COLUMN, PUT "Y" IF AN INGORPORATOR, "N" IF NOT. 
FOR STOCKHOLDER COLUMN, PUT "Y" IF A STOCKHOLDER, "N" IF NOT. 

===== 

TAX IDENTIFICATION 

NUMBER 

306-087-512 

347-642-293 

217-709-331 

241-417-471 

231-473-004 

245-591-864 

347-349-152 

FOR OFFICER COLUMN, INDICATE PARTICULAR POSITION IF AN OFFICER, FROM VP UP INCLUDING THE POSITION OF THE TREASURER, 

SECRETARY, COMPLIANCE OFFICER AND/OR ASSOCIATED PERSON. 
FOR EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, INDICATE "C" IF MEMBER QF THE COMPENSATION COMMITTEE; "A" FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE: "N" FOR NOMINATION 

AND·ELECTION COMMITTEE. ADDITIONALLY WRITE "C" AFTER SLASH IF CHAIRMAN AND "M" IF MEMBER, 

GIS_STOCK (v.2020) Page 4 
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GENERAL INFORMATION SHEET 
STOCK CORPORATION 

=------========-====- ==-=====-= PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY ======--=======-=========-===== 
CORPORATE NAME: COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PH!L!PPJNES, !NC. 

TOT AL NUMBER OF STOCKHOLDERS, 7 NO. OF STOCKHOLDERS WITH 100 OR MORE 
SHARES EACH, 

TOTAL ASSETS BASED ON LATEST AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: 

STOCKHOLDER'S INFORMATION 

SHARES SUBSCRIBED 

NAME, NATIONALITY AND CURRENT AMOUNT PAID 
RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS AMOUNT o/oOF 

(PhP) TYPE NUMBER OWNER-
(PhP) 

SHIP 

1 COCA-COLA SOUTH ASIA HOLDINGS, INC. Common A l,93'l,88Z.138 3,879,764,276.00 

American 
Common B 996 996.00 

One Coca-Cola Pla7.a Atlanta, Gcol"Jlia USA 80.00% 3,879,765,272.00 

TOTAL 1,939,883,134 3,879,765,272.00 

2. COCA-COLA HOLDINGS (OVERSEAS) LIMITED LL Common A SOS,074,544 1,016,149.088.00 

American 

One Coca-Col~ Plaza Atlanta, Georgia USA 20.00% l,016,149,088.00 

TOTAL 508,074,544- 1,015,149,088.00 

' GARETH PAULMCGEOWN Common A ' 2.00 

Irish 

28F Slx/NEO Building, Si:h Avenue cor 25th 0.00% 2.00 

Street, Bonlfacln Glnb;,I City, Taguig City 
TOTAL ' 2.00 

4. FRANCIS GARCJA Common B ' 1.00 

Filipino 

28F Si~/NEO Building, 5th Avenue ~or 26th 0.00% 1.00 

St,-ee~ Bonifac,o Glnb~I City. Tagulg Ctty 
TOTAL ' 1.00 

' ANDREA THERESE CHENG Common B ' 1.00 

Fillpino 

2BF Slx/NEO B1,ilding, 5th Avenue co, 26th 
0.00% 1.00 

Street, Bonifacio Globn) City, Tagufg City 
TOTAL ' 1..00 

' JAWAllARSOLAI KUPPUSWAMY Common B ' 1.00 

lntllan 

28F Slx/NEO !lulldlng, 5ll, ,\venue 26th 
0.00% 1.00 

'"' Street, Banlfaclu Global City, Taguig City 
TOTAL ' 1.00 

7, TERENCE FERNANDO Common B ' 1.00 

FIiipino 
o.ooo/o 1.00 

2BF Six/NEO Building. 5th Avei,ue '°' 26th 
Street, Bonifacio Global City, Tagulg City 

TOTAL ' 1.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL 

2 

TAX IDENTIFICATION 

NUMBER 

430-584-275 

116-203-611 

306-087-512 

231·47J-OO,t 

328-394-012 

347-642-2')3 

217-709-331 

100.00% 
4,895,914,366.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PAID-UP CAPITAL 

INSTRUCTION: SPECIFY THE TOP 20 STOCKHOLDERS AND INDICATE THE REST AS OTHERS 

Note: For PDTC Nominee iaclude'd la tire I/st, pleose Indicate furt/wr't/Jc beneflclol owners a,wring mare tJwn 5% of any class of t/1e campm1fs vatiag sccurlr/es, Attach sepflmte 
sl,ect, lfneCc$So.ry. 

GIS_STOCK (v.2020) Page S 
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GENERAL INFORMATION SHEET 
STOCK CORPORATION 

----~------------------------------- ' ------------------------------ PLEASE PRINT I EGUJLY ----------

CORPORATE NAME: COCA·COLA BEVERAGES PHlLlPP INES, INC. 

TOTAL NUMBER of STOCKHOLOERS, 

' tro. "' """"""""" " ''" ,., "" """ '""" """' 

TOTAL ASSETS BASF.DON LATEST AUDITED FS, 

STOCKHOLDER"S INFORMATION 

SHARES SUBSCRIBED 

. .. 

2 

NAME, NATIONALITY AND CURRENT RESIDENTIAL 
%0, AMOUtilTPATD TAX IDENTIFICATION 

ADDRESS 

""' NUMBER 
AMOUNT 

UWNER· (PhP) NUMBER 
{PhP) 

SHIP 

• 

TOTAL 

,. 

TOTAL 

'" 

TOTAL 

H. 

TOTAi, 

"· 

TfffAL 

13, 

TOTAL 

" 

TOTAi, 

TOT AL AMOUNT OF SUBSCRIIIF.D CAPIT Al. 0.00% 
0.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF l"AIO"UP G/\l'ITAL 

INSTRUCTION: SPECIFY THE TOP 20 STOCKHOl,DE!lS AND INDICATE TIJE HEST AS OTHERS 

Note, Far PDTCNom/11ec /n<luded In rhe 11st, please /mflcate /11rt/1er r/oc b,11ef1dal ow11e1:,- ownin_q more tl,m, .;% o/ Ol!J' classnf the rompan,i.•'.< •·al/<111 saeurll!es. ,11/nd, .<cp,,mte ,hec~ If 

nocesmrr • 

. GIS.STOCK [v.2020) 



GENERAL INFORMATION SHEET 
STOCK CORPORATION 

==="==--==========="=---===:======== PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY ====="-======-==-====,.=========="=" 

CORPORATENi\ME: 

TOTAL NUMBER Of STOCKHOLDEIIS, 

TOTAL A.SSETS BASED ON LATEST AUDtnn FS, 

NAME, NATlDNALITY AND CURRENT RESIDENTIAL 
ADDRESS 

,S. 

w. 

21. OTH~R!i [Jn~l<.!IC tho number of tho remal11lng 
,toekholder,) 

COCA-COLA BEVERI\GES PHILIPPINES, INC. 

' 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 

"' o, "'"'""""'-'""" , "" on ~o "'· ~"'"' <.\CH' 

STOCKHOLDER'S INFORMATION 

SHARESSUBSCRIBEO 

NU~IBER A~IOUNT 
(P!tP) 

%OF 

OWNER· 

SHIP 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF SUBSCRIBEO CAPITAL 0.00% 

TOTAL,UIOUNT OF PAID-UP CAPITAi. 

AMOUNTPAIO 
(PhPJ 

JNSTRUCTJON: SPF.C!Fi"T!!E TOP 20 STOCKHOWERS ANO JNOICIITE TJIE REST ASOTJIERS 

2 

TAX IDENTIFICATION 
NUMBER 

o.nn 

Note, For PDTC Nominee Included /a 1/oe/lsr, please /Hdirole/urtl,erfl,e beneficial owners owning n,o,-,, 1/oa" 5% of any c/a.<> of llie compal!Jl'S eol/119 semri!fos. ,1/l<J</o separole sh?c~ If 

neoos;a,..,. 

Gl$_STOCK (v.io20J 



GENERAL INFORMATION SHEET 
STOCK CORPORATION 

------------------------------------· PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY ------------------------------- --------------------------------------
CORPORATE NAME: COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, INC. 

1. INVESTMENT OF CORPORATE 
FUNDS IN ANOTHER CORPORATION 

AMOUNT (PhP) DATE OF BOARD RESOLUTION 

1.1 STOCKS 

l,Z BONDS/COMMERCIAL PAPER (Issued 
by Private Corporations) 

### LOANS/ CREDITS/ ADVANCES 

### GOVERNMENT TREASURY BILLS 

### OTHERS 

None N/A 

None N/A 

None N/A 

None N/A 

None N/A 

Z. INVESTMENT OF CORPORATE FUNDS IN ACTIVITIES UNDER ITS DATE OF BOARD DATE OF 
STOCKHOLDERS SECONDARY PURPOSES (PLEASE SPECIFY:) RESOLUTION 

... .. ............. ................................... .......................... .... ....... , ......... ., ........................... ···············•·• .................................................. ······· RATIFICATION ......... . 

None N/A 

3. TREASURY SHARES 

NO. OF SHARES 

None 

N/A 

%ASTOTHF.TOTAL 
NO. OF SHARES ISSUED 

4. UNRESTRICTED/UNAPPROPRIATED RETAINtm URNINGS AS OF END OF LAST FISCAL YEAR 

5. DIVIDENDS DECLARED DURING THE IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING YEAR, 

TYPE OF DIVIDEND AMOUl:,IT {PhP) DATE DECLARED 

5.1 CASH 

5.2 STOCK 

5.3 PROPERTY 

TOTAL p 

6. ADDITIONAL SHARES ISSUED DURING THE PERIOD: 

DATE NO, OF SHARES 

None None 

SECONDARY LICENSE/REGISTRATION WITH SEC AND OTHER GOV'T AGENCY: 

NAME OF AGENCY: SEC BS P 

TYPE OF 
N/A 

LICENSE/REGN. 

DATE ISSUED: 
N/A 

DATE STARTED 
N/A OPERATIONS: 

TOTAL ANNUAL COMPENSATION OF 
DIRECTORS DURING THE PRECEDING FISCAL 

YEAR (in PhP) 

None 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

TOTALNO.OF OFFICERS 

5 

None N/A 
None N/A 

None N/A 

AMOUNT 

None 

" 
N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

TOTAL NO, OF RANK & TOTAL MANPOWER 
FILE EMPLOYEES COMPLEMENT 

7,134 8,892 

NOTE: USEADfilTIONAL SHEET JF NECESSARY 

7.00 

GIS_STOCK (v.2020) rageB 



I, TERENCE FERNANDO, Corporate Secretary of THE ABOVE MENTIONED CORPORATION 

declare under penalty of perjury that all matters set forth in this G IS have been made in good 
faith, duly verified by me and to the best of my knowledge and belief are true and correct. 

I hereby attest that all the information in this GIS are being submitted in compliance with the 
rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) the collection, 
processing, storage and sharing of said information being necessary to carry out the 
functions of public authority for the performance of the constitutionally and statutorily 
mandated functions of the SEC as a regulatory agency.' 
I further attest that I have been authorized by the Board of Directors/Trustees to file this GIS 
with the SEC. 

I understand that the Commission may place the corporation under delinquent status for 
failure to submit the reportorial requirements three (3) times, consecutively or 

intermittently, within a period of five (5) years (Section 177, RA No. 11232 ). 

Done this _ _ day ~ G 2 4 2023 2023 in ~?'•:H nlb/ 

'AUG 2 4 2023 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me in ____ _,__ on ______ by affiant 
who personally appeared before me and exhibited to me his competent evidence of identity 
consisting of his Philippine Passport with No. P92248368 which is valid until March 17, 

2032. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

Doc. no. (i,/~ 

Pageno. Pt, 
Book no. l.{f 
Series 
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SEC REGISTRATION NUMBER: 
CORPORATE NAME: 

Instructions; 

BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP DECLARATION 
98792 

Coca-Cola Beverages Philippines, Inc 

1. Identify the Beneficial Owner/s of the corporation as described in the Categories of Beneficial Ownership in items 
A to I below. List down as many as you can identify. You may use an additional sheet if necessary. 

2. Fill in the required information on the-beneficial owner ln the fields provided for. 

3. In the "Category of Beneficial Ownership" column, indicate the letter(s) corresponding thereto. In the event that 
the person identified as beneficial owner falls under s1cvera! categories, indicate all the letters corresponding to 
such categories. 

4. If the category is under letter "!", indicate the position held (Le., Director/Trustee, President, Chief Executive 
Officer, ChiefOperating Officer, Chief Financial Officer, etc.). 

5. Do not leave any item blank. Write "N/ A" if the information required is not applicable or "NONE" if non-existent 

"Beneficial Owner" refers to any natural person(s) who ultimately own(s) or control(s) or exercise(s) ultimate effective control 
overthe corporation. This definition covers the natural person(s) who actually own or control the corporation as distinguished 
from the legal owners. Such beneficial ownership may be determined on the basis of the following: 

Category Dt•scriution 

A Natural person(s) owning, directly or indirectly or through a chain of ownership, at least twenty-five percent 
(25%) of the voting rights, voting shares or capital of the reporting corporation. 
Natural person(sJ who exercise control over the reporting corporation,'alone or togeth'er with others, through 

B any contract, understanding, relationship, intermediary or tiered entity. 
C Natural·person(s) l1avlng the ability to elect a majoril"}' of the board of directors/trnstees, or any similar body, of 

the corporation. 
D- Natura!, pe'rson(s) having the ab!l!ty to exert a dominant influence over the man.igement or policies of the 

corporation. 
E Natural person(s) whose directions, instructions, or wishes in conducting the affairs of the Corporation are 

carried out by majority of the members of the board of directors of such corporation who arc accustomed or 
under an obligation to act In accordance with such person's directions, instructions or wishes. 

F Natural person(s) acting as stewards of the properties of corporations, where such properties are under the care 
or administration of said natural person(s). 

G Natural person(s) who actually own or control the reporting corporation through nominee shareholders or 
nominee directors acting for or on behalf of such natural persons. 

H Natural person(s) ultimately owning or controlling or exercising ultimate effective control over the corporntion 
through other means not falling under any of the foregoing categories. 
Natural person(s) exercising control throtlgh positions held within a corporation (i.e., responsible for strategic 
decisions that fi.mdamenta!ly affect the business practices or general direction of the corporation such as the 
members of the board of directors or trustees or similar body within the corporation; or exercising executive 
control over the daily or regular affairs of the corporation through a senior management position). This category 
is only applicable in exceptional cases where no natural person is identifiable who ultimately owns or exerts 
control over the corporation, the reporting corporation having exhausted all reasonable means of identification 
and provided there are no grounds for suspicion. 

COMPLETE NAME 
(Surname, Given SPECIFIC 

Name, Midi.lie N"me, RESIDENTIAi:. NATIONALITY 

Name Extensi1>n (i.e., ADDRESS 
Jr.,Sr.,111} 

Mc Geown, Gareth 28F/Six-NEO Bldg., 
Paul Taguio City 

Note: This pagcis nat for upload lug an tJrn SEC /View. 

1 For Stock Corporations. 
iFor Non-Stock Corporations. 
3 For Stock Corp_orations. 

GIS_FOREIGN (v.2020) 

Irish 

DATE OF 
BIRTH 

28-Mar-79 

TYPE OF 
%6F BENEFICIAL 

TA< OWNERSHIP1 
/ OWNER3 CATEGORY OF 

BENEFICIAL ll>f.NTlflC/ITION 
%OF VOTING NO. 

RIGHTS2 
OWNERSHIP 

Direct (D) or 
Indirect (I) 

309-087-512 100% 
D 

I 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

The Stockholders and the Board of Directors
Coca-Cola Beverages Philippines, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Coca-Cola Beverages Philippines, Inc. and
Subsidiaries (“the Group”), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at
December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the consolidated statements of comprehensive income, statements of
changes in equity and statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to consolidated
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects,
the financial position of the Group as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and
its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with Philippine Financial Reporting Standards
(PFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Philippine Standards on Auditing (PSAs).  Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report.  We are independent of the Group in
accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants in the Philippines (Code of Ethics)
together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial
statements in the Philippines, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
these requirements and the Code of Ethics.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial
statements in accordance with PFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group’s
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and
using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process.

SyCip Gorres Velayo & Co.
6760 Ayala Avenue
1226 Makati City
Philippines

 Tel: (632) 8891 0307
Fax: (632) 8819 0872
ey.com/ph

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report
that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with PSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the
basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with PSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit.  We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error,
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern.  If
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s
report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion.  Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
the date of our auditor’s report.  However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease
to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or
business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements.
We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit.  We remain solely
responsible for our audit opinion.

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal
control that we identify during our audit.

SYCIP GORRES VELAYO & CO.

Jhoanna Feliza C. Go
Partner
CPA Certificate No. 0114122
Tax Identification No. 219-674-288
BOA/PRC Reg. No. 0001, August 25, 2021, valid until April 15, 2024
SEC Partner Accreditation No. 114122-SEC (Group A)

Valid to cover audit of 2021 to 2025 financial statements of SEC covered institutions
SEC Firm Accreditation No. 0001-SEC (Group A)

Valid to cover audit of 2021 to 2025 financial statements of SEC covered institutions
BIR Accreditation No. 08-001998-103-2022, November 7, 2022, valid until November 6, 2025
PTR No. 9564628, January 3, 2023, Makati City

April 21, 2023

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited
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COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Amounts in Thousands)

December 31
2022 2021

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 5) P=5,654,331 P=13,177,508
Trade and other receivables - net (Note 6) 9,026,082 21,761,566
Inventories at net realizable value (Note 7) 11,620,887 8,324,090
Prepaid expenses and other current assets - net 1,587,435 2,140,046
Total Current Assets 27,888,735 45,403,210
Noncurrent Assets
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

(FVOCI) 310,726 222,176
Investment in associate (Note 4) 244,598 293,746
Property, plant and equipment - net (Note 8) 26,396,876 26,412,489
Deferred containers and pallets expense - net (Note 9) 7,737,268 7,968,977
Deferred income tax assets - net (Note 21) 1,941,542 2,178,303
Right-of-use (ROU) assets - net (Note 23) 659,838 479,409
Other noncurrent assets – net 2,509,300 2,725,785
Total Noncurrent Assets 39,800,148 40,280,885
TOTAL ASSETS P=67,688,883 P=85,684,095

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables (Note 10) P=28,904,562 P=23,435,774
Income tax payable 69,214 150,487
Current portion of lease liabilities (Note 23) 266,478 213,306
Current portion of provision for contingencies (Note 12) 587,328 1,008,668
Capital for repatriation (Note 13) – 16,975,000
Total Current Liabilities 29,827,582 41,783,235
Noncurrent Liabilities
Lease liabilities - net of current portion (Note 23) 469,522 248,762
Provision for contingencies - net of current portion (Note 12) 3,500,411 2,905,026
Retirement benefit obligations (Note 11) 766,197 1,849,391
Customer deposits 899,784 820,106
Deferred income tax liabilities - net (Note 21) 30,397 30,490
Other noncurrent liabilities 12,378 30,549
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 5,678,689 5,884,324
Total Liabilities 35,506,271 47,667,559
Equity
Common stock (Note 13) 11,895,914 11,895,914
Additional paid-in capital 11,673,404 11,673,404
Remeasurement gains on defined benefit plans (Note 11) 760,344 23,450
Net unrealized mark-to-market gains on financial assets at FVOCI 237,000 161,733
Retained earnings 7,422,383 14,074,015
Equity attributable to Parent 31,989,045 37,828,516
Noncontrolling interests 193,567 188,020
Total Equity 32,182,612 38,016,536
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY P=67,688,883 P=85,684,095

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(Amounts in Thousands)

Years Ended December 31
2022 2021

NET SALES (Note 18)
Beverages P=94,606,572 P=85,649,730
Others 78,890 63,587

94,685,462 85,713,317

COSTS OF SALES (Note 14) 75,904,772 67,376,349

GROSS PROFIT 18,780,690 18,336,968

SELLING AND MARKETING EXPENSES (Note 15) (10,083,221) (9,639,433)

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES (Note 16) (5,882,942) (4,807,230)

OTHER INCOME - net (Note 19) 299,537 1,454,717

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 3,114,064 5,345,022

PROVISION FOR (BENEFIT FROM) INCOME TAX (Note 21)
Current 876,801 1,218,409
Final 41,681 29,881
Deferred (22,153) 538,789

896,329 1,787,079

NET INCOME 2,217,735 3,557,943

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Item not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Remeasurement gains on defined benefit plans, net of tax (Note 11) 736,894 423,900
Net unrealized mark-to-market gains on

financial assets at FVOCI after tax 75,267 19,405
812,161 443,305

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME P=3,029,896 P=4,001,248

Attributable to:
Equity holders of parent

Net income P=2,212,188 P=3,550,704
Other comprehensive income 812,161 443,305

3,024,349 3,994,009
Noncontrolling interests

Net income 5,547 7,239
Other comprehensive income – –

– 7,239

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME P=3,029,896 P=4,001,248

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021
(Amounts in Thousands)

Equity Attributable to Parent

Common Stock
(Note 13)

Additional
Paid-in Capital

Remeasurement
Gain (Loss) on

Defined
Benefit Plans

(Note 11)

Net Unrealized
Mark-to-Market

Gains on Financial
Assets at FVOCI

Retained
Earnings
(Deficit) Total

Noncontrolling
Interests Total

Balances at January 1, 2021 P=28,870,914 P=11,673,404 (P=400,450) P=142,328 P=10,523,311 P=50,809,507 P=188,063 P=50,997,570

Capital reduction (Note 13) (16,975,000) – – – – (16,975,000) – (16,975,000)

Total comprehensive income – – 423,900 19,405 3,550,704 3,994,009 7,239 4,001,248

Cash dividends to noncontrolling
interests (Note 13) – – – – – – (7,282) (7,282)

Balances at December 31, 2021 11,895,914 11,673,404 23,450 161,733 14,074,015 37,828,516 188,020 38,016,536

Total comprehensive income – – 736,894 75,267 2,212,188 3,024,349 5,547 3,029,896

Dividends declared (Note 13) – – – – (8,863,820) (8,863,820) – (8,863,820)

Balances at December 31, 2022 P=11,895,914 P=11,673,404 P=760,344 P=237,000 P=7,422,383 P=31,989,045 P=193,567 P= 32,182,612

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Amounts in Thousands)

Years Ended December 31
2022 2021

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Income before income tax P=3,114,064 P=5,345,022
Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization (Notes 8, 9, 17 and 23) 5,228,118 5,060,120
Provision for contingencies (Notes 12 and 16) 661,995 614,336
Retirement of property, plant and equipment (Note 8) 381,429 –
Provisions (reversals) of inventory write-downs (Note 7) 120,255 (132,307)
Accretion of interest on lease liabilities (Note 23) 89,693 52,097

 Provisions for (reversals of) impairment losses on property,
plant and equipment (Note 8) 60,961 (116,659)

Share in net losses of an associate (Note 4) 49,148 527
 Provisions for expected credit losses (ECL) on trade and other

receivables (Notes 6 and 16) 47,847 1,620
Interest income (Note 19) (264,846) (711,798)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) - net (45,206) 17,276
Reversal of liabilities (Note 19) (22,897) (10,092)

 Recoveries of allowance for ECL on
trade and other receivables (Notes 6 and 19) (22,320) (45,139)

 Loss (gain) on disposals and retirements of property,
plant and equipment (Notes 8 and 19) (3,896) 7,150

Operating income before working capital changes 9,394,345 10,082,153
Decrease (increase) in:

Trade and other receivables (4,181,798) (443,773)
Inventories (3,417,052) (1,126,037)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 561,603 (479,507)

Increase (decrease) in:
Trade and other payables 5,896,197 1,453,831
Customer deposits 79,678 125,307
Retirement benefit obligations (51,224) 41,312
Other noncurrent liabilities (18,171) 1,049

Net cash generated from operations 8,263,578 9,654,335
Contingencies settled (Note 12) (487,950) (613,022)
Income taxes paid (958,074) (1,096,721)
Net cash flows from operating activities 6,817,554 7,944,592

(Forward)
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Years Ended December 31
2022 2021

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received P=181,601 P=153,141
Decrease (increase) in other noncurrent assets 42,013 (526,761)
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment (Note 8) 30,811 1,082
Acquisitions of:

Deferred containers and pallets expense (Note 9) (2,822,801) (2,955,837)
Property, plant and equipment (Note 8) (2,579,997) (1,535,719)
Investment in associate (Note 4) – (224,634)

Final taxes paid on interest (41,681) (29,881)
Net cash flows used in investing activities (5,190,054) (5,118,609)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividend paid (Note 13) (8,863,820) –
Payments for lease liabilities:

Principal (Note 23) (241,535) (320,993)
Interest (Note 23) (89,693) (52,097)

Cash flows used in financing activities (9,195,048) (373,090)

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 44,371 (16,656)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS (7,523,177) 2,436,237

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING
OF YEAR 13,177,508 10,741,271

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR
(Note 5) P=5,654,331 P=13,177,508

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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COCA-COLA BEVERAGES PHILIPPINES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amounts in Thousands, Except Par Value per Share and Number of Shares)

1. Corporate Information

Coca-Cola Beverages Philippines, Inc. (the Company) was incorporated in the Philippines on
May 3, 1981 and registered with the Philippine Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on
May 5, 1981.  The Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred herein as the Group) are
primarily engaged in the manufacture, distribution and sale of nonalcoholic beverages, including
juices and water. On September 23, 2020, the Philippine SEC approved the amendment to the
Articles of Incorporation which expanded the primary purpose to both non-alcoholic beverages and
alcoholic beverages.

On December 13, 2018, Controladora de Inversiones en Bebidas Refrescantes, S.L. (CIBR) sold back
to Coca-Cola South Asia Holdings, Inc. (CCSAH) and Coca-Cola Holdings (Overseas) Ltd.
(CCHOL) its 51% stake at CCBPI pursuant to a right of put option to sell back its ownership under
the 2012 definitive agreement.  CIBR is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Coca-Cola FEMSA, S.A.B. de
C.V. (Coca-Cola FEMSA).  CCSAH and CCHOL are wholly-owned subsidiaries of The Coca-Cola
Company (TCCC).  After the completion of the sell back transaction, the ultimate parent of the
Company becomes TCCC.

The registered principal office address of the Company is 28F Six/NEO Building, 5th Avenue corner
26th Street, Bonifacio Global City, Taguig City.

The consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the years ended December 31, 2022
and 2021 were authorized for issue by the BOD on April 21, 2023.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, except for
certain equity instruments being carried at fair value through other comprehensive income
(OCI; FVOCI).  The consolidated financial statements are presented in Philippine peso (P=), which is
the Group’s functional currency, and rounded to the nearest thousand (P=000), unless otherwise
indicated.

Statement of Compliance
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Philippine Financial
Reporting Standards (PFRSs).

Basis of Consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the financial results of the Company and the
subsidiaries that it controls.

Specifically, the Company controls an investee if and only if the Company has all the following:

 power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant
activities of the investee);

 exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
 the ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.
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When the Company has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, the Company
considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee,
including:

 the contractual arrangement between the Company and other vote holders of the investee;
 rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
 the Company’s voting rights and potential voting rights.

The Company re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate
that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control.

The subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company and
cease to be consolidated from the date on which control is transferred out of the Company.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting year as the Company.
Consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies for like transactions
and other events in similar circumstances.  All intercompany balances and transactions, including
intercompany profits and losses, are eliminated in full.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without loss of control, is accounted for as an
equity transaction.

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and the following
subsidiaries:

Name of Company
Place of
Incorporation Principal Activity

Percentage of
Effective

Ownership
Philippine Bottlers, Inc. (PBI) Philippines Investment holding 100.0
Cosmos Bottling Corporation (CBC) Philippines Production and distribution of

nonalcoholic beverages 99.5
Coca-Cola Bottlers Business Services, Inc. (CCBBSI) Philippines Shared services 100.0
Luzviminda Land Holdings, Inc. (LLHI)* Philippines Lease of real estate properties 40.0
*60% of effective ownership is held by Coca-Cola Bottlers, Inc. Retirement Plan (CCBPI-RP).

Noncontrolling interest represents the portion of profit or loss and the net assets of the subsidiaries
that are not held by the owners of the Company and are presented separately in profit or loss and
within equity in the consolidated statement of financial position, separately from the total equity
attributable to owners of the Company.  Noncontrolling interest consist of the amount of those
interests at the date of original business combination and the noncontrolling interests’ share on
changes in equity since the date of the business combination.  Losses within a subsidiary are
attributed to the noncontrolling interest even if it results in a deficit balance.

Significant Accounting and Financial Reporting Policies
The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year, except for
the adoption of amendments to existing standards effective in 2022.  The Group has not early adopted
any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.  The adoption
of these new standards did not have an impact consolidated financial statements.
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 Amendments to PFRS 3, Reference to the Conceptual Framework

The amendments are intended to replace a reference to the Framework for the Preparation and
Presentation of Financial Statements, issued in 1989, with a reference to the Conceptual
Framework for Financial Reporting issued in March 2018 without significantly changing its
requirements.  The amendments added an exception to the recognition principle of PFRS 3,
Business Combinations to avoid the issue of potential ‘day 2’gains or losses arising for liabilities
and contingent liabilities that would be within the scope of PAS 37, Provisions, Contingent
Liabilities and Contingent Assets or Philippine-IFRIC 21, Levies, if incurred separately.

At the same time, the amendments add a new paragraph to PFRS 3 to clarify that contingent
assets do not qualify for recognition at the acquisition date.

 Amendments to PAS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use

The amendments prohibit entities deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and
equipment, any proceeds from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the location
and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.
Instead, an entity recognizes the proceeds from selling such items, and the costs of producing
those items, in profit or loss.

 Amendments to PAS 37, Onerous Contracts - Costs of Fulfilling a Contract

The amendments specify which costs an entity needs to include when assessing whether a
contract is onerous or loss-making.  The amendments apply a “directly related cost approach”.
The costs that relate directly to a contract to provide goods or services include both incremental
costs and an allocation of costs directly related to contract activities.  General and administrative
costs do not relate directly to a contract and are excluded unless they are explicitly chargeable to
the counterparty under the contract.

 Annual Improvements to PFRSs 2018-2020 Cycle

o Amendments to PFRS 1, First-time Adoption of Philippines Financial Reporting
Standards, Subsidiary as a First-time Adopter

The amendment permits a subsidiary that elects to apply paragraph D16(a) of PFRS 1 to
measure cumulative translation differences using the amounts reported in the parent’s
consolidated financial statements, based on the parent’s date of transition to PFRS, if no
adjustments were made for consolidation procedures and for the effects of the business
combination in which the parent acquired the subsidiary.  This amendment is also applied
to an associate or joint venture that elects to apply paragraph D16(a) of PFRS 1.

o Amendments to PFRS 9, Financial Instruments, Fees in the ’10 per cent’ Test for
Derecognition of Financial Liabilities

The amendment clarifies the fees that an entity includes when assessing whether the terms
of a new or modified financial liability are substantially different from the terms of the
original financial liability.  These fees include only those paid or received between the
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borrower and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the borrower or lender on
the other’s behalf.

o Amendments to PAS 41, Agriculture, Taxation in Fair Value Measurements

The amendment removes the requirement in paragraph 22 of PAS 41 that entities exclude
cash flows for taxation when measuring the fair value of assets within the scope of PAS 41.

Current versus Noncurrent Classification
The Group presents assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position based on
current or noncurrent classification.  An asset is current when it is:

 Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle,
 Held primarily for the purpose of trading,
 Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period, or
 Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at

least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as noncurrent.

A liability is current when:

 It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle,
 It is held primarily for the purpose of trading,
 It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
 There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months

after the reporting period.

The Group classifies all other liabilities as noncurrent.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are classified as noncurrent assets and liabilities,
respectively.

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash represents cash on hand and with banks.  Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid
investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with original maturities of three
months or less from date of acquisition (or placement) and that are subject to an insignificant risk of
change in value.

Financial Instruments
A financial instrument is any contract that give rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial
liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial Assets
Initial Recognition and Measurement
Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortized cost,
FVOCI, and fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset’s contractual
cash flow characteristics and the Group’s business model for managing them.  With the exception of
trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Group has
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applied the practical expedient, the Group initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in
the case of a financial asset not at FVTPL, transaction costs.  Trade receivables that do not contain a
significant financing component or for which the Group has applied the practical expedient are
measured at the transaction price determined under PFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with
Customers.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortized cost or FVOCI, it needs to
give rise to cash flows that are “solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)” on the principal
amount outstanding.  This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument
level.

The Group’s business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial
assets in order to generate cash flows.  The business model determines whether cash flows will result
from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by
regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date,
i.e., the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent Measurement
For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

 Financial assets at amortized cost (debt instruments)
 Financial assets at FVOCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments)
 Financial assets designated at FVOCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon

derecognition (equity instruments)
 Financial assets at FVTPL

The Group’s financial assets are categorized as financial assets at amortized cost (debt instrument)
which mainly includes the Group’s “Cash and cash equivalents”, “Trade and other receivables” and
financial assets at FVOCI comprising of equity instruments.

Financial Assets at Amortized Cost
The Group measures financial assets at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:

 The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in
order to collect contractual cash flows; and

 The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are
solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortized cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest rate (EIR)
method and are subject to impairment.  Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the
asset is derecognized, modified or impaired.

Financial Assets Designated at FVOCI
Upon initial recognition, the Group can elect to classify irrevocably its equity investments as equity
instruments designated at fair value through OCI when they meet the definition of equity and are not
held for trading.  The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss.  Dividends are
recognized as other income in profit or loss when the right of payment has been established, except
when the Group benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in
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which case, such gains are recorded in OCI.  Equity instruments designated as financial assets at
FVOCI are not subject to impairment assessment.  The Group elected to classify irrevocably its
equity investments recognized under “Financial assets at FVOCI” under this category.

Impairment of Financial Assets
The Group applied the ECL model on the impairment of the following debt instruments financial
assets not measured at FVTPL:

 those that are measured at amortized cost and FVOCI;
 loan commitments; and
 financial guarantee contracts.

ECL calculation reflects the probability-weighted outcome, the time value of money and reasonable
and supportable information that is available at the reporting date about past events, current
conditions and forecast of future economic conditions.

Amount of ECL to be recognized is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in
accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at an
approximation of the original EIR.  The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of
collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

The following stages are applicable to those financial assets being assessed for ECL depending on its
credit quality:

Stage 1: 12-month
For credit exposures where there have not been significant increases in credit risk since initial
recognition and that are not credit-impaired upon origination, the portion of lifetime ECLs that
represent the ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12-months after the
reporting date are recognized.

Stage 2: Lifetime ECL
For credit exposures where there have been significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition
on an individual or collective basis but are not credit-impaired, lifetime ECLs representing the ECLs
that result from all possible default events over the expected life of the financial asset are recognized.

Stage 3: Credit-impaired
Financial assets are credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the
estimated future cash flows of those financial assets have occurred.  For these credit exposures,
lifetime ECLs are recognized and interest revenue is calculated by applying the credit-adjusted EIR to
the amortized cost of the financial asset.

Determining the Stage for Impairment
At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk
for financial assets since initial recognition by comparing the risk of default occurring over the
expected life between the reporting date and the date of initial recognition.  The Group considers
reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort for
this purpose.  This includes quantitative and qualitative information and forward-looking analysis.

An exposure will migrate through the ECL stages as credit quality deteriorates.  If, in a subsequent
period, credit quality improves and also reverses any previously assessed significant increase in credit
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risk since origination, then the loss allowance measurement reverts from lifetime ECL to 12-months
ECL.

For trade receivables, the Group applied a simplified approach in calculating ECLs.  Therefore, the
Group does not track changes in credit risk but instead recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime
ECLs at each reporting date.  The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on its
historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the
economic environment.

The Group performs an assessment whether its financial asset is in default when contractual payments
are past due.  However, in certain cases, the Group may also consider a financial asset to be in default
when internal or external information indicates that the Group is unlikely to receive the outstanding
contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Group.

A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual
cash flows.

Derecognition
A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar
financial assets) is primarily derecognized (i.e., removed from the consolidated statement of financial
position) when:

 The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
 The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an

obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a
“pass-through” arrangement; and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks
and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the
risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a
“pass-through” arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards
of ownership.  When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of
the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Group continues to recognize the transferred asset to
the extent of its continuing involvement.  In that case, the Group also recognizes an associated
liability.  The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the
rights and obligations that the Group has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at
the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that
the Group could be required to repay.

Financial Liabilities

Initial Recognition and Measurement
Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at FVTPL, loans and
borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as
appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings
and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.
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The Group’s financial liabilities are categorized as financial liabilities at amortized cost which
comprise of “Trade and other payables”, “Customer deposits”, “Lease liabilities” and “Capital for
repatriation”.

After initial recognition, financial liabilities at amortized cost are subsequently measured at amortized
cost using the EIR method.  Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are
derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process.

Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees
or costs that are an integral part of the EIR.  The EIR amortization is included as finance costs in
profit or loss.

Derecognition
A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled
or expires.  When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on
substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an
exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of
a new liability.  The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in profit or loss.

Offsetting of Financial Instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated
statement of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized
amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realize the assets and settle the liabilities
simultaneously.

Determination of Fair Value
Certain assets and liabilities are required to be measured or disclosed at fair value at each reporting
date.  Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  The fair value
measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability
takes place either:

 In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
 In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to the Group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants
would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their best
economic interest.

A fair value measurement of non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to
generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another
market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which
sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs
and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.
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All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are
categorized within the fair value hierarchy based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair
value measurement as a whole:

 Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
 Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair

value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
 Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair

value measurement is unobservable

As at December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Group measures its investments at equity instruments
designated as financial assets at FVOCI at fair value at each reporting date.
For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities on
the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value
hierarchy.

Inventories
Inventories consist of raw materials, supplies and finished goods.  These are valued at the lower of
cost or net realizable value (NRV).  Inventories are expected to be sold or consumed in the normal
operating cycle.  Costs are composed of the following for each type of inventories:

Raw materials and supplies - raw materials at standard cost method adjusted to actual cost
and supplies at purchase price on a moving average method

Finished goods - determined using standard cost method; includes direct
materials and labor and a proportion of manufacturing
overhead costs based on normal operating capacity

The NRV of each type of inventories is determined as follows:

Raw materials and supplies - raw materials and supplies at current replacement cost
Finished goods - determined using the selling price in the ordinary course of

business less estimated costs necessary to make the sale

Noncurrent Assets Held for Sale
 An entity shall classify a noncurrent asset as held for sale if its carrying amount will be recovered
principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use.  Noncurrent assets classified
as held for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.
Cost to sell are the incremental cost directly attributable to the disposal of an asset, excluding finance
costs and income tax expense.

The criteria for held for sale classification is regarded as met only when:

 The sale is highly probable;
 The asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition;
 Actions required to complete the sale should indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to

the sale will be made or that the decision to sell will be withdrawn;
 Management must be committed to the plant to sell the asset; and
 The sale is expected to be completed within one year from the date of the classification.

Assets classified as held for sale are presented separately as current items in the statement of financial
position.
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The Group reclassified assets investment properties to noncurrent assets held for sale since the
carrying amount of the assets will be principally recovered through a sale transaction rather than
through continuing use and the criteria above had been satisfied.

Value-added Tax (VAT)
Revenues, expenses, and assets are recognized net of the amount of VAT, if applicable.

When VAT from sales of goods and/or services (output VAT) exceeds VAT passed on from
purchases of goods or services (input VAT), the excess is recognized as payable in the consolidated
statement of financial position. When VAT passed on from purchases of goods or services
(input VAT) exceeds VAT from sales of goods and/or services (output VAT), the excess is
recognized as an asset in the consolidated statement of financial position to the extent of the
recoverable amount.

Investment in Associate
An associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence.  Significant influence is
the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee, but is not
control or joint control over those policies.

Investment in associate are accounted for using the equity method in the consolidated financial
statements.  Under the equity method, investment in associate are carried at cost plus post-acquisition
changes in the Company’s share of net assets of the associate.  Dividends received reduce the
carrying amount of the “Investment in associate” account.

Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, plant and equipment, except land, are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and
amortization and any impairment in value.  Land is stated at cost less any impairment in value.

The initial cost of property, plant and equipment consists of its purchase price, including import
duties, nonrefundable purchase taxes and any directly attributable costs in bringing the asset to its
working condition and location for its intended use.  Cost also includes interest incurred during the
construction period on funds borrowed to finance the construction of the projects. Expenditures
incurred after the item has been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance, are charged to
operations.  In situations where it can be clearly demonstrated that the expenditures have improved
the condition of the asset beyond the originally assessed standard of performance, significantly add
service potential and extend the economic useful life of the existing asset, the expenditures are
capitalized as an additional cost of property, plant and equipment.

Depreciation and amortization commence once the property, plant and equipment are available for
use and are computed using the straight-line method, net of any estimated residual value, over the
estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows:

Category Number of Years
Machinery and equipment 5-20 years
Buildings 30-40 years
Marketing and fountain equipment 5-9 years
Leasehold improvements 20 years or term of the lease,

whichever is shorter
Office furniture, fixtures and equipment 10 years
Transportation equipment 5-6 years
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The useful lives, residual values and depreciation and amortization method are reviewed periodically
and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting period, to ensure that the periods, residual values and
method of depreciation and amortization are consistent with the expected pattern of economic
benefits from items of property, plant and equipment.

When each major inspection is performed, its cost is recognized in the carrying amount of the
property, plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied.  An item of
property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are
expected from its use or disposal.  Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated
as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is
recognized in profit or loss.

Fully depreciated and amortized property, plant and equipment are retained as such until these are no
longer in use.

Construction in-progress represents assets under construction and is stated at cost.  Construction in-
progress is not depreciated until such time that the relevant assets become available for use.

 Deferred Containers and Pallets Expense
Deferred containers and pallets expense is stated at cost, net of accumulated amortization and any
impairment in value.  Such cost includes purchase price, including import duties and nonrefundable
taxes and directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its location for its intended use.  This is
amortized, based on straight-line method, over the following economic lives:

Category Number of years
Crates 7 years
Pallets 5 years
Returnable bottles 4 years

Containers Deposit Liability
Containers deposit liability pertains to the amount received by the Group as deposits for its returnable
bottles, crates and pallets.

Leases
The Group assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease.  That is, if the
contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for
consideration.

As a Lessee
ROU Assets
The Group recognizes ROU assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the
underlying asset is available for use).  ROU assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated
amortization and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities.  The cost
of ROU assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and
lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received.  Unless
the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term,
the recognized ROU assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated
useful life and the lease term.

Lease Liabilities
At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present
value of lease payments to be made over the lease term.  The lease payments include fixed payments
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(including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments
that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees.
The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be
exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects
the Group exercising the option to terminate.  Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index
or a rate are recognized as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in
which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the IBR at the lease
commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable.  After the
commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and
reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is
remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed
lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term Leases and Leases of Low Value Assets
The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of buildings and
improvements (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement
date and do not contain a purchase option).  It also applies the lease of low value assets recognition
exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value.  Lease payments on
short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis
over the lease term.

As a Lessor
Operating Leases
Operating leases represent those leases under which substantially all risks and rewards of ownership
of the leased assets remain with the lessors.  Non-cancellable operating lease payments or receipts are
recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

Finance Leases
Finance leases represent those leases wherein substantially all the risk and rewards incidental to the
use of the leased items are transferred to the lessee.

A receivable is recognized at an amount equal to the net investment in the lease.  Lease receipts are
apportioned between interest income and reduction of the lease receivable so as to achieve a constant
rate of interest on the remaining balance of the receivable.  Interest income is recognized directly in
profit or loss.

Intangible Asset
Intangible asset represents leasehold right which is the cost of right and title to a log home unit.  This
is carried at cost less accumulated amortization and any impairment in value, and is being amortized
on a straight-line method over the estimated useful life of 20 years.  Intangible assets are presented as
part of the “Other noncurrent assets - net” in the consolidated statement of financial position

Impairment of Nonfinancial Assets
The Group assesses at each reporting period whether there is an indication that investment in
associate, property, plant and equipment, deferred containers and pallets expense, ROU assets and
intangible assets may be impaired.  If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment testing
for an asset is required, the Group estimates the asset’s recoverable amount.  An asset’s recoverable
amount is the higher of an asset’s or cash generating unit’s fair value less costs to sell and its value in
use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are
largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets.  Where the carrying amount of an
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asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its
recoverable amount.  In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their
present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value
of money and the risks specific to the asset.  In determining fair value less costs to sell, an appropriate
valuation model is used.  These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples or other
available fair value indicators.  Impairment losses from continuing operations are recognized in profit
or loss.

An assessment is made at each reporting period as to whether there is any indication that previously
recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased.  If such indication exists,
the Group makes an estimate of recoverable amount.  A previously recognized impairment loss is
reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset’s recoverable
amount since the last impairment loss was recognized.  If that is the case, the carrying amount of the
asset is increased to its recoverable amount.  That increased amount cannot exceed the carrying
amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation and amortization, had no impairment
loss been recognized for the asset in prior years.  Such reversal is recognized in profit or loss unless
the asset is carried at revalued amount, in which case the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

Retirement and Other Post-employment Benefits
The net defined benefit liability is the aggregate of the present value of the defined benefit obligations
at the end of the reporting period reduced by the fair value of plan assets adjusted for any effect of
limiting a net defined benefit asset to the asset ceiling.  The asset ceiling is the present value of any
economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plan or reductions in future contributions
to the plan.

The cost of providing benefits under the defined benefit plan is actuarially determined by an
independent qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method.

Defined benefit costs comprise the following:

 Service cost
 Net interest on the net defined benefit liability
 Remeasurements of net defined benefit liability

Service costs which include current service costs, past service costs and gains or losses on non-
routine settlements are recognized as expenses in profit or loss.  Past service costs are recognized
when plan amendment occurs.

Net interest on the net defined benefit liability is the change during the period in the net defined
benefit liability that arises from the passage of time which is determined by applying the discount rate
based on government bonds to the net defined benefit liability.  Net interest on the net defined benefit
liability is recognized as expense in profit or loss.

Remeasurements comprising actuarial gains and losses, return on plan assets and any change in the
effect of the asset ceiling (excluding net interest on defined benefit liability) are recognized
immediately in other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.  Remeasurements are
not reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods.

Plan assets are assets that are held by a long-term employee benefit fund.  Plan assets are not
available to the creditors of the Group, nor can they be paid directly to the Group.  Fair value of plan
assets is based on market price information.  When no market price is available, the fair value of plan
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assets is estimated by discounting expected future cash flows using a discount rate that reflects both
the risk associated with the plan assets and the maturity or expected disposal date of those assets (or,
if they have no maturity, the expected period until the settlement of the related obligations).

The Group’s right to be reimbursed of some or all of the expenditure required to settle a defined
benefit obligation is recognized as a separate asset at fair value when and only when reimbursement is
virtually certain.

Common Stock and Additional Paid-in Capital (APIC)
The Company has issued common stock that is classified as equity.  Incremental costs directly
attributable to the issue of new common stock are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the
proceeds.  The amount of contribution in excess of par value is accounted for as an APIC.  APIC also
arises from additional capital contribution from the shareholders.

Retained Earnings
Retained earnings includes accumulated profits or losses attributable to the Company’s stockholders
and reduced by dividends.  Dividends are recognized as a liability and deducted from equity when
they are declared.  Dividends for the year that are approved after the reporting period are dealt with as
an event after the reporting period.  Retained earnings may also include effect of changes in
accounting policy as may be required by the standard’s transitional provisions.

Revenue Recognition
Sale of Beverages
Revenue is recognized when performance obligation is satisfied which occurs upon the delivery of
the beverages to the customers under normal credit terms.  The amount of sales to be recognized is
the selling price less any discounts, rebates, returns, price adjustments and sales taxes, including
estimations of these considerations which may be granted to customers in accordance with their
agreements and historical experience.

The amount of sales recognized by the Group is also adjusted for any consideration payable to the
customers when the Group is not receiving any distinct goods or services in exchange.  These are
considered as an adjustment to the transaction price and are recognized as a reduction in “Sale of
beverages - net” account.

As summarized in Note 18, the Group disaggregates revenues by geographical markets as
management believes this best depicts how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of the Group’s
revenues and cash flows are affected by different economic factors.

 Cost and Expenses
Cost and expenses are decreases in economic benefits during the accounting period in the form of
outflows or decrease of assets or incurrence of liabilities that result in decreases in equity, other than
those relating to distributions to equity participants.  Expenses are generally recognized when the
services are incurred or the expenses arise.

Costs of Sales
Costs of sales includes direct material costs, manufacturing expenses and monetary value of inventory
adjustments.

Selling and Marketing Expenses
Selling and marketing expenses consist of costs associated with the development and execution of
marketing promotion activities and all expenses connected with selling, servicing and distributing
Group products and items purchased for resale.
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General and Administrative Expenses
General and administrative expenses pertain to expenses incurred in the direction and general
administration of day-to-day operation of the Group.

Foreign Currency Transactions
Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded in P= using the exchange rate prevailing at the date of
the transaction.  Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are restated using
the closing rate of exchange prevailing as at the reporting period.  All differences are taken to profit
or loss.  Nonmonetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are
translated using the exchange rates prevailing as at the dates of the initial transactions.  Exchange
gains or losses arising from foreign currency-denominated transactions are credited to or charged
against current operations.

Income Taxes
Current Income Tax
Current income tax liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to
be paid to the taxation authority.  The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those
that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting period.

 Optional Standard Deduction (OSD)
On December 18, 2008, the BIR issued Revenue Regulations No. 16-2008 which implemented the
provisions of Republic Act 9504 on OSD.  This regulation allowed both individual and corporate
taxpayers to use OSD in computing their taxable income.

On a yearly basis, corporations may elect a standard deduction in an amount equal to 40% of gross
income, as provided by law, in lieu of the allowed itemized deductions.  The resulting effective
income tax rate would be at 15% using OSD.

Deferred Income Tax
Deferred income tax is provided, using the balance sheet liability method, on all temporary
differences at the reporting period between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying
amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

 where the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an
asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the
transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and

 in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates
and interests in joint ventures, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can
be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable
future.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences and carryforward
benefits of unused tax credits from excess minimum corporate income tax (MCIT) over regular
corporate income tax (RCIT) and unused net operating loss carryover (NOLCO), to the extent that it
is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences
and the carryforward benefits of unused tax credits from excess MCIT over RCIT and unused
NOLCO can be utilized in the future except:

 where the deferred income tax assets relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from
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the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination
and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss;
and

 in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries,
associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the
extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and
taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting period and reduced
to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or
part of the deferred income tax assets to be utilized in the future.  Unrecognized deferred income tax
assets are reassessed at each reporting period and are recognized to the extent that it has become
probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred income tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to
the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates that have been enacted
or substantively enacted at the reporting period.

Deferred income tax relating to items recognized directly in equity is recognized in equity and not in
profit or loss.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right
exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to
the same taxable entity and the same tax authority.

Provisions
Provisions are generally recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as
a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will
be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the
obligation.  If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by
discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessment of
the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.  Where discounting
is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as an interest expense.
Where the Group expects a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate
asset but only when the receipt of the reimbursement is virtually certain.  The expense relating to any
provision is recognized in profit or loss.

Contingencies
Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the consolidated financial statements.  They are disclosed
unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote.  Contingent
assets are not recognized in the consolidated financial statements but are disclosed when an inflow of
economic benefits is probable.

Events after the Reporting Period
Post year-end events that provide additional information about the Group’s financial position at the
reporting period (adjusting events) are reflected in the consolidated financial statements.  Post year-
end events that are not adjusting events are disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial
statements when material.
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New Accounting Standards, Interpretation and Amendments to Existing Standards Effective
Subsequent to December 31, 2022

Pronouncements issued but not yet effective are listed below.  The Group does not expect that the
future adoption of the said pronouncements will have a significant impact on the consolidated
financial statements.  The Group intends to adopt the following pronouncements when they become
effective.

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2023

 Amendments to PAS 1 and PFRS Practice Statement 2, Disclosure of Accounting Policies

The amendments provide guidance and examples to help entities apply materiality judgements to
accounting policy disclosures.  The amendments aim to help entities provide accounting policy
disclosures that are more useful by:

o Replacing the requirement for entities to disclose their ‘significant’ accounting policies
with a requirement to disclose their ‘material’ accounting policies, and

o Adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of materiality in making decisions
about accounting policy disclosures

The amendments to the Practice Statement provide non-mandatory guidance.  Meanwhile, the
amendments to PAS 1 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023.
Early application is permitted as long as this fact is disclosed.  The amendments are not expected
to have a material impact on the Group.

 Amendments to PAS 8, Definition of Accounting Estimates

The amendments introduce a new definition of accounting estimates and clarify the distinction
between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies and the correction of
errors.  Also, the amendments clarify that the effects on an accounting estimate of a change in an
input or a change in a measurement technique are changes in accounting estimates if they do not
result from the correction of prior period errors.

An entity applies the amendments to changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting
estimates that occur on or after January 1, 2023 with earlier adoption permitted.  The amendments
are not expected to have a material impact on the Group.

 Amendments to PAS 12, Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single
 Transaction

The amendments narrow the scope of the initial recognition exception under PAS 12, so that it no
longer applies to transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences.

The amendments also clarify that where payments that settle a liability are deductible for tax
purposes, it is a matter of judgement (having considered the applicable tax law) whether
such deductions are attributable for tax purposes to the liability recognized in the financial
statements (and interest expense) or to the related asset component (and interest expense).

An entity applies the amendments to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the
earliest comparative period presented for annual reporting periods on or after January 1, 2023.
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Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2024

 Amendments to PAS 1, Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current

The amendments clarify:
o That only covenants with which an entity must comply on or before reporting date will

affect a liability’s classification as current or non-current.
o That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral

right.
o That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument

would the terms of a liability not impact its classification

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024
and must be applied retrospectively.

 Amendments to PFRS 16, Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

The amendments specify how a seller-lessee measures the lease liability arising in a sale and
leaseback transaction in a way that it does not recognize any amount of the gain or loss that
relates to the right of use retained.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024
and must be applied retrospectively.  Earlier adoption is permitted and that fact must be disclosed.

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2025

 PFRS 17, Insurance Contracts

PFRS 17 is a comprehensive new accounting standard for insurance contracts covering
recognition and measurement, presentation and disclosure.  Once effective, PFRS 17 will replace
PFRS 4, Insurance Contracts.  This new standard on insurance contracts applies to all types of
insurance contracts (i.e., life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of
entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with
discretionary participation features.  A few scope exceptions will apply.

The overall objective of PFRS 17 is to provide an accounting model for insurance contracts that
is more useful and consistent for insurers.  In contrast to the requirements in PFRS 4, which are
largely based on grandfathering previous local accounting policies, PFRS 17 provides a
comprehensive model for insurance contracts, covering all relevant accounting aspects.  The core
of PFRS 17 is the general model, supplemented by:

o A specific adaptation for contracts with direct participation features (the variable fee
approach)

o A simplified approach (the premium allocation approach) mainly for short-duration
contracts

On December 15, 2021, the Financial Reporting Standards Council (FRSC) amended the
mandatory effective date of PFRS 17 from January 1, 2023 to January 1, 2025.  This is consistent
with Circular Letter No. 2020-62 issued by the Insurance Commission which deferred the
implementation of PFRS 17 by two (2) years after its effective date as decided by the
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).
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PFRS 17 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025, with
comparative figures required.  Early application is permitted.

Deferred Effectivity

 Amendments to PFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, and PAS 28, Sale or Contribution
 of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

The amendments address the conflict between PFRS 10 and PAS 28 in dealing with the loss of
control of a subsidiary that is sold or contributed to an associate or joint venture.  The
amendments clarify that a full gain or loss is recognized when a transfer to an associate or joint
venture involves a business as defined in PFRS 3.  Any gain or loss resulting from the sale or
contribution of assets that does not constitute a business, however, is recognized only to the
extent of unrelated investors’ interests in the associate or joint venture.

On January 13, 2016, the Financial and Sustainability Reporting Standards Council deferred the
original effective date of January 1, 2016 of the said amendments until the IASB completes its
broader review of the research project on equity accounting that may result in the simplification
of accounting for such transactions and of other aspects of accounting for associates and joint
ventures.

3. Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

The consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with PFRSs require management to
make judgments and estimates that affect amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements
and related notes.  The judgments and estimates used in the consolidated financial statements are
based upon management’s evaluation of relevant facts and circumstances as at the date of the
consolidated financial statements.  Actual results could differ from such estimates.

Judgments and estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other
factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances.  The following items are those matters which the Group assess to have significant
risks arising from judgments and estimations uncertainties:

Judgment
Determining Control of an Investee
LLHI is a structured entity established solely to own land, land improvements and other real estate
properties.  The Group has 40% interest in LLHI.  In addition to the Group’s ability to direct the
financial and operating policies of LLHI, the relevant activities are being conducted on behalf of the
Group according to its specific needs in such a way that the Group has exposure to variable returns
from its involvement in LLHI’s operation.

Moreover, the Group has the rights over LLHI to affect the Group’s returns.  Accordingly, LLHI is
considered to be controlled by the Group in accordance with PFRS 10.  Thus, LLHI is included in the
consolidated financial statements of the Group (see Note 2).

Estimates
Impairment of Financial Assets at Amortized Cost
The Group uses ECL model in calculating the impairment of its financial assets.  In the case of trade
receivables, the Group uses a provision matrix.
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The calculation is initially based on the Group’s historical observed default rates.  The Group will
calibrate the calculation to adjust historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information.
For instance, if forecast economic conditions are expected to deteriorate over the next year which can
lead to an increased number of defaults, the historical default rates are adjusted.  At every reporting
date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates
are analyzed.

The assessment of the correlation between historical observed rates, forecast economic conditions and
ECLs is a significant estimate.  The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of
forecast economic conditions.  The Group’s historical credit loss experience and forecast economic
conditions may also not be representative of customer’s actual default in the future.

 Stage 3 - Credit Impaired Financial Assets
The Group determines impairment for each significant financial asset on an individual basis.
Among the items that the Group considers in assessing impairment is the inability to collect from
the counterparty based on the contractual terms of the financial assets.  Financial assets included
in the specific assessment are the accounts that have been endorsed to the legal department,
nonmoving financial assets, accounts of defaulted agents and accounts from closed stations.

 Inputs, Assumptions and Estimation Techniques in ECL Calculation
ECL calculation is performed for those financial assets that are not credit impaired.  The ECL is
measured on either a 12-month or lifetime basis depending on whether a significant increase in
credit risk has occurred since initial recognition or whether an asset is considered to be credit-
impaired.  ECLs are the discounted product of the Probability of Default (PD), Loss Given
Default (LGD), and Exposure at Default (EAD), defined as follows:

 Probability of Default
The PD represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation, either
over the next 12 months, or over the remaining life of the obligation.  PD estimates are
estimates at a certain date, which are calculated based on statistical rating models, and
assessed using rating tools tailored to the various categories of counterparties and exposures.
If a counterparty or exposure migrates between rating classes, then this will lead to a change
in the estimate of the associated PD.  PDs are estimated considering the contractual maturities
of exposures.  The 12-months and lifetime PD represent the expected point-in-time
probability of a default over the next 12 months and remaining lifetime of the financial
instrument, respectively, based on conditions existing at the reporting date and future
economic conditions that affect credit risk.

 Loss Given Default
LGD represents the Group’s expectation of the extent of loss on a defaulted exposure, taking
into account the mitigating effect of collateral, its expected value when realized and the time
value of money.  LGD varies by type of counterparty, type of seniority of claim and
availability of collateral or other credit support.  LGD is expressed as a percentage loss per
unit of EAD.

 Exposure At Default
EAD is based on the amounts the Group expects to be owed at the time of default, over the
next 12 months or over the remaining lifetime.
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The ECL is determined by projecting the PD, LGD, and EAD for each future month and for each
individual exposure or collective segment.  These three components are multiplied together and
adjusted for the likelihood of survival (i.e. the exposure has not prepaid or defaulted in an earlier
month).  This effectively calculates an ECL for each future month, which is then discounted back
to the reporting date and summed.  The discount rate used in the ECL calculation is the original
EIR or an approximation thereof.

The lifetime PD is developed by applying a maturity profile to the current 12-month PD.  The
maturity profile looks at how defaults develop on a portfolio from the point of initial recognition
throughout the lifetime of the financial assets.  The maturity profile is based on historical
observed data and is assumed to be the same across all assets within a portfolio and credit grade
band.  This is supported by historical analysis.  The 12-month and lifetime EADs are determined
based on the expected payment profile, which varies by counterparty or by customer segments.

The 12-month and lifetime LGDs are determined based on the factors which impact the
recoveries made post default.  LGDs are typically set at product level due to the limited
differentiation in recoveries achieved across different counterparties or customers.  These LGD’s
are influenced by collection strategies including contracted debt sales and price.

The assumptions underlying the ECL calculation such as how the maturity profiles of the PDs
change are monitored and reviewed quarterly.

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Group recognized expected credit losses
amounting to P=47.8 million and P=1.6 million, respectively.  Also, in 2022 and 2021, reversal of
expected credit losses on the recovered accounts have been made amounting to P=22.3 million and
P=45.1 million, respectively.  As at December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Group has an outstanding
allowance for impairment for expected credit losses of P=1.3 billion and P=1.6 billion, respectively
(see Note 6).  The carrying amount of financial assets at amortized cost amounted to P=14.5 billion and
P=34.7 billion as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively (see Note 22).

NRV of Inventories
The Group estimates write-down on inventories whenever utility of inventories becomes lower than
cost due to damage, physical deterioration, obsolescence, changes in price levels or other causes.
Provision for inventory write-downs amounted to P=120.3 million in 2022.  Reversal of inventory
write-downs amounted to P=132.3 million in 2021.  The carrying amount of inventories amounted to
P=11.6 billion and P=8.3 billion as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively (see Note 7).

Impairment of Nonfinancial Assets
The Group assesses impairment on investment in associate, property, plant and equipment, deferred
containers and pallets expense, ROU assets and intangible assets whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying values of these nonfinancial assets may not be recoverable.

The factors that the Group considers important which could trigger an impairment review include the
following:

 Significant underperformance relative to expected historical or projected future operating results;
 Significant changes in the manner of use of the acquired assets or the strategy for overall

business; and
 Significant negative industry or economic trends.
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An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable
amount.  The estimated recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs to sell and
value in use.  The fair value less costs to sell is the amount obtainable from the sale of an asset in an
arm’s length transaction less the costs of disposal while value in use is the present value of estimated
future cash flows expected to arise from the continuing use of an asset and from its disposal at the end
of its useful life.  Recoverable amounts are estimated for individual assets or, if it is not possible, for
the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.  An impairment loss is also recognized when
items of property, plant and equipment and deferred containers and pallets expense are no longer
physically existing.

Details of the Group’s impairment evaluation process are presented in Note 8.  The aggregate
carrying amount of the Group’s investment in associate, property, plant and equipment, deferred
containers and pallet expense, ROU assets and intangible assets are P=35.0 billion and P=35.2 billion as
at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively (see Notes 4, 8, 9 and 23).

Useful Lives of Property, Plant and Equipment (excluding Construction in Progress)
The Group estimates the useful lives of property, plant and equipment based on the period over which
the assets are expected to be available for use.  The estimated useful lives are reviewed periodically
and are updated if expectations differ from previous estimates due to physical wear and tear, technical
or commercial obsolescence and legal or other limits on the use of the assets.  In addition, estimation
of the useful lives of property, plant and equipment is based on collective assessment of industry
practice, internal technical evaluation and experience with similar assets.  It is possible, however, that
future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in estimates brought about by
changes in factors mentioned above.  The amounts and timing of recorded expenses for any period
would be affected by changes in these factors and circumstances.  A reduction in the estimated useful
lives of property, plant and equipment asset would increase recorded depreciation and amortization
expense and decrease noncurrent assets.

The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment, excluding construction in progress, totaled to
P=25.4 billion and P=25.5 billion as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively (see Note 8).

Economic Life of Deferred Containers and Pallets Expense
Deferred containers and pallets expense is amortized over the estimated economic lives of the
containers and pallets.  The estimated economic lives of the containers and pallets are reviewed
periodically and are updated if expectations differ from previous estimates due to physical wear and
tear, obsolescence or other limits on the use of the assets.

The carrying amount of deferred containers and pallets expense amounted to P=7.7 billion and
P=8.0 billion as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively (see Note 9).

Estimating the IBR
The Group uses its IBR to measure lease liabilities.  The IBR is the rate of interest that the Group
would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to
obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment.  The
IBR therefore reflects what the Group ‘would have to pay’, which requires estimation when no
observable rates are available or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the terms and conditions of
the lease (for example, when leases are not in the Group’s functional currency).  The Group estimates
the IBR using observable inputs (such as market interest rates) when available and is required to
make certain entity-specific estimates (such as the Group’s stand-alone credit rating).

The Group’s lease liabilities amounted to P=736.0 million and P=462.1 million as at December 31, 2022
and 2021, respectively (see Note 23).
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Retirement and Other Post-employment Benefits
The cost of retirement benefit plans and present value of the defined benefit obligations are
determined using actuarial valuations.  The actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions.
These include the determination of the discount rates, future salary increases, mortality rates and
future retirement benefit increases.  Due to the complexity of the valuation, the underlying
assumptions and its long-term nature, defined benefit obligations are highly sensitive to changes in
these assumptions.  All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting period.

In determining the appropriate discount rate, management considers the interest rates of government
bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, with extrapolated
maturities corresponding to the expected duration of the defined benefit obligation.  The mortality
rate is based on publicly available mortality tables for the specific country and is modified
accordingly with estimates of mortality improvements.  Future salary increases and pension increases
are based on expected future inflation rates for the specific country.

Retirement benefit obligations amounted to P=0.8 billion and P=1.8 billion as at December 31, 2022 and
2021, respectively.  Net retirement benefit expense recognized in profit or loss amounted to
P=433.0 million and P=503.3 million in 2022 and 2021, respectively.  Remeasurement loss recognized
in other comprehensive income, net of tax, amounted to P=736.9 million and P=423.9 million as at
December 31, 2022 and 2021 respectively (see Note 11).

Recognition of Deferred Income Tax Assets
The Group reviews its deferred income tax assets at each reporting period and reduces the carrying
amount to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to
allow all or part of the deferred income tax assets to be utilized.  Significant management judgment is
required to determine the amount of deferred income tax asset that can be recognized, based upon the
likely timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

The Group has cumulative deductible temporary differences and carryforward benefits of unused
NOLCO for which no deferred income tax assets were recognized as detailed in Note 21.

As at December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Group has recognized deferred income tax assets amounting
to P=3.2 billion (see Note 21).

Provision for Contingencies
The Group’s estimate of provision for contingencies has been developed by management.  The
Group’s provision for contingencies amounted to P=4.1 billion and P=3.9 billion as at December 31,
2022 and 2021, for claims arising from lawsuits or claims filed by third parties which are either
pending decision by the courts or are subject to settlement obligations.  It is possible, however, that
future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in the estimates of provisions.
The information usually required by PAS 37, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent
Assets, are not disclosed on the ground that disclosures may prejudice the outcome of the litigations
and assessments (see Note 12).

4. Investment in Associate

In March 2020, the Group entered into an agreement with Indorama Ventures Packaging (Philippines)
Corporation for the incorporation of PETValue Philippines (PETValue ) for the purpose of operating
a recycling facility, mainly catering to the requirements of the Group.  The Group owns 30% of
PETValue.
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The Group recognized its share in associate’s net losses amounting to P=49.1 million and P=0.5 million
in 2022 and 2021 respectively (see Note 19).  As at December 31, 2022 and 2021, the carrying
amount of the investment in PETValue amounted to P=244.6 million and P=293.7 million, respectively.

5. Cash and Cash Equivalents

2022 2021
Cash on hand and with banks P=872,872 P=9,432,508
Short-term placements 4,781,459 3,745,000

P=5,654,331 P=13,177,508

Cash with banks earn interest at the applicable bank deposit rates.  Short-term placements are made
for varying periods usually up to 3 months depending on the immediate cash requirements of the
Group and earn interest at the applicable short-term placement rates.

Interest income earned included under “Other income - net” account in the consolidated statements of
comprehensive income amounted to P=181.6 million and P=153.1 million in 2022 and 2021 respectively
(see Note 19).

6. Trade and Other Receivables

2022 2021
Trade P=5,137,825 P=4,088,246
Related parties (see Note 20) 3,498,607 17,891,038
Advances to officers and employees 119,599 211,186
Others 1,537,071 1,181,273

10,293,102 23,371,743
Less allowance for ECL 1,267,020 1,610,177

P=9,026,082 P=21,761,566

Trade receivables are noninterest-bearing and are generally on a 7 to 60-day term.

Others include various claims from third-party service providers and suppliers, among others.

The following tables set out the rollforward of allowance for ECL on trade and other receivables:

2022

Related
Advances to
Officers and

Trade Parties Employees Others Total
Balances at beginning of year P=575,760 P=49,160 P=105,321 P=879,936 P=1,610,177
Provisions (see Note 16) 46,106 – – 1,741 47,847
Write-offs (23,708) – (55,802) (289,174) (368,684)
Recoveries (see Note 19) (17,352) – (4,968) – (22,320)
Balances at end of year P=580,806 P=49,160 P=44,551 P=592,503 P=1,267,020
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2021

Related
Advances to
Officers and

Trade Parties Employees Others Total
Balances at beginning of year P=705,043 P=49,160 P=101,207 P=890,560 P=1,745,970
Provisions (see Note 16) – – 521 1,099 1,620
Write-offs (95,867) – (2,746) – (98,613)
Recoveries (see Note 19) (33,416) – – (11,723) (45,139)
Others – – 6,339 – 6,339
Balances at end of year P=575,760 P=49,160 P=105,321 P=879,936 P=1,610,177

These allowances are based on individually identified impaired accounts and losses calculated on a
collective assessment applying the ECL model of the Group.

7. Inventories at NRV

2022 2021
At NRV:

Raw materials and supplies P=9,960,138 P=6,874,222
Finished goods 1,660,749 1,449,868

P=11,620,887 P=8,324,090

2022 2021
At cost:

Raw materials and supplies P=10,722,380 P=7,552,595
Finished goods 1,742,235 1,494,968

P=12,464,615 P=9,047,563

Provision for inventory write-downs amounted to P=120.3 million in 2022.  Reversal of inventory
write-downs amounted to P=132.3 million in 2021.  The aggregate amount of inventories recognized in
the consolidated statements of comprehensive income amounted to P=60.9 billion and P=53.7 billion in
2022 and 2021, respectively (see Notes 14, 15 and 16).
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8. Property, Plant and Equipment

2022

Land
Machinery

and equipment Buildings

Marketing
and fountain

equipment

Office
furniture,

fixtures and
equipment

Transportation
equipment

Leasehold
Improvements

Construction
in-progress Total

Cost:
Balances at beginning of year P=3,178,963 P=26,894,215 P=7,767,459 P=5,612,104 P=3,830,242 P=3,645,798 P=1,781,485 P=889,990 P=53,600,256
Additions 2,726 – – 35,973 10,464 – – 2,530,834 2,579,997
Disposals and retirements (see Note 19) (266) (111,536) (1,719) (226,734) (178,602) (63,087) (48,629) (381,429) (1,012,002)
Reclassifications and other adjustments (10,622) 1,486,956 383,120 (6,866) 140,436 12,374 36,877 (1,994,721) 47,554

 Balances at end of year 3,170,801 28,269,635 8,148,860 5,414,477 3,802,540 3,595,085 1,769,733 1,044,674 55,215,805
Accumulated depreciation and amortization:

Balances at beginning of year – 11,233,648 2,626,508 4,943,574 3,518,406 3,110,297 906,306 – 26,338,739
Depreciation and amortization

(see Notes 14, 15, 16 and 17) – 1,308,849 288,971 221,296 143,187 218,561 95,866 – 2,276,730
Disposals and retirements (see Note 19) – (72,107) (271) (225,814) (178,434) (50,710) (44,895) – (572,231)
Reclassifications and other adjustments – (30,103) (6,524) – (737) – (2,672) – (40,036)
Balances at end of year – 12,440,287 2,908,684 4,939,056 3,482,422 3,278,148 954,605 – 28,003,202

Accumulated impairment losses:
Balances at beginning of year 151,041 600,521 69,615 2,969 13,836 1,182 9,864 – 849,028
Impairment losses (see Note 19) – 50,457 7,023 2,451 914 – 234 – 61,079
Disposals and retirements (see Note 19) – (25,646) (389) – (1,596) – (3,796) – (31,427)
Reversals (see Note 19) – – – (118) – – – – (118)
Reclassifications and other adjustments (1,631) (49,975) (89) – (9,337) (302) (1,501) – (62,835)
Balances at end of year 149,410 575,357 76,160 5,302 3,817 880 4,801 – 815,727

Net book values P=3,021,391 P=15,253,991 P=5,164,016 P=470,119 P=316,301 P=316,057 P=810,327 P=1,044,674 P=26,396,876
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2021

Land
Machinery

and equipment Buildings

Marketing
and fountain

equipment

Office furniture,
fixtures and

equipment
Transportation

equipment
Leasehold

improvements
Construction

in-progress Total
Cost:

Balances at beginning of year P=3,178,963 P=23,593,389 P=7,129,792 P=5,832,549 P=4,022,625 P=3,659,824 P=1,719,361 P=4,247,244 P=53,383,747
Additions – 3,635 – 34,482 1,466 14 790 1,495,332 1,535,719
Disposals and retirements (see Note 19) – (747,237) (38,095) (254,927) (263,891) (14,085) (975) – (1,319,210)
Reclassifications – 4,044,428 675,762 – 70,042 45 62,309 (4,852,586) –

 Balances at end of year 3,178,963 26,894,215 7,767,459 5,612,104 3,830,242 3,645,798 1,781,485 889,990 53,600,256
Accumulated depreciation and amortization:

Balances at beginning of year – 10,547,927 2,362,340 4,952,520 3,555,124 2,867,430 794,878 – 25,080,219
Depreciation and amortization

(see Notes 14, 15, 16 and 17) – 1,224,355 277,693 245,850 224,436 256,731 111,907 – 2,340,972
Disposals and retirements (see Note 19) – (520,416) (13,525) (254,720) (261,154) (13,864) (479) – (1,064,158)
Reclassifications and other adjustments – (18,218) – (76) – – – – (18,294)
Balances at end of year – 11,233,648 2,626,508 4,943,574 3,518,406 3,110,297 906,306 – 26,338,739

Accumulated impairment losses:
Balances at beginning of year 151,041 872,163 106,103 4,222 41,674 624 18,744 – 1,194,571
Impairment losses (see Note 19) – 36,001 4,072 1,635 1,104 799 – – 43,611
Disposals and retirements (see Note 19) – (219,252) (24,571) – (2,501) – (496) – (246,820)
Reversals (see Note 19) – (106,609) (15,989) (2,606) (26,441) (241) (8,384) – (160,270)
Reclassifications and other adjustments – 18,218 – (282) – – – – 17,936
Balances at end of year 151,041 600,521 69,615 2,969 13,836 1,182 9,864 – 849,028

Net book values P=3,027,922 P=15,060,046 P=5,071,336 P=665,561 P=298,000 P=534,319 P=865,315 P=889,990 P=26,412,489
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The Group performs an annual validation exercise on its property, plant and equipment.  This
includes assessment of the physical condition and determination of the existence of its property, plant
and equipment.

In 2022 and 2021, the annual validation exercise resulted to the recognition of impairment losses
amounting to P=61.1 million and P=43.6 million, respectively, which corresponds to the carrying value
of those items of property, plant and equipment which are evaluated to be no longer useable or
physically existing (see Note 19).

The reversals on the provision for impairment losses in 2022 and 2021 are attributable to
reconditioned items of property, plant and equipment utilized in the Group's operations.

9. Deferred Containers and Pallets Expense

2022
Returnable
bottles and

crates Pallets Total
Cost:
 Balances at beginning of year ₱31,844,202 ₱1,667,246 ₱33,511,448

Additions 2,617,065 205,736 2,822,801
 Balances at end of year 34,461,267 1,872,982 36,334,249
Less accumulated amortization:
 Balances at beginning of year 23,766,963 1,302,658 25,069,621

Amortization (see Notes 14, 15 and 17) 2,509,492 102,624 2,612,116
       Other adjustments 442,394 – 442,394
 Balances at end of year 26,718,849 1,405,282 28,124,131
Less accumulated impairment losses 472,850 – 472,850
Net book values ₱7,269,568 ₱467,700 ₱7,737,268

2021

Returnable
bottles and

crates Pallets Total
Cost:

Balances at beginning of year ₱28,991,665 ₱1,563,946 ₱30,555,611
Additions 2,852,537 103,300 2,955,837
Balances at end of year 31,844,202 1,667,246 33,511,448

Less accumulated amortization:
Balances at beginning of year 21,501,672 1,218,088 22,719,760
Amortization (see Notes 14, 15 and 17) 2,265,291 84,570 2,349,861
Balances at end of year 23,766,963 1,302,658 25,069,621

Less accumulated impairment losses 472,850 – 472,850
Net book values ₱7,604,389 ₱364,588 ₱7,968,977
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10. Trade and Other Payables

2022 2021
Trade P=14,861,057 P=9,164,037
Related parties (see Note 20) 5,615,016 4,336,312
Containers deposit liability 2,167,421 2,335,292
Accrued expenses:

Employee benefits 1,917,390 1,938,494
 Advertising, promotions and incentives to

customers 1,821,769 2,146,805
Contracted services and professional fees 562,691 999,520
Utilities and facilities 511,845 513,340
Others 897,876 1,214,972

Statutory liabilities 549,497 787,002
P=28,904,562 P=23,435,774

Trade payables are noninterest-bearing and are normally settled depending on the suppliers’ or
vendors’ credit terms, generally on a 7 to 120-day term.

Trade payables include due to suppliers that have signed up to a supply chain financing program,
under which the suppliers can elect to receive a discounted early payment from the relationship bank
rather than being paid in line with the agreed payment terms.  If the option is taken, the Group’s
liability is assigned by the supplier to be due to the relationship bank rather than the supplier.  The
value of the Group’s payable remains unchanged.  The Group assesses the arrangement against
indicators to assess if debts, which vendors have sold to the funder under the supplier financing
scheme, continue to meet the definition of trade payables or should be classified as borrowings.  As at
December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Group’s payable to the relationship bank amounted to P=1.7 billion
and P=436.8 million, respectively.

Other accrued expenses consist primarily of unbilled purchases of materials, supplies and services,
among others.

Statutory liabilities consist primarily of VAT payable and withholding taxes

11. Retirement and Other Post-employment Benefit Plans

Retirement and Other Post-employment Benefits
CCBPI and CCBBSI have funded, noncontributory, defined benefit retirement plans registered with
the BIR on June 29, 1994 and July 1, 2012, respectively, as tax-qualified plans under Republic Act
No. 4917, as amended.  The retirement plans provide for death, retirement, disability and sick leave
benefits to all eligible members.  All benefit payments are exempt from all taxes provided that the
retiring officers or employees are at least 50 years old at the time of the retirement and have been in
the service for at least 10 years.

The control and administration of the retirement plans is vested in the Board of Trustees (BOT).  The
BOT, in turn, has entered into investment management agreements with banks to serve as fund
managers of the retirement plans.

The Group has also agreed to provide additional unfunded post-employment healthcare benefits to its
certain former senior employees.
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Movements in the retirement benefit obligations of funded plan recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position are as follows:

2022

Net benefit cost in profit or loss (see Note 17)

Remeasurement losses (gains) in other comprehensive income
Return on
plan assets
(excluding

amount
included in

net
interest cost)

Actuarial
changes

arising from
changes in

demographic
assumptions

Actuarial
changes

arising from
changes in

financial
assumptions

Actuarial
changes
arising

from
changes in
experience

adjustments
January 1,

2022

Current
service

Cost

Past
service

cost
Net interest

cost Subtotal
Benefits

paid Subtotal Contributions Settlements
Transfer of
Employees

December 31,
2022

CCBPI
 Present value of defined
  benefit obligation P=4,392,649 P=343,985 P=– P=211,190 P=555,175 (P=276,576) P=– P=– (P=1,048,764) (P=29,263) (P=1,078,027) P=– P=– (P=14,189) P=3,579,032
 Fair value of plan asset (2,621,220) – – (133,904) (133,904) 276,576 124,444 – – – 124,444 (511,193) – – (2,865,297)
CCBBSI
 Present value of defined
  benefit obligation 80,534 9,386 – 4,080 13,466 – – – (24,879) (1,747) (26,626) – 2,864 – 70,238
 Fair value of plan asset (54,222) – – (3,017) (3,017) – 4,678 – – – 4,678 (10,943) – – (63,504)
Retirement benefit obligations P=1,797,741 P=353,371 P=– P=78.349 P=431,720 P=– P=129,122 P=– (P=1,073,643) P=31,010 (P=975,531) (P=522,136) P=2,864 (P=14,189) P=720,469

2021

Net benefit cost in profit or loss (see Note 17)

Remeasurement losses (gains) in other comprehensive income
Return on

plan assets
(excluding

amount
included in

net
interest cost)

Actuarial
changes

arising from
changes in

demographic
assumptions

Actuarial
changes

arising from
changes in

financial
assumptions

Actuarial
changes
arising

from
changes in
experience

adjustments
January 1,

2021

Current
service

Cost

Past
service

cost
Net interest

cost Subtotal
Benefits

paid Subtotal Contributions Settlements
Transfer of
Employees

December 31,
2021

CCBPI
 Present value of defined

benefit obligation P=4,508,074 P=408,666 P=– P=174,328 P=582,994 (P=47,014) P=– P=– (P=687,814) P=40,913 (P=646,901) P=– P=– (P=4,504) P=4,392,649
Fair value of plan asset (2,150,956) – – (90,573) (90,573) 47,014 41,830 – – – 41,830 (468,535) – – (2,621,220)

CCBBSI
 Present value of defined

benefit obligation 81,870 9,180 – 3,175 12,355 – – – (17,902) 1,894 (16,008) – 2,317 – 80,534
Fair value of plan asset (46,645) – – (1,950) (1,950) – 2,003 – – – 2,003 (7,630) – – (54,222)

Retirement benefit obligation P=2,392,343 P=417,846 P=– P=84,980 P=502,826 P=– P=43,833 P=– (P=705,716) P=42,807 (P=619,076) (P=476,165) P=2,317 (P=4,504) P=1,797,741
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Movements in retirement benefit obligations of the unfunded plans recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position are as follows:

2022

Remeasurement losses (gains) in other comprehensive income

Net benefit cost in profit or loss (see Note 17)

Actuarial changes
arising from

changes in

Actuarial changes
arising from

changes in

Actuarial
changes

arising from
changes in

 January 1,
2022

Current
service cost Past service cost Net Interest cost Subtotal

Benefits
paid

demographic
assumptions

financial
assumptions

experience
adjustments Subtotal Settlements

Transfer to
benefits payable

December 31,
2022

Present value of defined benefit
obligation:

CCBPI
Post-retirement medical P=51,650 P=– P=– P=1,239 P=1,239 (P=166) P=– P=10,298 (P=17,293)     (P=6,995) P=– P=– P=45,728

2021

Remeasurement losses (gains) in other comprehensive income

Net benefit cost in profit or loss (see Note 17)

Actuarial changes
arising from

changes in

Actuarial changes
arising from

changes in

Actuarial
changes

arising from
changes in

 January 1,
2021

Current
service cost Past service cost Net Interest cost Subtotal

Benefits
paid

demographic
assumptions

financial
assumptions

experience
adjustments Subtotal Settlements

Transfer to
benefits payable

December 31,
2021

Present value of defined benefit
obligation:

CCBPI
Post-retirement medical P=29,893 P=– P=– P=433 P=433 (P=395) P=– P=1,472 P=20,247 P=21,719 P=– P=– P=51,650
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The major categories of the plan assets of CCBPI’s and CCBBSI’s retirement plan as a percentage of
the fair value of the total plan assets are as follows:

2022 2021
Investments in debt securities:

Government securities 46% 59%
Corporate bonds 3% 4%

49% 63%
Investments in equity securities:

Holding firms 7% 4%
Property, mining and oil 7% 4%
Banks 4% 3%
Power, utilities and telecommunications 3% 2%
Services 4% 1%
UITF 3% 1%

28% 15%
Investments in real properties 9% 8%
Investment in LLHI 5% 5%
Investment in time deposit 8% 3%
Other assets 1% 6%

100% 100%

 Investment in bonds include fixed rate treasury notes, retail treasury bonds and short-term and
long-term corporate notes that bear interest ranging from 2.38% to 8.63% in 2022 and 2.38% to
7.18% in 2021;

 Investments in equity securities, which include listed and actively traded securities of companies
in various industries;

 Investment in time deposits bear interest ranging from 0.25% to 5.75% in 2022 and 0.06% to
7.50% in 2021;

 Investments in real properties, which include real estate properties located in Taguig and
Antipolo;

 Investment in LLHI, which consists of preferred shares of stock representing 60% interest in
LLHI; and

 Other assets, which include cash in banks and dividends and other receivables.

While the plan assets are diverse, investments in government securities comprise 46% and 59% of the
total plan assets as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The principal assumptions used in determining the defined benefit obligations are shown below:

2022 2021
Retirement plans:

Discount rate 7.00% - 7.10% 5.00% - 5.10%
Salary increase rate 5.00% 5.00%

Post-retirement medical:
Discount rate 6.00% 2.90%
Healthcare cost increase rate 8.80% 8.80%
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The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the retirement benefit obligations, assuming all other assumptions were
held constant:

2022

Retirement plans
Increase

(Decrease) CCBPI CCBBSI
Post retirement

Medical
Discount rate +0.50% (P=198,107) (P=4,606) (P=317)

-0.50% 215,704 5,595 322
Salary increase rate +0.50% P=219,395 P=5,663 P=–

-0.50% (202,931) (4,732) –
Healthcare cost increase rate +0.50% P=– P=– P=3,865

-0.50% – – (3,538)

2021

Retirement plans
Increase

(Decrease) CCBPI CCBBSI
Post retirement

Medical
Discount rate +0.50% (P=267,886) (P=6,209) (P=402)

-0.50% 294,546 6,902 411
Salary increase rate +0.50% P=293,281 P=6,878 P=–

-0.50% (269,269) (6,249) –
Healthcare cost increase rate +0.50% P=– P=– P=4,185

-0.50% – – (3,840)

The retirement plans and their fund managers review the performance of the plan assets on a regular
basis and assess whether the plan assets will achieve an investment return which, together with
contributions, will be sufficient to pay retirement benefits as they fall due.  CCBPI and CCBBSI also
review their solvency position on an annual basis and estimates, through the actuary, the expected
contribution to the plan assets in the subsequent year.

CCBPI and CCBBSI expects to contribute P=895.5 million in 2023 as agreed between the BOT of the
retirement plans, in consideration of the contribution advice from the actuary.

The average durations of the defined benefit obligations are as follows:

Category 2022 2021
Retirement plans 12.0 to 15.0 years 13.8 to 16.6 years
Post-retirement medical 1.42 years 0.7 years

The maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments are as follows:

2022

Retirement
plans

Post-retirement
 Medical

Less than 1 year P=75,588 P=11,668
More than 1 year but less than 5 years 475,281 18,676
More than 5 years but less than 10 years 1,074,088 44
More than 10 years but less than 15 years 1,619,815 –
More than 15 years but less than 20 years 1,864,999 –
More than 20 years 3,703,038 –

P=8,812,809 P=30,388
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2021
Retirement

plans
Post-retirement

medical
Less than 1 year P=91,800 P=17,854
More than 1 year but less than 5 years 760,574 36,299
More than 5 years but less than 10 years 1,335,773 –
More than 10 years but less than 15 years 1,802,954 –
More than 15 years but less than 20 years 1,914,928 –
More than 20 years 3,323,485 –

P=9,229,514 P=54,153

12. Provision for Contingencies

2022 2021
Provision for contingencies P=4,316,677 P=4,033,774
Discount (228,938) (120,080)

4,087,739 3,913,694
Less current portion 587,328 1,008,668
Noncurrent portion P=3,500,411 P=2,905,026

The effective interest rate of the estimated liability ranged from 5.21% to 7.22% in 2022 and from
1.66% to 4.63% in 2021.

Movements in the provision for contingencies are as follows:

2022 2021
Balances at beginning of year P=3,913,694 P=3,912,380
Provisions (see Note 16) 661,995 614,336
Settlements (487,950) (613,022)
Balances at end of year P=4,087,739 P=3,913,694

13. Equity

CCBPI’s authorized, issued and outstanding common shares are summarized as follows:

Par Value
per Share

Authorized Issued and Outstanding
Class of Shares Number of Shares Amount Number of Shares Amount
Common Shares

Class A P=2 5,947,956,683 ₱11,895,913 5,947,956,683 ₱11,895,913
Class B 1 100,000 100 1,000 1

5,948,056,683 ₱11,896,013 5,947,957,683 ₱11,895,914

Class A Common Shares are granted priority over Class B Common Shares for liquidating dividends.
In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of CCBPI, whether voluntary or
involuntary, Class A Common Shares rank in priority over Class B Common Shares for any payment
or distribution of the assets of CCBPI (whether capital or surplus).
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Dividend Declaration
The following dividends are declared for shareholders in 2022:

Date of Declaration Date of Record Date of Payment Type of Shares
Dividend
per Share

Total
Dividends

Declared

June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021 June 16, 2022 Common A ₱1.2277 ₱7.3 billion
August 11, 2022 June 30, 2022 November 25, 2022 Common A 0.2670 1.6 billion

₱8.9 billion

Return of Capital
On December 28, 2020, for the purpose of distributing cash to the stockholders (CCSAH and
CCHOL) as a return of capital for a total amount of P=17.0 billion, the BOD and the stockholders of
CCBPI approved the amendment of its Articles of Incorporation to decrease it authorized capital
stock from P=28.9 billion divided into 14,435,456,683 Class A Common Shares with a par value of
P=2.00 per share and 100,000 Class B Common Shares with a par value of P=1.00 per share to
P=11.9 billion divided into 5,947,956,683 Class A Common Shares with a par value of P=2.00 per share
and 100,000 Class B Common Shares with a par value of P=1.00 per share.  The application has been
approved by the Philippine SEC on July 9, 2021.  As such, the reduction was reflected against the
capital stock as at December 31, 2021 and is shown as part of current liability in the 2021
consolidated statement of financial position.

On February 7, 2022, CCBPI, CCSAH and CCHOL (CCSAH and CCHOL collectively referred to as
the “Assignees”), with the conformity of Atlantic Industries (AI), entered into an assignment
agreement wherein the Assignees agreed, that in lieu of receiving P=17.0 billion from the Group in
relation to the Group’s return of capital, the Group instead assigned its receivable from AI to the
Assignees by the same amount.

On October 10, 2022, for the purpose of distributing excess cash to the stockholders (CCSAH and
CCHOL) as a return of capital for a total amount of P=7.0 billion, the BOD and the stockholders of
CCBPI approved the amendment of its Articles of Incorporation to decrease it authorized capital
stock from P=11.9 billion, divided into 5,947,956,683 Class A Common Shares with a par value of
P=2.00 per share and 100,000 Class B Common Shares with a par value of P=1.00 per share to
P=4.9 billion, divided into 2,447,956,683 Class A Common Shares with a par value of P=2.00 per share
and 100,000 Class B Common Shares with a par value of P=1.00 per share.  As of date, the application
is still pending approval by the Philippine SEC.

Dividends to Noncontrolling Interest
The amounts of dividends accruing to LLHI’s preferred shareholder entitled to cumulative dividends
are as follows:

Date of Declaration
and Record Date of Payment

Type of
Shareholders

Dividend
per Share

Total Dividends
Declared

July 9, 2021 March 16, 2022 Preferred P=0.05 P=7.3 million

Subsequent Events
On March 27, 2023, the Group through LLHI declared dividends for preferred shareholders
amounting to P=0.05 per share or in aggregate amount of P=7.3 million to stockholders of record as at
December 31, 2022 and payable on April 30, 2023.  This relates to the dividends in arrears for
preferred shareholder as at December 31, 2022.
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14. Costs of Sales

2022 2021
Inventories (see Note 7) P=60,742,157 P=53,499,084
Utilities and facilities 4,496,064 4,008,215
Depreciation and amortization

(see Notes 8, 9, 17 and 23) 4,322,853 3,958,372
Personnel (see Notes 11 and 17) 2,616,024 2,672,689
Transportation 1,645,037 1,321,036
Supplies 991,950 967,989
Contracted services and professional fees 574,002 611,725
Taxes, duties and license fees 286,926 258,787
Travel, meetings and entertainment 73,375 34,657
Telecommunications and others 41,192 39,637
Others 115,192 4,158

P=75,904,772 P=67,376,349

Inventories include excise taxes amounting to P=19.1 billion and P=18.9 billion in 2022 and 2021,
respectively

15. Selling and Marketing Expenses

2022 2021
Personnel (see Notes 11 and 17) P=3,532,895 P=3,624,735
Transportation 2,951,761 2,286,857
Contracted services and professional fees 1,196,925 1,271,199
Utilities and facilities 808,571 756,352
Depreciation and amortization

(see Notes 8, 9, 17 and 23) 694,764 777,327
Taxes, duties and license fees 421,876 408,551
Inventories (see Note 7) 143,558 160,684
Supplies 120,605 132,061
Telecommunications 61,777 70,348
Travel, meetings and entertainment 59,854 37,852
Advertising and promotions 49,504 69,639
Others 41,131 43,828

P=10,083,221 P=9,639,433

16. General and Administrative Expenses

2022 2021
Personnel (see Notes 11 and 17) P=1,911,092 P=1,756,287
Contracted services and professional fees 1,787,206 1,258,133
Provision for contingencies (see Note 12) 661,995 614,336
Depreciation and amortization

(see Notes 8, 17 and 23) 210,501 324,421
Taxes, duties and license fees 203,029 120,942

(Forward)
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2022 2021
Travel, meetings and entertainment P=67,949 P=196,900
Supplies 49,389 57,238
Provision for ECL on trade and other receivables

(see Note 6) 47,847 1,620
Utilities and facilities 37,286 13,048
Telecommunications 34,588 14,458
Inventories (see Note 7) 5,011 16,251
Others 867,049 433,596

P=5,882,942 P=4,807,230

17. Nature of Expenses

Depreciation and amortization included in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income are
as follows:

2022 2021
Costs of sales (see Note 14) P=4,322,853 P=3,958,372
Selling and marketing expenses (see Note 15) 694,764 777,327
General and administrative expenses (see Note 16) 210,501 324,421

P=5,228,118 P=5,060,120

Personnel expenses included in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income are as follows:

2022 2021
Costs of sales (see Note 14)

Salaries and wages P=2,024,653 P=2,014,893
Employee benefits 443,825 486,880
Net retirement benefit expense (see Note 11) 147,546 170,916

2,616,024 2,672,689
Selling and marketing expenses (see Note 15)

Salaries and wages 2,672,335 2,655,076
Employee benefits 657,532 734,233
Net retirement benefit expense (see Note 11) 203,028 235,426

3,532,895 3,624,735
General and administrative expenses (see Note 16)

Salaries and wages 1,283,095 1,256,210
Employee benefits 545,612 403,160
Net retirement benefit expense (see Note 11) 82,385 96,917

1,911,092 1,756,287
P=8,060,011 P=8,053,711
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18. Disaggregation of Revenue

2022 2021
Luzon P=56,113,146 P=48,976,590
Visayas 20,698,460 16,786,532
Mindanao 17,873,856 19,950,195

₱94,685,462 P=85,713,317

19. Other Income - net

2022 2021
Interest income (see Notes 5 and 20) P=264,846 P=711,798
Gain on sale of scrap 243,848 301,325
Recovery from casualty loss 106,169 392,582
Service income (see Note 20) 48,990 21,571
Reversals of liabilities 22,897 10,092
Recoveries of allowance for ECL on
trade and other receivables (see Note 6) 22,320 45,139
Gain (loss) on disposals and retirements of
property, plant and equipment - net (see Note 8) 3,896 (7,150)
Foreign exchange losses - net (110,009) (17,946)
Reversal of (provision for) impairment losses on

property, plant and equipment (Note 8) (82,399) 116,659
Others (221,021) (119,353)

P=299,537 P=1,454,717

20. Related Party Transactions

A related party transaction is a transfer of resources, services or obligations between a reporting entity
and a related party, regardless of whether a price is charged.  Parties are considered to be related if
one party has the ability to control, directly or indirectly, the other party or exercise significant
influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions.  Parties are also
considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence.
Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities.

The following transactions have been entered into with related parties:

Related Parties Year

Sales and
Services to

Related
Parties

Amounts
Owed by

Related
Parties

(see Note 6)

Purchases
from

Related
Parties

Amounts
Owed to
Related
Parties

(see Note 10) Terms Conditions
Associate:
PETValue - share in

expenses
2022
2021

P=900
P=1,725

P=900
P=1,725

P=–
P=–

P=–
P=–

Noninterest-
bearing; due and
demandable; to be
received in cash

Unsecured; no
impairment

 PETValue - purchase
assistance fund

2022
2021

–
–

–
–

135,405
–

40,812
–

Noninterest-
bearing;due and
demandable; to be
settled in cash

Unsecured; no
impairment

(Forward)
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Related Parties Year

Sales and
Services to

Related
Parties

Amounts
Owed by

Related
Parties

(see Note 6)

Purchases
from

Related
Parties

Amounts
Owed to
Related
Parties

(see Note 10) Terms Conditions
PETValue - loan

receivable
including intrest
income

2022
2021

P=90,345
P=–

P=90,345
P=–

P=–
P=–

P=–
P=–

Interest-bearing;due
and demandable; to
be received in cash

Unsecured; no
impairment

PETValue - lease 2022
2021

10,831
10,614

6,065
8,105

–
–

–
–

Interest-bearing;due
and demandable; to
be received in cash

Unsecured; no
impairment

Retirement Plans:
Coca-Cola Bottlers

Philippines, Inc.
(CCBPI)
Retirement Plan

2022 – 506 – – Noninterest-
bearing; generally
30 days; to be
received in cash

Unsecured; fully
impaired2021 – 506 – –

Philippine Beverage
Partners, Inc.
(PBPI)
Retirement Plan

2022 – 47,150 – – Noninterest-
bearing;due and
demandable; to be
received in cash

Unsecured; fully
impaired2021 – 47,150 – –

CBC Multiemployer
Retirement Plan

2022 – – – 46,057 Noninterest-
bearing; due and
demandable; to be
settled in cash

Unsecured
2021 – – – 46,057

Other Affiliates:
Atlantic Industries

(including interest
income)

2022 3,083,245 3,032,900 – – Interest-bearing;
payable in 2023; to
be received in cash

Unsecured; no
impairment2021 558,657 17,569,439 – –

Pacific Refreshments
Pte. Ltd (PRPL)

2022 – – 12,767,798 4,376,765 Noninterest-
bearing; generally
60 days; to be
settled in cash

Unsecured
2021 – – 9,678,929 3,246,968

Coca-Cola Far East
Limited - ROHQ
(CCFEL) -
marketing services

2022 – – 3,848,000 705,315 Noninterest-
bearing; generally
30 days; to be
settled in cash

Unsecured
2021 – – 3,848,000 843,299

CCFEL -
intercompany
charges

2022 344,520 265,630 – – Noninterest-
bearing; generally
30 days; to be
received in cash

Unsecured; no
2021 443,239 232,554 – – impairment

The Coca-Cola Export
Corporation
(TCCEC) -
Headquarters

2022 – – 245,887 128,265 Noninterest-
bearing; generally 7
days; to be settled
in cash

Unsecured
2021 – – 230,795 42,759

Soft Drinks
International (SDI)
- US

2022 – – 72,053 41,752 Noninterest-
bearing; generally
30 days; to be
settled in cash

Unsecured
2021 – – 84,474 39,302

Coca-Cola Asia
Pacific Pte. Ltd.
(CCAPPL)

2022 48,990 21,362 656,235 256,852 Noninterest-
bearing; generally
30 days; to be
received and settled
in cash

Unsecured
2021 21,571 21,791 393,264 103,844

Others 2022 28,582 33,749 79,223 19,198 Noninterest-
bearing; due and
demandable; to be
received and settled
in cash

Unsecured;
impaired with
allowance of
P=0.2 million in
2022 and 2021

2021 33,910 9,768 70,252 14,083

Total
2022
2021

P=3,498,607
P=17,891,038

P=5,615,016
P=4,336,312
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PETValue
The Group engaged the services of PETValue to collect PET flakes and bales from suppliers and
third-party recyclers throughout the Philippines to be used as raw materials to be converted into resin.
The Group incurred P=135.4 million related to the PAF in 2022.

Reimbursements of expenses shared by PETValue  pursuant to their shared service agreement
recognized as “Personnel” under “General and administrative expenses” account in the consolidated
statements of comprehensive income amounted to P=0.9 million and P=1.7 million in 2022 and 2021,
respectively (see Note 16).

In various dates in 2022, the Group extended an interest-bearing short-term loan amounting to
P=90.0 million in three tranches.  The loans, with an interest of 5% per annum, was set to mature on
June 30, 2023.  Interest income on these loans receivable amounted to P=0.3 million in 2022
(see Note 19)

On July 1, 2020, the Group entered a contract of lease with PETValue.  The lease was for a period of
twenty-five (25) years, renewable for another 25 years, unless otherwise terminated by the lessee.
The lessee is also allowed a rent-free period of six (6) months starting November 2020.  The lease is
subject to annual escalation based on the average monthly headline inflation rate published by
Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas starting on the first anniversary of commercial production and every year
thereafter during the term of the lease.

The advance payment for rentals equivalent to three (3) months’ rent of the last year of the lease term
in the amount of P=3.0 million was paid by PetValue and was presented as “Other noncurrent liability”
in the consolidated statements of financial position.  Rental income earned from PetValue amounted
to P=10.8 million and P=10.6 million in 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Retirement Plans
Amounts owed by retirement plans pertain to involuntary retirement and separation benefits to
eligible members of the retirement plans.

The Group made contributions to CCBPI Retirement Plan amounting to P=511.2 million and
P=468.5 million in 2022 and 2021, respectively (see Note 11).

Atlantic Industries
In 2020, the Group extended an interest-bearing short-term loan amounting to ₱17.0 billion to
Atlantic Industries, whose ultimate holding company is also TCCC.  The loan, with an interest of
3.2% per annum, was originally set to mature on December 28, 2021.  On December 24, 2021, the
maturity date for the principal and accrued interest was extended to March 31, 2022.  Interest is
computed at 2.75% per annum on the loan principal and accrued interest.  In February 2022, the
Group assigned the principal amount of the short-term loan as payment for return of capital to the
stockholders of the Company (see Note 13).

On September 28, 2022, the Group extended a new interest-bearing short-term loan amounting to
₱3.0 billion to Atlantic Industries.  The loan has an interest rate of 4.2% and will mature on
February 28, 2023.

Interest income on these loans amounted to ₱83.2 million and P=558.7 million in 2022 and 2021,
respectively (see Note 19).
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PRPL
PRPL, whose ultimate holding Group is TCCC, is the sole supplier of imported concentrates for the
Group.

CCFEL
The Group has a Marketing Services Agreement with CCFEL, whose ultimate holding group is also
TCCC.

CCFEL also supports the Group in its marketing campaigns by promoting Coca-Cola brands in the
Philippines.  In relation to this, the Group bills CCFEL for its share in marketing expenses paid by the
Group.

TCCEC
TCCEC is wholly owned by TCCC.  The Group has a bottling agreement with TCCEC.  In
accordance with the agreement, the Group manufactures and packages in authorized containers,
distributes and sells the beverages under the trademarks owned by TCCEC.

Transactions with TCCEC include routine charges for information technology and other support
services.

SDI
Transactions with SDI includes payroll charges paid by SDI which will be reimbursed by the Group.

CCAPPL
The Group has a Marketing Services Agreement with CCAPPL, whose ultimate holding company is
also TCCC.  The Group also has service income arising from hosting services of CCAPL’s
employees.

Others
Others are companies under the common control of TCCC and Coca-Cola FEMSA.  Amounts owed
to and by these companies pertain to reimbursements of expenses and other allied services.

Key Management Personnel Compensation of the Group:

2022 2021
Short-term employee benefits P=198,772 P=132,053
Retirement and other benefits 12,540 41,300

P=211,312 P=173,353

21. Income Tax

Provision for current income tax for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 represents regular
corporate income tax (RCIT).
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The components of the Group’s recognized deferred income tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

2022 2021
Recognized in profit or loss:

Deferred income tax assets on:
Lease liabilities P=1,042,711 P=976,761
Provision for contingencies 841,750 840,476
Retirement benefit obligations 463,020 488,215

Inventory losses 210,932 180,868
Unamortized past service costs 140,549 117,545
Accrued expenses 108,471 107,611

Deferred income 26,330 –
Unrealized foreign exchange loss 6 –

Allowance for impairment losses on:
Trade and other receivables 200,233 257,063

Property, plant and equipment 183,412 192,014
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,563 3,959

3,219,977 3,164,512
Deferred income tax liabilities on:

ROU assets (P=931,900) (P=908,705)
Unrealized foreign exchange gains (31,955) (20,647)
  Capitalized customs duties on imported

machinery and equipment (1,744) (2,583)
(965,599) (931,935)

2,254,378 2,232,577
Recognized in other comprehensive income:

Deferred income tax liabilities on:
  Remeasurement losses on defined
benefit plans (271,498) (25,866)
  Net unrealized mark-to-market gains on

financial assets at FVOCI (41,338) (28,408)
(312,836) (54,274)

P=1,941,542 P=2,178,303

Net deferred income tax liability recognized in the consolidated statements of financial position is
composed of the following:

2022 2021
Recognized in profit or loss:
Deferred income tax liabilities on:
Excess accounting base over tax base of

investment properties P=51,766 P=52,180
Effect of rent levelization 742 774

52,508 52,954
Deferred income tax asset on allowance for

impairment losses on investment properties (22,656) (22,656)
29,852 30,298

Recognized in other comprehensive income:
Deferred income tax liability on net unrealized mark-

to-market gains on financial assets at FVOCI 545 192
P=30,397 P=30,490
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The Group has the following deductible temporary differences and carryforward benefit on unused
NOLCO for which no deferred income tax assets were recognized because it is not probable that the
Group will be able to benefit from these deductible temporary differences and unused NOLCO either
because there is no certainty that taxable profit will be available in the future that will allow
utilization of these temporary differences and unused NOLCO or because tax deductibility is still
uncertain because of various documentary requirements that are mandated by the tax authority:

2022 2021
Allowance for impairment losses on:

Inventories P=– P=5,247,591
Other noncurrent assets 702,894 702,894
Trade and other receivables 444,433 571,076

Deferred containers and pallets expense 472,850 472,850
NOLCO 42,389 117,695
Provision for contingencies 32,163 32,163

P=1,694,729 P=7,144,269

Bayanihan to Recover as One Act (Bayanihan 2)
On September 30, 2020, the BIR issued Revenue Regulations No. 25-2020 implementing Section 4 of
Bayanihan 2 which states that the NOLCO incurred for taxable years 2020 and 2021 can be carried
over and claimed as a deduction from gross income for the next five (5) consecutive taxable years
immediately following the year of such loss.

As at December 31, 2022, the Group has the following NOLCO which can be claimed as deduction
from the regular taxable income.

Period of
Recognition

Availment
Period Amount Expired Unapplied

2019 2020-2022 ₱75,415,247 ₱75,415,247 ₱–
2022 2023-2025 5,564,356 – 5,564,356

₱80,979,603 ₱75,415,247 ₱5,564,356

The reconciliation between the statutory income tax rate and the Group’s effective income tax rate is
as follows:

2022 2021
Statutory income tax rates 25.00% 25.00%
Tax effects of:

Nondeductible expenses 6.42% 3.33%
Changes in unrecognized deferred

income tax assets (1.30%) 16.77%
 Difference between OSD and itemized

deductions and others (1.02%) (0.65%)
Nontaxable income (0.32%) (0.10%)

Impact of CREATE – (10.92%)
Effective income tax rates 28.78% 33.43%
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In 2022, the Group received the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) ruling regarding its application for
the change in accounting policy for deferred containers and pallets expense in 2017.  As a result, the
Group recognized the impact of the BIR ruling in its 2022 financial statements wherein costs of
deferred containers and pallets are now being depreciated over its estimated useful life for tax
purposes which now aligns accounting and tax treatments.

22. Financial Instruments

Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies
The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise of cash and cash equivalents and trade and
other receivables.  The main purpose of these financial instruments is to finance the Group’s
operations.  The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities such as financial assets at
FVOCI, trade and other payables, lease liabilities and customer deposits which arise directly from
operations and other financing and investing activities.

The BOD has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group’s risk
management framework.  The Group’s risk management policies are established to identify and
manage the Group’s exposure to financial risks, to set appropriate transaction limits and controls, and
to monitor and assess risks and compliance to internal control policies.  Risk management policies
and structure are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Group’s
activities.

The Group has exposure to foreign currency risk, liquidity risk and credit risk from the use of its
financial instruments.  The BOD reviews and approves the policies for managing each of these risks
and they are summarized below.

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risks mainly arise from purchases of equipment, spare
parts, raw materials and packaging materials and leases of equipment denominated in foreign
currencies.  It is the Group’s policy to ensure that capabilities exist for active but conservative
management of its foreign exchange risk.

The balance of the Group’s foreign currency-denominated financial assets and liability are as follows:

2022 2021
Original

Currencies
Peso

Equivalent
Original

Currencies
Peso

Equivalent
Financial Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $2,035 P=98,148 $1,788 P=86,235
Trade and other receivables 4,909 236,761 645 31,108

6,944 334,909 2,433 117,343
Financial Liabilities:
Trade and other payables (32,814) (1,582,619) (108,391) (5,227,698)
Lease liabilities (581) (28,022) (90) (4,341)

(33,395) (1,610,641) (108,481) (5,232,039)
Net Exposure ($26,451) (P=1,275,732) ($106,048) (P=5,114,696)

The exchange rates used were P=56.69 to $1 and P=50.47 to $1 as at December 31, 2022 and
2021, respectively.
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The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before income tax (due to changes in
fair value of monetary assets and liabilities):

Change in P=/$ exchange rate
+P=1.00 +P=3.00 +P=5.00 -P=1.00 -P=3.00 -P=5.00

Effect in income
before income tax:
2022 (P=55,918) (P=167,754) (P=279,589) P=55,918 P=167,754 P=279,589
2021 (P=106,048) (P=318,144) (P=530,240) P=106.048 P=318,144 P=530,240

There is no impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting income before income
tax.

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall
due.  The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding through active
management of the maturity of its money market placements.  The Group manages its liquidity
profile are: (a) to ensure that adequate funding is available at all times; (b) to meet commitments as
they arise without incurring unnecessary costs; (c) to be able to access funding when needed at the
least possible cost; and (d) to maintain an adequate time spread of refinancing maturities.

The table below shows the maturity profile of the Group’s financial assets used for liquidity purposes
based on contractual undiscounted cash flows and the Group’s financial liabilities based on
contractual undiscounted payments.

2022

On demand Within 1 year 1 to 2 years Total
Financial Assets
Financial assets at amortized cost:
 Cash and cash equivalents P=872,872 P=4,781,459 P=– P=5,654,331
 Trade and other receivables:
  Trade 111,508 4,445,511 – 4,557,019
  Related parties 120,348 3,329,099 – 3,449,447
  Others 890,187 – – 890,187

1,994,915 12,556,069 – 14,550,984
Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities at amortized cost:
 Trade and other payables:
  Trade 951,644 13,909,413 – 14,861,057
  Related parties – 5,615,016 – 5,615,016
  Accrued expenses – 5,711,571 – 5,711,571
 Customer deposits – – 899,784 899,784

Lease liabilities – 735,173 229,553 964,726
951,644 25,971,173 1,129,337 28,052,154

Net exposure P=1,043,271 (P=13,415,104) (P=1,129,337) (P=13,501,170)
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2021

On demand Within 1 year 1 to 2 years Total
Financial Assets
Financial assets at amortized cost:

Cash and cash equivalents P=9,432,508 P=3,745,000 P=– P=13,177,508
Trade and other receivables:

Trade 69,858 3,442,628 – 3,512,486
Related parties – 17,841,878 – 17,841,878
Others 193,714 – – 193,714

9,696,080 25,029,506 – 34,725,586
Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities at amortized cost:

Trade and other payables:
Trade 9,164,037 – – 9,164,037
Related parties 4,336,500 – – 4,336,500

  Accrued expenses – 6,813,131 – 6,813,131
Customer deposits – – 820,106 820,106
Lease liabilities – 232,807 290,051 522,858

13,500,537 7,045,938 1,110,157 21,656,632
Net exposure (P=3,804,457) P=17,983,568 (P=1,110,157) P=13,068,954

Credit Risk
Trade receivables
The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from the possible default of a counterparty.  Credit risk is
controlled by the application of credit approvals, limits and monitoring procedures.  It is the Group’s
policy to enter into transactions with a diversity of creditworthy parties to mitigate any significant
concentration of credit risk.  The Group ensures that sales of products are made to customers with
appropriate credit history and has an internal mechanism to monitor the extension of credit and
management of credit exposures.  Where appropriate, the Group obtains collateral in the form of
stand-by letter of credit or cash bonds from its customers.

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting period using a provision matrix to measure
expected credit losses.  The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of customers
with similar loss patterns.  The calculation reflects the probability-weighted outcome, the time value
of money and reasonable and supportable information that is available at the reporting period about
past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting period is the carrying value of each class of its
financial assets as at reporting period. The stand-by letter of credit or cash bonds are considered
integral part of trade receivables and considered in the calculation of impairment.  There is no
significant concentration of credit risk within the Group.  The Group considers the concentration of
risk with respect to trade receivables to be low, as its customers are located in several jurisdictions
and operate in largely independent markets.

The credit risk exposure on the Group’s trade receivables using provision matrix is as follows:

December 31, 2022

Days past due

Current
Less than

30 days
31 to 60

days
61 to 90

days
More than

91 days
Credit-

Impaired Total
Expected credit loss rate 0.1% 1% 9% 11% 99% 100%
Estimated total gross carrying

amount at default P=4,449,537 P=82,239 P=20,899 P=11,714 P=118,838 P=454,598 P=5,137,825
Expected credit loss 4,026 921 1,820 1,273 118,168 454,598 580,806
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December 31, 2021

Days past due

Current
Less than

30 days
31 to 60

days
61 to 90

days
More than

91 days
Credit-

Impaired Total
Expected credit loss rate 0.2% 13% 38% 58% 90% 100%
Estimated total gross carrying

amount at default P=3,450,294 P=58,837 P=7,403 P=6,538 P=99,444 P=465,730 P=4,088,246
Expected credit loss 6,266 7,445 2,806 3,804 89,709 465,730 575,760

Other Financial Assets
With respect to credit risk arising from other financial assets, which consists of cash and cash
equivalents, other receivables, including those due from related parties, and financial assets at
FVOCI, the Group’s exposure to credit risk arise from default of counterparty.  Credit risk from cash
and cash equivalents is mitigated by transacting only with reputable banks duly approved by
management.  Credit risk from financial assets at FVOCI is mitigated by investing on entities with
good financial condition.  The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting period is the
carrying value of each class of its financial assets as at reporting period.

The credit quality per class of financial assets is as follows:

2022

Neither past due nor impaired
Past due or

individually
impaired TotalHigh Medium Low

Financial assets at amortized cost
Cash and cash equivalents* P=5,521,395 P=– P=– P=– P=5,521,395
Trade and other receivables:

Trade 4,444,112 112,907 – 580,806 5,137,825
Related parties 3,449,447 – – 49,160 3,498,607
Others 17,368 872,819 – 592,502 1,482,689

Financial assets at FVOCI 310,726 – – – 310,726
Total P=13,743,048 P=985,726 P=– P=1,278,090 P=15,951,242
* excluding cash on hand

2021

Neither past due nor impaired
Past due or

individually
impaired TotalHigh Medium Low

Financial assets at amortized cost
Cash and cash equivalents* P=13,068,448 P=– P=– P=– P=13,068,448
Trade and other receivables:

Trade 3,442,628 69,858 – 575,760 4,088,246
Related parties 17,841,878 – – 49,160 17,891,038
Others 53 193,661 – 779,749 973,463

Financial assets at FVOCI 222,176 – – – 222,176
Total P=34,575,183 P=263,519 P=– P=1,404,669 P=36,243,371
* excluding cash on hand

High quality financial assets include cash and cash equivalents deposited in reputable banks, financial
assets at FVOCI representing equity shares of certain golf and country clubs and receivables from
suppliers, affiliates and customers with good favorable credit standing based on historical experience.
Receivables from customers that slide beyond the credit terms but pay a week after being past due are
classified under medium quality.  Medium quality receivables represent accounts from major food
outlets, supermarkets and national key accounts.  Low quality receivables are accounts related to
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claims from third party service providers, suppliers, new customers and customers with unfavorable
credit standing based on historical experience.

The aging analysis per class of financial assets is as follows:

2022

Neither Past Past due but not impaired Impaired
Due nor

Impaired
Less than

30 days
31 to 60

days
61 to 90

days
More than

91 days
Financial

Assets Total
Financial assets at amortized cost:
 Cash and cash equivalents* P=5,521,395 P=– P=– P=– P=– P=– P=5,521,395
 Trade and other receivables:

Trade 4,444,112 81,318 19,079 12,510 – 580,806 5,137.825
Related parties 3,449,447 – – – – 49,160 3,498,607
Others 17,368 29,008 116,121 727,690 – 592,502 1,482,689

Financial assets at FVOCI 310,726 – – – – – 310,726
Total P=13,743,048 P=110,326 P=135,200 P=740,200 P=– P=1,222,468 P=15,951,242
* excluding cash on hand

2021

Neither Past Past due but not impaired Impaired
Due nor

Impaired
Less than

30 days
31 to 60

days
61 to 90

days
More than

91 days
Financial

Assets Total
Financial assets at amortized cost:
 Cash and cash equivalents* P=13,068,448 P=– P=– P=– P=– P=– P=13,068,448
 Trade and other receivables:

Trade 3,442,628 51,392 4,597 13,869 – 575,760 4,088,246
Related parties 17,841,878 – – – – 49,160 17,891,038
Others 53 110,802 53,994 28,865 – 779,749 973,463

Financial assets at FVOCI 222,176 – – – – – 222,176
Total P=34,575,183 P=162,194 P=58,591 P=42,734 P=– P=1,404,669 P=36,243,371
* excluding cash on hand

Fair Value of Financial Instruments
The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial
instruments:

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Trade and Other Receivables and Trade and Other Payables
The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and trade and other
payables approximate their fair values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these financial
instruments.

Financial Assets at FVOCI
The fair values of publicly traded instruments are based on their weekly quoted market prices
(Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy).

There were no transfers between Levels 1 and 2 fair value measurements and transfers into and out of
Level 3 fair value measurement.

Customer Deposits
Customer deposits are presented at cost since management has no reliable basis to estimate the timing
of cash flows due to the renewal option in their service contracts.

Lease Liabilities
The carrying value and the corresponding fair value of the lease liabilities amounted to
P=736.0 million and P=825.5 million, respectively, as at December 31, 2022 and P=462.1 million and
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P=492.7 million, respectively, as at December 31, 2021.  The fair values are computed using Level 3 of
the fair value hierarchy and are based on the discounted value of expected future cash flows using the
applicable credit-adjusted risk-free rates ranging from 3.92% to 6.94% in 2022 and 0.86% to 3.60%
in 2021.

Capital Management
The Group considers its equity as its core capital.  The primary objective of the Group’s capital
management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit standing and stable capital ratios in order to
support its business and maximize shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions.  To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.  No changes were made in the
objectives, policies or processes in 2022 and 2021.  The Group is not subject to externally imposed
capital requirements.

23. Lease Commitments as Lessee

The Group leases parcels of land, buildings and improvements and machinery and transportation
equipment owned by related parties and third parties where a number of the Group’s plants, facilities
and offices are located, for periods ranging from one to ten years.  The lease agreements can be
extended under such terms and conditions at the option of the Group.  Certain agreements contain
escalation clauses.

Rollforward of the Group’s ROU assets are as follows:

2022

Buildings and
equipment

Machinery and
transportation

equipment Total
Cost:

Balances at beginning of year P=813,390 P=581,872 P=1,395,262
Additions 358,353 223,602 581,955
Derecognition (366,709) (16,281) (382,990)
Balances at end of year 805,034 789,193 1,594,227

Accumulated amortization:
Balances at beginning of year 541,891 373,962 915,853
Amortization (see Notes 14, 15 and 16) 148,105 191,001 339,106
Derecognition (304,290) (16,280) (320,570)
Balances at end of year 385,706 548,683 934,389

Net book values P=419,328 P=240,510 P=659,838
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2021

Buildings and
equipment

Machinery and
transportation

equipment Total
Cost:

Balances at beginning of year P=826,145 P=297,186 P=1,123,331
Additions 38,802 284,686 323,488
Derecognition (51,557) – (51,557)
Balances at end of year 813,390 581,872 1,395,262

Accumulated amortization:
Balances at beginning of year 390,353 191,788 582,141
Amortization (see Notes 14, 15 and 16) 185,113 182,174 367,287
Derecognition (33,575) – (33,575)
Balances at end of year 541,891 373,962 915,853

Net book values P=271,499 P=207,910 P=479,409

Rollforward of the Group’s lease liabilities are as follows (the Group’s changes in liabilities arising
from financing activity):

2022 2021
Balance at beginning of year P=462,068 P=458,647
Accretion of interest on lease liabilities 89,693 52,097
Additions 581,955 323,488
Derecognition (65,653) –
Payments for:
Principal (241,535) (320,993)
Interest (89,693) (52,097)
Foreign exchange impact (835) 926

736,000 462,068
Less: Current portion of lease liabilities 266,478 213,306
Lease liabilities - net of current portion P=469,522 P=248,762

Maturity analysis of the Group’s lease liabilities as at December 31 are as follows:

2022 2021
Less than 1 year P=330,441 P=232,807
More than 1 year but less than 5 years 512,514 262,245
More than 5 years but less than 10 years 121,771 27,806

P=964,726 P=522,858

Amounts recognized in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income with respect to the
leasing arrangements where the Group is a lessee are as follows:

2022 2021
Amortization of ROU assets P=339,106 P=367,287
Accretion of interest on lease liabilities 89,693 52,097
Rent expense on:

Short-term leases 20,343 85,771
Variable lease payments 30,438 30,438
Low value assets 38,724 1,421

P=518,304 P=537,014
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24. Other Matters

 Capital Expenditure Commitments

Outstanding Philippine peso-denominated capital expenditure commitments amounted to
P=1.7 billion and P=0.6 billion as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.  Outstanding
foreign currency-denominated capital expenditure commitments amounted to US$8.7 million and
EUR27.9 million as at December 31, 2022 and US$2.2 million and EUR11.6 million as at
December 31, 2021.
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